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No. R. 41, 2002 

PROCLAMATION 

Truth and Reconciliation Commission: 

Committee on Amnesty 

PROCLAMATION UNDER SECTION 20 OF THE PROMOTION OF NATIONAL UNITY AND 

RECONCILIATION ACT, 1995 

(ACT NO. 34 OF 1995) 

Notice is hereby given that amnesty in terms of Section 20(1) of the Promotion of National Unity 

and Reconciliation Act, 1995 (Act No. 34 of 1995), was granted - 

(a) on: 23 January 2001 to - 

SANDI GARDNER SIJAKE (identity number 4510055498087), in respect of (i) 

(ii) 

(ii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

  

terrorism committed during 1972; 

ACE EZEKIEL MOTAUNG (daie of birth 16 June 1968), in respect of the offences 

of arson and terrorism for which he was sentenced, in the Potchefstroom 

Magistrate’s Court, on or about 10 December 1987, to direct imprisonment; 

BOITUMELO JOSEPH LEEPILOE (identity number 5810285900087), in respect 

of the offence of terrorism, committed at or near Johannesburg during or about 

1985; 

DEAN ANTHONY BUCHANNAN STUART (identity number 6004265140000), in 

respect of offences or delicts flowing from his activities as an agent of the ANC and 

MK during his tenure as a permanent force member of the SADF, during or about 

the period January 1982 to October 1988; 

KGALAPA ELIAS MOGASHOA (identity number 6604035440083), in respect of 

terrorism as defined in the then Terrorism Act of 1967, relating to - 

(aa) the recruiting and training of ANC cadres; 

(bb) __ the transporting (infiltrating) of weapons from Botswana to South Africa; 

(cc) the illegal possession of arms and ammunition (weapons and explosives); 

and 

(dd) four counts of attempted murder;
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(b) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

(viii) 

(ix) 

(x) 

MOSES RAE BEEFTY MABOITSHEGO (identity number 5010275685083), in 

respect of the unlawful possession and distribution of firearms and other weapons,,. 

committed during the period 1985 to 1990; 

PHANGASA MOHLABA (identity number 6806055892081), in respect of 

harbouring MK cadres and providing transport to MK cadres in the Tzaneen area, 

committed during the period 1989 to 1990; 

ROGER EMIL ALLINGHAM (identity number 4508305459081), in respect of - 

(aa) _—_ the gathering of intelligence and passing of information to MK; and 

(bb) —_ the unlawful possession, transportation and handling of weapons of war; 

SIPHO JULIUS MAZIBUKO (date of birth August 1976), in respect of the unlawful 

possession of an AK47 rifle and ammunition, committed at or near Thokoza on or 

about 20 April 1994; 

LENNOX MPUTHUMI COSA (daie of birth 9 August 1963), in respect of the 

unlawful possession of a 9mm pistol and ammunition, committed at or near Rivonia 

on or about 18 April 1994; . 

on 24 January 2001 to - 

(i 

(ii) 

(iy 

ALEXANDER ERWIN (identity number 48011751 19004), in respect of - 

(aa) _alloffences and delicts arising from his participation in a defence structure 

for union leaders; and . 

(bb) the unlawful possession of arms and ammunition, 

committed in KwaZulu-Natal during or about the period 1988 to 1994; 

SYDNEY NDABA (identity number 4811205519081), in respect of - 

(aa) _ the unlawful possession of an AK47 rifle with 16 rounds of ammunition; 

and 

(bb) _—_ the unlawful possession of a revolver with four rounds of ammunition, 

committed at or near 82 Siluma View, Katlehong, on or about 13 January 1991; 

_ HELENE PASTOORS (date of birth 9 August 1942), in respect of the unlawful 

delivery of a motor vehicle containing explosive material, which she drove from 

Swaziland to Pretoria on or about 19 May 1983;
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(c) 

(qd). 

- (iv). GIFT SIPHO SIBANDA (identity number 6201215852086), in respect of the 

unlawful possession and supply of firearms, explosives and other weapons of war, 

committed during the period 1978 to 1989; 

on 29 January 2001 to - 

(i). SELLO DAVID THEJANE (identity number 7007260535081), in respect of - 

(aa) the torture of ABELCHOANE, _ 

(bb) the torture of NORMAN CHOANE; and 

(cc) the torture of MOEKETSI JOHANNES JIKILE, 

committed in or near Bloemfontein during or about 1991 and 1992; 

(ii) WILHELM JOHANNES COETZEE (identity number 5204095090000); 

(iii) MANUEL ANTONIO OLIFANT (identity number 5901045244088); 

(iv) | LODEWYK DE JAGER (identity number 4701285033006); 

(v) ANTON PRETORIUS (identity number 5804075046086); and 

(vi) IGNATIUS COETZEE (Identity number 3902285027003), 

in respect of all offences and delicts arising from the explosion committed at or 

near the Jabulani Stadium, Soweto, during or about 1987; 

on 30 January 2001 to - 

(i) WILHELM JOHANNES COETZEE (identity number 5204095090000); 

(ii) MANUEL ANTONIO OLIFANT (identity number 5901045244088); 

(iii) | LODEWYK DE JAGER (identity number 4701285033006); 

(iv) ANTON PRETORIUS (identity number 5804075046086); and 

(v) JOHANNES MEYER (identity number 5206165024009), 

in respect of all offences and delicts arising from the explosion committed at or 

near the Council offices at Central Western Jabavu, Soweto, during or about the 

period 1986 to 1987; 

(vi) WILHELM JOHANNES COETZEE (identity number 5204095090000): 

(vii) | LODEWYK DE JAGER (identity number 4701285033006); | 

(vill) M2ZIMKULU VEY! (date of birth 23 September 1953); and 

(ix) PETER LENGENE (identity number 5601055818082), 

in respect of all offences and delicts arising from the explosions at the properties 

of councillor MATSIPE, alias Matike, and an unknown councillor, committed at or 

near respectively Jabulani and Mfolo, Soweto, during or about the period 1985 to | 

1987; and
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(e) on 31 January 2001 to- | 

(i) WILHELM JOHANNES COETZEE (identity number 5204095090000); 

(ii) ANTON PRETORIUS (identity number 5804075046086); 

mi) FREDERICK MONG (identity number 58052451 17004); 

(iv) JACOBUS ROSS (identity number 5808135006006); 

(v) JAMES WILLIAMS (identity number 5903065041 089); 

(vi) MOHAPI SELAMOLELA (identity number 5612305816081); and 

(vil) §MZIMKU LU VEY! (date of birth 23 September1953), — 

in respect of all offences and delicts encompassed by the attacks with limpet 

mines, committed at or near the Bryanston and Randburg power stations during or 

about the period 1983 to 1984.
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PROKLAMASIE 
_ Kommissie vir Waarheid en Versoening: 

“Komitee oor Amnestie __ 

No. R. 41, 2002 - 7 | 

PROKLAMASIE INGEVOLGE ARTIKEL 20 VAN DIE WET OP DIE BEVORDERING VAN 
NASIONALE EENHEID EN VERSOENING, 1995 (WET NO. 34 VAN 1995) 

Daar word hierby kennis gegee dat amnestie ingevolge artikel 20(1) van die Wet op die Bevordering 

~ yan Nasionale Eenheid en Versoening, 1995 (Wet No. 34 van 1995), soos volg verleen is: 

(a) op 23 Januarie 2001 aan - 

(i) SANDI GARDNER SIJAKE (identiteitsnommer 4510055498087), ten opsigte van 

terrorisme gepleeg gedurende 1972; 

(ii) ACE EZEKIEL MOTAUNG (geboortedatum 16 Junie 1968), ten opsigte van die 

misdrywe brandstigting en terrorisme, waarvoor hy op of omstreeks 10 Desember 

1987 in the Potchefstroomse Landdroshof tot onmiddellike tronkstraf gevonnis is; 

(iii) BOITUMELO JOSEPH LEEPILOE (identiteitsnommer 5810285900087), ten 

opsigte van die misdryf terrorisme, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1985 by of 

naby Johannesburg; 

(iv) DEAN ANTHONY BUCHANNAN STUART (identiteitsnommer 6004265140000), 

ten opsigte van misdrywe of delikte wat voortspruit uit sy bedrywighede as 'n agent 

van die ANC en MK gedurende sy dienstyd as 'n lid van die staande mag van die 

SAW, gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk Januarie 1982 tot Oktober 1988; 

(v) KGALAPA ELIAS MOGASHOA (identiteitsnommer 6604035440083), ten opsigte 

van terrorisme soos omskryf in die destydse Wet op Terrorisme van 1967, ten 

opsigte van - 

(aa) die werwing en opleiding van ANC-kaders; 

’ (bb) die vervoer (infiltrering) van wapens van Botswana na Suid-Afrika; 

(cc) die onwettige besit van wapens en ammunisie (wapens en plofstowwe); en _ 

(dd) vier hoofde van poging tot moord;
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(b) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

(viil) 

(ix) 

) 
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MOSES RAE BEEFTY MABOITSHEGO (identiteitsnommer 5010275685083), ten 

_ opsigte van die onregmatige besit en verspreiding van vuurwapens en ander 

wapens, gepleeg gedurende die tydperk 1985 tot 1990; 

PHANGASA MOHLABA (identiteitsnommer 6806055892081), ten opsigte vandie __ 

verlening van skuilplek aan MK-kaders en die verskaffing van vervoer aan MK- - 

kaders in die Tzaneen-omgewing, gepleeg gedurende die tydperk 1989 tot 1990; 

ROGER EMILALLINGHAM (identiteitsnommer4508305459081 ), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die insameling van intelligensie en cordra van inligting aan MK; en 

(bb) die onregmatige besit, vervoer en hantering van oorlogswapens; 

SIPHO JULIUS MAZIBUKO (geboortedatum Augustus 1976), ten opsigte van die 

onregmatige besit van 'n AK47-geweer en ammunisie, gepleeg op of omstreeks 20 

April 1994 by of naby Thokoza; 

LENNOX MPUTHUMI COSA (geboortedatum 9 Augustus 1963), ten opsigte van 

die onregmatige besit van 'n 9mm-pistool en ammunisie, gepleeg op of omstreeks 

18 April 1994 by of naby Rivonia; 

op 24 Januarie 2001 aan - 

(i) 

ii) 

(ii) 

ALEXANDER ERWIN (identiteitsnommer 4801175119004), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit sy deelname aan 'n 

verdedigingstruktuur vir vakbondleiers; en 

(bb) die onregmatige besit van wapens en ammunisie, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1988 tot 1994 in KwaZulu-Natal; 

SYDNEY NDABA (identiteitsnommer 4811205519081), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die onregmatige besit van ‘n AK47-geweer met 16 rondes ammunisie; en 

(bb) die onregmatige besit van ‘n rewolwer met vier rondes ammunisie, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 13 Januarie 1991 by of naby Siluma View 82, Katlehong; 

HELENE PASTOORS (geboortedatum 9 Augustus 1942), ten opsigte van die 

onregmatige aflewering van 'n motorvoertuig wat ontplofbare stowwe bevat, wat sy 

op of omstreeks 19 Mei 1983 van Swaziland na Pretoria bestuur het;
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(c) 

(d) 

~ (iv) «GIFT SIPHO SIBANDA (Identiteitsnommer 6201215852086), ten opsigte van die 

onregmatige besit en verskaffing van vuurwapens, plofstowwe en ander 

oorlogswapens, gepleeg gedurende die tydperk 1978 tot 1989; 

"op 29 Januarie 2001 aan - 

: (i SELLO DAVID THEJANE (identiteitsnommer 7007260535081), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die marteling van ABEL CHOANE, 

(bb) — die marteling van NORMAN CHOANE; en 

(cc) die marteling van MOEKETSI JOHANNES JIKILE, 

_ gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1991 en 1992 in of naby Bloemfontein; 

(ii) WILHELM JOHANNES COETZEE (identiteitsnommer 5204095090000); 

(iii) MANUEL ANTONIO OLIFANT (identiteitsnommer 5901045244088); 

(iv) LODEWYK DE JAGER (identiteitsnommer 4701 285033006); 

(v) ANTON PRETORIUS (identiteitsnommer 5804075046086); en 

(vi) IGNATIUS COETZEE (Identiteitsnommer 3902285027003), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die ontploffing gepleeg 

by of naby die Jabulani Stadion, Soweto, gedurende of omstreeks 1987; 

op 30 Januarie 2001 aan - 

() | WILHELM JOHANNES COETZEE (identiteitsnommer 5204095090000); 

(ii) MANUEL ANTONIO OLIFANT (identiteitsnommer 5901045244088); 

(iii) LODEWYK DE JAGER (identiteitsnommer 4701285033006); 

(iv) ANTON PRETORIUS (identiteitsnommer 5804075046086); en 

(vy) | JOHANNES MEYER (identiteitsnommer 5206165024009), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die ontploffing gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1986 tot 1987 by of naby die Raadskantore 

by Central Western Jabavu, Soweto; 

(vi) WILHELM JOHANNES COETZEE (identiteitsnommer 5204095090000); 

(vii) LODEWYK DE JAGER (identiteitsnommer 4701285033006); 

(vii) MZIMKULU VEYI (geboortedatum 23 September 1953); en 

(ix) PETER LENGENE (identiteitsnommer 5601055818082), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die ontploffings by die 

eiendomme van raadslid MATSIPE, alias Matike, en 'n onbekende raadslid, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1985 tot 1987 by of naby 

onderskeidelik Jabuiani en Mfolo, Soweto: en
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(e) op 31 Januarie 2001 aan - 

(i) 

(ii) 
(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 
(vii) 

WILHELM JOHANNES COETZEE (identiteitsnommer 5204095090000); 

ANTON PRETORIUS (identiteitsnommer 5804075046086); 

FREDERICK MONG (identiteitsnommer 5805245117004); 

JACOBUS ROSS (identiteitsnommer 5808135006006); 

JAMES WILLIAMS (identiteitsnommer 5903065041089); 

MOHAPI SELAMOLELA (identiteitsnommer 5612305816081); en . 

MZIMKULU VEYI (geboortedatum 23 September1 953), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat omvat word deur die aanvalle met 

kleefmyne gepleeg gedurende.of omstreeks die tydperk 1983 tot 1984 by of naby 

die Bryanstonse en Randburgse kragstasies.



No. R. 42, 2002 
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PROCLAMATION UNDER SECTION 20 OF THE PROMOTION OF NATIONAL UNITY AND 

RECONCILIATION ACT, 1995 

(ACT NO. 34 OF 1995) 

Notice is hereby given that amnesty in terms of Section 20(1) of the Promotion of National Unity 

and Reconciliation Act, 1995 (Act No. 34 of 1995), was granted - 

(a); on 2 May 2001 to - 

(i) 

(ii) 

ci), 

(iv) 

JACOBUS CHAISTOFFEL KENNARD ERASMUS (identity ~ number 

6010145090083), in respect of all‘acts and offences directly associated with the 

transportation and detonation of a bomb, committed at the Community Centre in 

Salt River, Cape Town, during or about 1987/88; 

VUSUMUZI NICHOLAS ZULU (identity number 5105215607088), in respect of 

high treason, committed during or about 1979; 

JOSEPH ALPHONSE JACQUESSON (date of birth 20 May 1943), 

in respect of - 

(aa) _ all offences and delicts resulting from harbouring Moosa “Mosie” Moolia 

subsequent to the latter’s escape from police custody, committed during 

- or about 1964 at or near Krugersdorp; and 

(bb) _all offences and delicts resulting from the export to the United Kingdom 

of capital in contravention of the South African exchange control laws, 

committed during or about the period 1982 to 1987, including the 

offences for which he was convicted, in the then Durban Supreme 

Court, under case no. CC261/89B, on 17 September 1992; 

MAURICE YUSUF JACQUESSON (identity number 5105235610 088), in 

respect of all offences and delicts resulting from the export to the United 

Kingdom of capital in contravention of the South African exchange control laws, 

committed during or about the period 1982 to 1987; 

11
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(b) on 8 May 2001 to - 

(i) 

(ii) 
(ii) 

(iv) 

) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

(viii) 

(ix) 

(x) 

VEJAYNAND RAMLAKAN (identity number 5709285106085), in respect of - 

(aa) the recruiting by him of JUDE FRANCIS, REV and DHANPAL NAIDOO; 

(bb) __ the training by him of FRANCIS and REV in the use of explosives; 

(cc) the establishing of arms caches in contravention of section 54(1) (ii), (iii) 

‘and (iv) of the Terrorism Act, No. 74 of 1982; 

(dd) ‘the _ training by him, in contravention of section 54(1) (ii), (iti) and (iv) of 

the said Act, of one NQUTU and one MAPIKI AARON DLOMO in the 

use of explosives; , 

(ee) the supplying, in contravention of section 54(1)(ii), (iii) and (iv) of the 

said Act, of an explosive device to others and planning with them an 

explosion at the Magistrate's Court, Chatsworth, committed on or about 

13 December 1985; and 

(ff the supplying, in contravention of section 54(1)(ii), (iii) and (iv) of the 

said Act, of an explosive device to others and planning with them an 

explosion at RAJBANSI’S house, committed on or about 4 August 1985; 

DEREK NAIDOO (identity number 6012125194083); 

JUDE FRANCIS (identity number 641 128501 2087); 

DAVID MADURAI (identity number 6107155228057); and 

DHANPAL NAIDOO (identity number 6312245090082), ; 

in respect of the causing of an explosive device to explode at the Magistrate's 

Court, Chatsworth, committed on or about 13 December 1985; 

DEREK NAIDOO (identity number 6012125194083); 

JUDE FRANCIS (identity number 6411285012087); 

DAVID MADURAI (identity number 6107155228057); 

DHANPAL NAIDOO (identity number 6312245090082); and 

RICHARD VALLIHU (identity number 6406175197089),
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in respect of the causing of an explosive device to explode at RAJBANSI'S 

house, commitied on or about 4 August 1985; 

SIBONGISENI DLOMO (identity number 5912105877089), in respect of - 

(aa) __ the training, in contravention of section 54(1)(ii) and (iv) of the Terrorism 

Act, No. 74 of 1982, by him of Vusimuzi Wesley Mahlobo and Frank 

Malungo in the use of limpet mines, committed at the Alan Taylor . 

Residence during or about August 1985; 

(bb) the fetching, in contravention of section 54(1) (ii) and (iii) of the said Act, 

by him of three military trained members of the ANC, including 

MBONGWA, from Ingwavuma and bringing them to the Durban area for 

the purpose of training other persons for the ANC in the use of arms and 

explosives to enable such persons to commit acts of violence in support 

of the aims of the ANC to overthrow the State authority in the Republic; 

(cc) the supplying, in contravention of section 54(1)(ii) and (iii) of the said 

Act, by him of other persons with explosives and explosive devices 

which could have been used to cause an explosion at OK Bazaars, 

West Street, Durban, committed on or about 27 September 1985; 

(dd) ‘the supplying, in contravention of section 54(1)(ii) and (iii) of the said 

Act, by him of other persons with explosives and explosive devices 

which could have been used to cause an explosion at Game Discount 

World, West Street, Durban, committed on or about 27 September 

1985; . 

(ee) the furnishing, in contravention of section 54(1)(ii) and (iii) of the said 

Act, by him of other persons with explosives and explosive devices 

which could have been planted at Spar Foodliner, Trust Bank Arcade, 

Durban, committed on or about 27 September 1985; 

(ff) the supplying, in contravention of section 54(1)(ii) and (iii) of the said 

Act, by him of other persons with explosives and explosive devices 

which could have been used in causing an explosion at Checkers, 

Smith Street, Durban, committed on or about 27 September 1985; 

(gg) the furnishing, in contravention of section 54(1)(ii) and (iii) of the said 

Act, by him of other persons with explosives and explosive devices 

which could have been used to cause the explosion which occurred at
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(xii) 

(xiii) 

R 
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the Executive Hotel, Umlazi, committed on or about 28 September 

1985; and . 

(hh) the supplying, in contravention of section 54(1){ii) and (iii) of the said 

Act, by him of other persons with explosives and explosive devices 

which could have been used to cause the explosion that killed ZINTO 

CELE and MANDLENKOS! NDIMANDE -and injured SiBusiSO MAZIBUKO at . 

Grosvenor Girls’ School, committed on or about 24 October 1985; 

SIBUSISO MBONGWA (identity number 5210275707081), in respect of - 

(aa) ~ unlawfully entering the RSA and proceeding to the Alan Taylor 

, Residence, Durban, with the intention of meeting those in charge of MK 

there and giving members of the ANC political and military training to 

enable them to commit acts of violence in support of the aim to 

overthrow the State authority in the Republic by force in contravention of 

section 54(1) (ii) and (iii) of the Terrorism Act. No. 74 of 1982; 

(bb) __ the training, in contravention of section 54(1) (ii) and (iii) of the said Act, 

by him of Vusimuzi Wesley Mahlobo and another person on political 

matters and explaining to them about booby traps and speaking to them 

about reconnaissance and surveillance; 

ORDWAY Q MSOMI (identity number 6509235269085), in respect of - 

(aa) ‘the establishment, in contravention of section 54(1)(ii) and (iii) of the 

Terrorism Act, No. 74 of 1982, of a DLB consisting of arms, ammunition, 

explosives and explosive devices, and the removal of the 

~-undermentioned items from it and the transportation thereof to 

Umgababa: | 

“ (A) two VZ 25 submachine guns (She Petersen); 

(B) one remote control device; 

(C) one biock of TNT; 

(D) one silencer for an AK47 machine rifle; 

(E) one electronic detonator; 

(F) three electronic timing devices; 

(G) one TM57 landmine and detonator; and 

(H) two books on explosives 

(bb) the receiving, in contravention of section 54(1)(ii) and (iii) of the said Act, 

of training from one Stan in the use of firearms, explosives and 

explosive devices; 

(cc) the establishment, in contravention of section 54(1)(ii) and (iii) of the 

said Act, of, or the rendering of assistance in the establishment of, a
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DLB at or near Umgababa which contained a cache of arms consisting | 

-of the following: — 

(A) one VZ 25 submachine gun; 

(B) three loaded magazines for the above; 

(C) one belt; 

(D) two lengths of detonating fuse; 

(E) one 200g detonating fuse; 

(F) one 200g block of TNT; 

(G) one TM 57 landmine; 

(H) —_ three detonators for TM 57 landmine; 

() © one remote control charge; 

(J). one time switch; and 

(K) 22 electrical detonators; 

(dd) _ instructing, in contravention of section 54(1)(ii) and (iii) of the said Act, 

the detonation of a limpet mine at OK Bazaars, West Street, Durban, 

__ committed on or about 27 September 1985; 

(ee) instructing, in contravention of section 54(1)(ii) and (iii) of the said Act, 

the detonation of a limpet mine at Game Discount World, Durban, 

committed on or about 27 September 1985; 

(ff) detonating, in contravention of section 54(1)(ii) and (iii) of the said Act, a 

limpet mine at the Mobeni Post Office, committed on or about 8 

December 1985; and 

(gg) detonating, in contravention of section 54(1)(ii) and (iii) of the said Act, 

an explosive device near a VW Kombi, committed on or about 21 

December 1985 at or near the corner of Pine and Alberts Streets, 

Durban; 

(xiv) JOHN LOUIS MCPHERSON (identity number 4806095096083), in.respect of all 

_ delicts and offences arising from his participation in a plan to bomb the meeting 

of the NEC of the ANC held at Solomon Mahlangu Freedom College, Morogoro, 

Tanzania; 

(xv) MOHAPI LAZARUS SELAMOLELA (identity number 5612305816081), in 

respect of all offences arising from his failure to report the relevant information 

within his knowledge concerning the killing of Dr and Mrs Ribeiro at Pretoria, 

committed during 1986; .
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(xvi) LUNGILE CHRISTIAN PEPANI (identity number 5304255603087), in respect of 

the offences of conducting military training of MK operatives and infiltrating arms 

into South Africa, committed during or about the period 1977 to 1992; 

on 9 May 2001 to — 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

ABRAHAM JOHANNES MOUTON JOUBERT (identity number 

4302195122003), in respect of all delicts or offences arising from the release of 

Charles Sebe from custody in the Ciskei, committed during or about the period 

1985 to 1986; 

ABRAHAM CHRISTOFFEL KENDAL (identity number 4808025041007), in 

respect of all delicts and offences arising from his relaying an order to attack the 

home of Reverend ALAN HENDRICKSE, committed at or near Uitenhage during or 

about September to October 1988; 

MARTHINUS DAVID RAS (identity number 6201035019080), in respect of all 

acts and offences directly associated with or flowing from the following: 

(aa) —_ unlawfully taking a member of the African National Congress across the 

border at the Oshoek border post, committed on or near the 

Swaziland/South African border in or about 1986; 

(bb) the unlawful shooting at an unidentified house, committed at or near 

Queenswood, Pretoria, during or about 1989/1990; 

(cc) the theft of an unidentified Toyota “bakkie” motor vehicle from a parking 

| area in Johannesburg, which vehicle was subsequently abandoned near 

a hostel on the East Rand, committed during or about 1998; 

(dd) the breaking into and entering the parental home of political activist Hein 

Grosskopf as well as their holiday home at Rooi Els, committed during 

or about 1986; 

(ee) defeating the ends of justice in respect of an incident of housebreaking 

in or near Pietersburg relating to the theft and eventual destruction of a 

photocopying machine presumably stolen from an unidentified trade 

union, committed during or about 1986; and 

(ff) the submission of false and/or fraudulent claims to the Government's 

secret fund in order to obtain funds for convert operations, committed 

during or about the period 1985 to the end of 1990; 

AGGIE SHOKE (identity number 5407105569083); 

HAROLD MATSHIDIDI (identity number 4706075099038);



  

(vi) 

(vil) . 
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LESTER DUMAKUDE (identity number 521 0245780085); and 

JOHN ITUMELENG DUBE (identity number 6206156079086), 

in respect of - : 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) . 

(ff) 

(gg) 

(hh) 

(ii) 

(i) 

(kk) 

(Il) 

(mm) 

(nn) 

_(00) 

(pp) 

(qq) 

(rr) 

(ss) 

(tt) 

(uu) 

(vv) 

(ww) 

(xx) 

(yy) 

(zz) 

(aaa) 

(bbb) 

(ccc) 

(ddd) 

(eee) 

(fff) 

_ (ggg) 

the murder of LINUS MARE and CLIVE WINSTON QUAYLE CLUCAS, 

committed at or near the Ellis Park Rugby Stadium on or about 2 July 

1988; | _ | 
the attempted murder of MARIA GLORIA DOS SANTOS ASSUNCAO; 

the attempted murder of LUCINDA -DIAS DA COSTA RAMOS; . 

the attempted murder of JANENE STANDER; 

the attempted murder of JAPIE FERREIRA; 

the attempted murder of KEVIN WELLER; 
the attempted murder of ISU ROBBERTSE; . 

the attempted murder of PIETER JOHANNES BAYES; - 

the attempted murder of KINGSLEY YUNG FAH; 

the attempted murder of MARIA IRENE NUNES DOS SANTOS; 
the attempted murder of JOSE DOS SANTOS PAIS; 

the attempted murder of GEZINE FERREIRA; 

the attempted murder of BRAIN ROBERT WELLER; 

the attempted murder of ZAGARIAS PETRUS BOOYSEN; 

the attempted murder of RYNO JOHANNES OPPERMAN; 

the attempted murder of THERON HUMAN; 

the attempted murder of THEUNIS JOHANNES ROSSOUW; 

the attempted murder of GIDEON RETIEF VON WILLIGH; 

the attempted murder of CHARMAINE VAN DER WALT; 

the attempted murder of JOHANNES JACOBUS BRAND; 

the attempted murder of BARNED NICHOLAAS VENTER; 

the attempted murder of WILLHELM JOHANNES JACOBUS VAN DER 
MERWE; 7 

the attempted murder of GRAHAM WALTER THECK; 

the attempted murder of MICHAEL EDWARD HANSEN; 

the attempted murder of PHILLIP YUNG JOHNSON; 

the attempted murder of HENNIE PIETERSEN; 

the attempted murder of CHRISTO HORN; | 

the attempted murder of WALLACE LEWIS; 

the attempted murder of EVELYN MOHONO; 

the attempted murder of ALINA MONOTO; 

the attempted murder of MNUBE TOBILA; 

the attempted murder of SHIRLEY MATEEM; 

the attempted murder of ROGER HAGETTY;
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(d) 

(e) 

(hhh) | the attempted murder of GORDON WILLIAM EDDY; 

(iii) the attempted murder of ABIE MABUBO; _ 

Gil) the attempted murder of CASPER LOMBAARD; 

(kkk) the attempted murder of MARTHINUS JACOBUS VAN DER MERWE; 

(Il) the attempted murder of ELIZABETH MARIA SUSSANA CRONJE; 

(mmm) the damage to property; and 

(nnn) any offence in contravention of the provisions of the Explosives Act and 

any offence or delict flowing from the incident, 

‘committed at or near the Ellis Park Rugby Stadium on or about 2 July 1988; 

on 10 May 2001 to - 

(i). 
(ii)... 

(ii 

(iv) 

WILLEM WOUTER MENTZ (identity number 6004295075085); and 

AADRIAAN DAVID BAKER (identity number 5408115024085), 

in respect of - . , 

(aa) the malicious damage to property as a result of the explosion of a mini 

limpet mine, committed at or near the Athlone Post Office, Western 

Cape, on or about 15 August 1989; and 

(bb) the malicious damage to an automatic teller machine as a result of the 

explosion of a mini limpet mine, committed at or near a branch of First 

National Bank in Claremont, Western Cape, on or about 15 August 

1989; 

ADRIAAN DAVID BAKER (identity number 5408115024085), in respect of 

malicious damage to property as a result of the explosion of a mini limpet mine 

at a toilet on the beach front, committed at the Strand, Western Cape, on or 

about 15 August 1989; 

SIMON MAKOPO RADEBE (identity number 5311155284082), in respect of all 

offences arising from his participation in giving military training to a group of IFP 

members, committed at or near Ulundi, KwaZulu-Natal during or about 1993; 

on 11 May 2001 to RONALD KASRILS (identity number 381 1155281089), in respect of 

all offences and delicts directly resulting from the undermentioned actions and activities: 

(i) as a member of MK Regional Command, Natat: 

(aa) ~ the bomb explosion, at the Durban Municipal Pass Office, committed 

during or about the period 1961 to 1963; 

(bb) malicious injury to property by severing telephone cables, committed at 

or near Shell Cross during the period 1961 to 1963;
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(cc) malicious injury to property by damaging a goods train with petrol 

bombs, committed during or about August 1962; 

(dd) __ the theft of dynamite from a road construction company, committed at or 

~~ near Mariannhill during or about the period 1961 to 1963; . 

(ee) malicious injury to property by destroying electric pylons, committed at 

or near Pinetown during or about the period 1961 to 1963; 

(ff) | malicious injury to property and all other offences directly resulting from 

‘a bomb explosion at the offices of the Security Police situated at Baker 

Street, committed at or near Durban during or about the period 1961 to 

1963; 

(gg) malicious injury to property and all other offences directly resulting from 

a bomb explosion at the offices of the Bata Shoe Company situated at 

Pine Street, committed at or near Durban during or about the period 

1961 to 1963; and . 

(hh). —_ malicious injury to property and all other offences directly resulting from 

a bomb explosion at the Central Post Office, committed at or near 

Durban on 25 December 1962; 

‘(ii) recruiting and giving military training to ANC cadres, committed during 

- - or about the period 1961 to 1963; 

~ (ii) as a member.of the MK Command, London: 

(aa) __ the infiltration of trained MK cadres into South Africa, committed during 

or about the period 1965 to 1976; and . 

(bb) the detonation of leaflet bombs in various city centres inside South 

Africa, committed during or about the period 1965 to 1976; 

(iii) as part of the senior MK Command and ANC leadership: 

(aa) conspiring with, and aiding and abetting MK cadres to prosecute an 

armed struggle against the then South African government, commitied 

during or about the period 1977 to 1989; and . 

(bb) = malicious injury to property and all other offences directly resulting from 

an explosion at Anthea’s Club, situated at the Holiday Inn, Pietersburg, 

committed during or about the period 1977 to 1989; and | 

(iv) . as part of senior ANC leadership-: , , 

Bo (aa) __ the infiltratration of weapons and trained MK cadres into South Africa as 

part of Operation Vula, which was aimed at strengthening the ANC 

‘ underground structures inside South Africa, committed during or about 

. the period 1990 to 1994; and 

(bb) the unlawful establishment of Self-Defence Units in various parts of 

South Africa and supply of arms to these units, committed during or 

about the period 1990 to 1994;
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( 

(g) 

on 16 May. 2001 to - . 

. (i 

(ii) 
(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 
(vii) 

(viii) 

(ix) 

EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identity number 4901295009000); 

WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTJE (identity number 5602015035080); 

ISAK DANIEL BOSCH (identity number 5906185000006); 

JACOBUS KOK (identity number 60051 45123009); 

JACOB FRANCOIS KOK (identity number 5808195089009); 

WYBRAND A L DU TOIT (identity number 5010025025085); and 

WILLEM RIAAN BELLINGAN (identity number 5903035108083), 

in respect of - 

(aa) the attempted murder of DIRK COETZEE; ° 

(bb) _—_‘ the culpable homicide of BHEKI MLANGENI; and 

(cc) all offences and delicts arising therefrom, including defeating the ends 

of justice; 

KOBUS KLOPPER (identity number 6612095169088); and 

SIMON MAKOPO RADESBE (identity number 531 1155284082), 

in respect of defeating the ends of justice and all offences and delicts arising 

therefrom in connection with the attempted murder of DIRK COETZEE and the 

culpable homicide of BHEK! MLANGENI; 

on 17 May 2001 to - 

0) 

(ii) 

(ii) 

JAN JONATHAN LOURENS (identity number 5807185018085); and 

PHILLIP IVAN MORGAN (identity number 3811125120102), 

in respect of obtaining and supplying lethal weapons or apparatus to Brigadier 

.Wouter Basson, committed during the period 1985 to 1992, such weapons 

being - 

_ (aa) — letter bomb mechanisms; 

(bb) — silencers for weapons; and 

(cc) various specially made weapons, varying from injector-based weapons 

to small projectile launching weapons, which could be used to’ apply 

small amounts of lethal chemicals to individuals; 

WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTUJE (identity number 5602015035080), in respect of 

(aa) all acts directly flowing from or associated with the provision of arms to — 

the IFP, committed at or near Viakplaas, Pretoria, during the period 

1990 to 1992; and ,
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(bb) _—_ all acts directly associated with or flowing from an attack on a house in 

Soutspansberg Road in Queenswood, Pretoria, committed during the 

course of 1988; 

(iv) KOBUS KLOPPER (identity number 6612095169088), in respéct of- 

(aa) _all statutory offences flowing from the provision of arms, ammunition 

and explosive devices to the IFP; and ~ 

(bb) — any other offence or delict involving the provision of arms to the IFP 

committed by other members of Viakplaas which on the evidence may 

render the applicant a co-perpetrator or accessory, 

committed during the period 1990 to 1992; 

(h) on 18 May 2001 to - 

- (i) FRANK MC CARTER (identity number 5711275153002); 

(ii) IZAK DANIEL BOSCH (identity number 590618500006); 

(ii)' . ANDY TAYLOR (identity number 4312065005006); __ . . ~ 

(iv) LAURENCE GERALD WASSERMAN (identity number 5510265221005); and 

(v) ADRIAN STEPHEN ROSSLEE (identity number 6006085077080), 

in respect of their roles and acts in the abduction, assault and killing of SIPHO 

STANLEY BHILA, committed at or near Durban on or about 22 February 1987; 

(vi) ANDY TAYLOR (identity number 4312065005006); 

(vil) | JACOBUS ADRIAAN VORSTER (identity number 48022051 08009); and 

(viii) | HENDRIK JOHANNES PETRUS BOTHA (identity number 5301025042083), 

in respect of - 

(aa) the abduction from Swaziland and killing at Elandskop of PHILA 

PORTIA NDWANDWE, also known as MK ZANDILE; 

(bb) the illegal use of false passports; oe 

(cc) the illegal crossing of.the border and re-entry into Swaziland; and 

(dd) __ the illegal possession of firearms and ammunition, 

committed towards or about the end of October 1988; 

(ix) JOHANNES ALBERTUS STEYN (identity number 3909305045089); 

"() ROELOF BRAND VISAGIE (identity number 6102075018083); and 

~ (xi) LAURENCE GERALD WASSERMAN (identity number 5510265221 005), 

in respect of the abduction from Swaziland and killing at Elandskop of PHILA 

PORTIA NDWANDWE, also known as MK ZANDILE, committed towards or 

about the end of October 1988; |
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+ xii) 

iii 

(xiv) 

(xv) 

*Qevi) 
(xvii) 

(xviii) 

_ (xix) 

(xx) 

(xxi) 

(xxii) 

(xxiii) 

(xxiv) 

(xxv) 

(xvi) 

SALOMON JOHANNES G DU PREEZ (dent number 531129 5071001), in 

respect of - 

- (aa) -the abduction from Swaziland and ‘killing at Elandskop of PHILA 

PORTIA NDWANDWE, also known as MK ZANDILE; and 

(bb) __ the illegal possession of firearms ‘and ammunition, 

committed towards or about the end of October 1988; 

ANDY TAYLOR (identity number 4312065005006); 

JOHANNES ALBERTUS STEYN (identity number 3909305045089); 

SALOMON JOHANNES G DU PREEZ (identity number 531129 5071001); 

~ HENDRIK JOHANNES-PETRUS BOTHA (5301025042089); 

CASPER A VAN DER WESTHUIZEN (6106105012081); and 

LAURENCE GERALD WASSERMAN (identity number 551026 5221005), 

in respect of the abduction, assault and: killing of PHUMEZO NXIWENI, 

committed at or near Durban on or about 4 and 5 November 1988; 

ANDY TAYLOR (identity number 431 2065005006); 

a JOHANNES ALBERTUS STEYN (identity number 3909305045089); 

SALOMON JOHANNES G DU PREEZ (identity number 531129 5071 001): 

HENDRIK JOHANNES PETRUS BOTHA (identity number 5301025042083); 
and oy bo oe : . : 

LAURENCE GERALD WASSERMAN (identity number 551026 5221 1005), 

in respect of - 

(aa) the abduction, assault and kiting SIBUSISO NDLOVU and the disposal 

of the body; 

. (bb) — the abduction, assault and killing AMANZI VILAKAZI and the disposal of 

the body; and . 

(cc). the abduction, assault and killing of ELIAS GIFT MATJALE and the 

disposal of the body, . 

committed at or near Durban on or about 18 November 1988; 

LAURENCE GERALD WASSERMAN (identity number 551026 5221 005); 

SALOMON JOHANNES G DU PREEZ (identity number 531129 5071001); and 

HENDRIK JOHANNES PETRUS BOTHA (identity number 5301025042083), 

in respect of illegal housebreaking and theft and the illegal possession of 

firearms, ammunition and explosives, committed at or near Durban on or about 

18 November 1988;
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(xxvii) EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identity number 4901295009 000), in. 

‘respect of malicious injury to property, committed at or near the Community 

Centre Building, Cape Town, during or about September 1988, and any offence 

or delict directly related to the above, excluding any gross violation of human 

tights as defined in the Act; 

~ on 21 May 2001 to - 
(i) ZAMA THUTHA (date of birth 26 September 1958); and 

(ii) LUVUYO KENNETH KULMAN (date of birth 10 September 1972), 

in respect of - 

(aa) 

(bb) 

the robbery with aggravating circumstances of MICHAEL MEYERS’ truck 

and its contents, committed on or about 27 August 1993: and 

the unlawful possession of arms and ammunition in the Transkei, 

committed on or about 27 August 1993; 

(iii) ©§THEMBELANI TANDEKILE XUNDU (identity number 7003295786086): 

(iv) MALUSI MORRISON (identity number 68041 55844086); 

(vy).  LUNGIS’UMZIWONKE NTINTILI (identity number 5812125784085); and 

(vi) | TOBELA MLAMBISA (identity number 6906266025081), 
in respect of - | 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

(Ff) 

(99) 

(hh) 

(ii) 

(ii) 

(kk) 

(Il) 

(mm) 

(nn) © 

(00) 

- (pp) 

(qq) 

(rr) 

(ss) 

the killing of DAVID DAVIS; 
the killing of GILL DAVIS; 

the killing of IAN McDONALD; 
the killing of RHODA McDONALD; 

the attempted killing or injury of JAN BOOYSEN; 

the attempted killing or injury of GRACE BOOYSEN; 

the attempted killing or injury of MIKE CLAASEN; 

the attempted killing or injury of ANN CLAASENS; 

the attempted killing or injury of LOUIS CORRANS; 

the attempted killing or injury of BASIL DICKENSON; 

the attempted killing or injury of MARGIE DICKENSON; | 

the attempted killing or injury of ERROL DOWNING; 

the attempted killing or injury of VANESSA DOWNING; 

the attempted killing or injury of MOSELLA HOJEM; 

the attempted killing or injury of ANDREW HUTCHINSON; 

‘the attempted killing or injury of MARAYANA HUTCHINSON; 
the attempted killing or injury of ELWIN LENTZ; 

the attempted killing or injury of GALE LENTZ; 

the attempted killing or injury of VAL SHEARD;
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(tt) the attempied killing or injury of PETER OLIVIER; 

(uu) _— the attempted killing or injury of VAL OLIVIER; 

(vv) __ the attempted killing or injury of RAY RADUE; 
(ww) _ the attempted killing or injury of PAM RADUE; 

(xx) - the attempted killing or injury of BETTIE VAN DEVENTER; 

(yy) the attempted killing or injury of ELIZABETH SAVAGE; 

(zz) the attempted killing or injury of BOS STANFORD; 

(aaa) the attempted killing or injury of MRS NCEDISWA TAYILE; 

(bbb) the attempted killing or injury of WILFRED JANTJIES; 

(ccc) _ the attempted killing or injury of MRS N QAMATA; and 

(ddd) . the unlawful possession of arms and ammunition in contravention of the 

_ Arms and Ammunition Act, No. 75 of 1969, and all other acts, omissions 

and offences, 

committed at or near King William’s Town Golf Club, King William’s Town, on or 

about 28 November 1992; 

on 23 May 2001 to - 

(i) 

(ii) 
(ii 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 
(vii) 

. (viii) 

(ix) 

WILHELM JOHANNES COETZEE (identity number 5204095090 000); 

ANTON PRETORIUS (identity number 5804075046086); 

JAMES FREDERICK WILLIAMS (identity number 5903065041 089); 

JACOBUS E ROSS (ideniity number 5808135006006); 

FREDERICK BARNARD MONG (identity number 58052451 17004); 

NORMAN LUNGILE MKHONZA (identity number 5609205671087); and 

MOHAPI LAZARUS SELAMOLELA (identity number 5612305816081), 

in respect of all offences or delicts arising from the abduction of MS SIMELANE, 

committed at or near the Cariton Centre, Johannesburg, on or about Saturday 

11 September 1983; 

MZIMKULU VEYI (identity number 5309235536083); and 

MOHAPI LAZARUS SELAMOLELA (identity number 5612305816081), 

in respect of all offences and delicts arising from the torture of MS SIMELANE, 

committed during or about August to September 1983; 

on 24 May 2001 to - 

(i) 

(ii) 
co) 

(iv) 

(v) 

ALBERTUS J WANDRAG (identity number 2910045031 000); 

MARTHINUS B STRYDOM (identity number 4610115002083); 

DOUGLAS GEORGE HOPE (identity number 59021 15079081); 

ADRIAAN J DERCKSEN (identity number 540917048089); 

DANIEL JOHAN STEENBERG (identity number 5405235057006);
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(vi) DANIE LE ROUX (identity number 591 1105035086); 

(vil) § THEUNIS C MOOLMAN (identity number 5203205010007); 

(vill) | JOHANNES J VIKTOR (identity number 5703175119001); 

(ix) FREDERIK J P NEL (identity number 3812205020089); 

(x) GERT VISSER (identity number 471 1115041004); — - 

(xi) NICOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (identity number 461220 5020082); and 

(xi) | SCHALK JAN VISSER (identity number 390112501 2084), 

in respect of - 

(aa) the murder of persons known as MK BROWN and MK GEORGE, 

committed at or near Swaziland, near the Oshoek border post, on. or | 

about 08 December 1981; and - | 
(bb) —_ all other offences and delicts directly related to and connected with the 

murders and flowing from the facts deposed to; 

() on 28 May 2001 to - | 

(i) WILLEM FREDERICK SCHOON (identity number 3103015023004), in respect. 

_ (aa) —_ defeating the ends of justice, committed in regard to the abduction of Mr 

Joe Pillay in Swaziland and his unlawful detention, committed during or 

about the period 19 February to 10 March 1981; . 

(bb) conspiracy to murder two unknown ANC operatives, committed at or 

. hear Zeerust during or about 1972; 

(cc) murder of two unknown ANC operatives, committed at or near Zeerust 

during or about 1972; and —_ 

(dd) all other offences and delicts emanating from his role in regard to the 

| murders in question; . 

(ii) WILLEM FREDERICK SCHOON (identity number 3103015023004), in respect 

of - . 

(aa) conspiracy to murder two unknown PAC operatives, committed during 

or about the period 1981 to 1982; 

(bb) the murder of two unknown PAC operatives, committed during or about 

the period 1981 to 1982; - 

(cc) defeating the ends of justice in regard to the murders of the said PAC _ 

operatives; and _ 

(dd) any other offence or delicts encompassed in his role th respect of the | 

murders of the said PAC operatives;
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(iit) 

(iv) 

WILLEM FREDERICK SCHOON (identity number 3103015023004), in respect 

of - 

a) 

(bb) 

(c9 

(dd) 

(ee) 

the offence of being an accessory after the fact to the riurder of Mr 

- Griffiths Mxenge in Durban, committed on or about 19 November 1981; 

defeating the ends of justice by failing to disclose the information within 

his knowledge in respect of the murder of Mr Mxenge; 

perjury in respect of the affidavit deposed to for the purpose of the 

McNally Commission of Enquiry, committed in 1989; 

perjury in respect of the affidavit deposed to for the purpose of the 

Harms Commission, committed during 1990; and , 

any other offence or delict encompassed by the applicant’s conduct as 

set out above; 

DANIEL LIONEL SNYMAN (identity number 5209215002082), in respect of all 

offences and delicts directly associated with or resulting from - 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

_ (dd) 

(ee) 

(ff) 

(gg) 

the supply of arms to the Ciskeian Defence Force, committed during or 

about the period 1990 to1991; 

the creation of unlawful arms caches at or near Cullinan and Viakplaas, 

committed during or about the period 1990 to 1992; 

the provision of arms other than pipe guns to the Inkatha Freedom 

Party, committed during or about 1989; 

the manufacturing of tyre bombs and the modification of hand -grenades 

during the same period; 

the manufacture of “funny rounds” of ammunition, committed during or 

about the period 1990 to 1992; eS 

the establishment of an unlawful arms cache at the applicant's home 

situated at Kilner Park, Pretoria, committed during or about 1990; and 

the unlawful destruction of arms ‘at Paardenfontein, at or near Pretoria, 

at the time of the dissolution of C-Section of the Security Branch; 

(m) on 29 May 2007 to - 

. JOHANNES JACOBUS VIKTOR (identity number 5703175119001); and 

DEON GOUWS (identity number 6101205037005), 

in respect of all offences directly associated with the petrol bombing of the 

(i) 

(ii) 

house of Dr. FABIO RIBEIRO, committed at or near Mamelodi, Pretoria, in or about 

March 1986;
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~~, (ii). . JOHANNES JACOBUS VIKTOR (identity number. 5703175119001), in respect 

_ Of all offences directly associated with the petrol bombing of an unidentified 

house at or near.Qukasie, committed in the district of Brits.during the period 
February 1986 to May-1986; - . 

(iv) | JOHAN MARTIN VAN. ZYL (identity number 5002075016080), in respect of 
>. malicious. injury. to property, committed at or near the Community Centre 

Building, Cape Town, during or about September 1988, and any offence or 

delict directly related to the above, excluding any gross violation of human 

rights; 

(v) _NICHOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (identity number 4612205020082), in 

respect of all offences and delicts directly associated with or resulting from - 

. (aa) ~ malicious injury to two. unidentified vehicles of Untag, committed on an 

unidentified date; | 
(bb) | the destruction. of an unidentified Toyota motor vehicle at or near 

Pretoria on an unknown date during the period that the applicant was 

stationed at Viakplaas, Pretoria; 

(cc) the supply of arms to the Ciskeian Defence Force, committed during or 

_ about the period 1990 to 1991; | | 
(dd) —_ the creation of unlawful arms caches at or near Cullinan and Vlakplaas, 

- committed during or about the period 1990 to 1992; 

(ee) the provision of arms, other than pipe guns and home-made shot guns, 

to the Inkatha Freedom Party, committed during or about 1989; — 

(ff) the manufacture of ammunition, committed during or about the period 

1990 to 1992; and _ 
: (gg) . the establishment of an unlawful arms cache, committed at or near 

. Kilner Park, Pretoria, during or about 1990;. 

(vi) THAMI MADLALA (date of birth 28 October 1970), in respect of - 

(aa) the murder of MR GLEN THOMPSON; . 

(bb) _ the attempted murder of MR SYDNEY GEHLIG; - : 

(cc) armed robbery; and | 

(dd). the unlawful possession of firearms; a 

committed at or near a suburb known as. Dawn Park on or about 29 October 

1992: and , 

(ee) attempted escape from lawful custody;
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on 30 May 2001 to - 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

ANTON PRETORIUS (identity number 5804075046086), in respect of all 

offences arising from an explosion at an auxiliary railway line, committed at or 

near Johannesburg during or about the period 1983 to 1984; 

PHILLIPUS JOHANNES CORNELIUS LOOTS (identity number | 

4907145120087), in respect of - 

(aa) all delicts. and offences directly arising from the destruction of the 

vehicle of Mr Lou's KHUMALO, committed at or near Mamelodi, Pretoria, 

during or about early 1986; and 

(bb) —_ all delicts and offences directly resulting from a petrol bomb attack on 

the Lutheran Church building, committed at or near Mamelodi, Pretoria, 

during or about early 1987; 

MXOLIS! EDWARD PETANE (identity number 5810165377083), in respect of 

terrorism and any offence or omission in terms of the Terrorism Act, committed 

on or about 10 December 1987; . 
4 

VUSI JAMES NGUBANI (date of birth 3 May1975), in respect of the unlawful 

possession of a firearm, committed during or about 1994; and 

on 31 May 2001 to - 

(i) 

(ii) 
(ii 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 
(vii) - 

(viii) 

(ix) 

(x) 

(xi) 
(xii) 

(xiii) 

| (xiv) 

(xv) 

(xvi) 

DOUW GERBRANDT WILLEMSE (identity number 6006055131081); 

WILHELM J COETZEE (identity number 5204095090000); 

EUGENE DE KOCK (identity number 4901295009000); 

DANIEL L SNYMAN (identity number 52092150002082); 

LARRY J HANTON (identity number 53072451 16003); 

HENDRIK D DU PLESSIS (identity number 5601 175071083); 

DEON AELS (identity number 5802275062002); 

D J BRITS (identity number 5611085038080); 

W F SCHOON (identity number 3103015023004); 

GERRIT N ERASMUS (identity number 3608285012008); - 

PHINEAS M MOSHOALIBA (identity number 5512165913087); 

ALFRED OOSTHUIZEN (identity number 4905205036086); 

JOHANNES J SNYMAN (identity number 5807045146084); 

PIETER H BOTHA (identity number 6504155090009); 

LEON WJ FLORES (date of birth 29 October 1958); 

JOHANN H TAIT (identity number 6009235104002);
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(xvii) 

- (wii) 

“(xix) 

: (xx) 

(xxi) 

(xxii) 

(xxiii) 

(xxiv) 

- WILHELM R BELLINGAN (identity number59030351 08083); 

ADRIAAN D BAKER (identity number 5408115024085); and — 

PETRUS C SNYDERS (dentty number 591020501 1.088), - 

in respect of - 

(aa) the conspiracy to murder KP SHABANGU and LOUIS (alias THABO 

MOHALE); 

(bb) =the murder of KP SHABANGU, and LOUIS (alias THABO:-MOHALE); 

(cc) - the conspiracy to murder DEREK MASHONBANE; and. 

(dd) | the murder of DEREK MASHONBANE, 

committed on or about 12 and 13 February 1989; 

(ee) — defeating the ends of justice; - 

_(ff) _ maticious.damage to property (motor vehicle); 

(9g) | possession of arms and ammunition; 

(hh) possession and/or use of false documents in crossing the border 

between Swaziland and the RSA; and , 

(ii) any other offence emanating from this incident as well as any possible 

delicts which mighi flow from these actions; 

‘EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK. (identity number. 4901295009000), in 

respect of - os 

(aa) possession of the stolen vehicle of PETER VALE; 

(bb) the unlawful possession of weapons; 

-(cc) . the unlawful possession’of ammunition; and. 

(dd) all offences and delicts flowing from all. the actions related to the 

fraudulent establishment of an arms cache in Krugersdorp, 

committed during or.about 1988; — 

- ISAK DANIEL BOSCH (identity number 590618500006), in respect of - 

(aa) —_ possession of the stolen vehicle of PETER VALE; 

(bb) —_ the unlawful possession of weapons; 

(cc) _ the unlawful possession of ammunition; and. 

(dd) — defeating the ends of justice in the above-mentioned circumstances, 

committed during or about 1988; ; | | 

WILHELM JOHANNES COETZEE (identity number 5204095090000); 

ANTON PRETORIUS (identity number 5804075046086); and 

ANTONIE MARIUS HEYSTEK (identity number 3801275083002), 

in respect of - - 

\
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_ (xxvi) 

(xxvii) 

(xxviii) 

(xxix) 

(0x) 

(vox) 
~ (ooxii) 

(xxii) 

(rocxiv) 

(xxxvi) 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 14 JUNE 2002 

(aa) the abduction from Botswana, unlawful detention and assault of 

MOLEKE PETER LENGENE, committed on or about 6 February 1982; 

and 

(bb) the contravention of border control regulations and illegally taking 

firearms across the Botswana border and back into South Africa; 

PHILLIP RUDOLF CRAUSE (identity number 4505265010003); 

WIKUS JOHANNES LOOTS (identity number 4001095049007); 

CHRISTOFFEL JOHANNES DU PREEZ SMIT (identity number 

460721 5006089); 

STANLEY H SCHUTTE (identity number 281: 0045006087): 

WILLEM FREDERIK SCHOON (identity number 3103015023004); and 

JOHANNES ALBERTUS STEYN (identity number 3909305045089), 

in respect of - 

_(aa) the conspiracy to murder and to destroy the property of NAT SERACHE; 

(bb) malicious damage to property; and 

(cc) defeating the ends of justice, and all offences and delicts arising from 

this incident, 

‘committed at or near Mafikeng during the period 1982 to 1988; 

PHILLIP RUDOLF CRAUSE (identity number 450526501 0003): and 

JOHANNES ALBERTUS STEYN (identity number 3909305045089), 

in respect of all offences and delicts flowing from the killing of ROGER 

NKADIMENG, committed at or near Gaborone on or about 14 May 1985; 

PHILLIP RUDOLF CRAUSE (identity number 450526501 0003); 

CHRISTOFFEL JOHANNES DU PREEZ ‘SMIT (identity © number 

4607215006089); 

FREDERIC CRAUSE (identity number 5102015001083); and 

JOHANNES ALBERTUS STEYN (identity number 3909305045089), 

in respect of all offences and delicts flowing from the conspiracy to murder 

JOHANNES MNISI, also known as MK VICTOR, committed during August 1985; 

(xxvii) WILHELM JOHANNES COETZEE (identity number 520409 5090000); 

" (xxxviii) JOHAN LE ROUX (identity number 4602045042008); 

(ooxix) 

“ey” 

JOHANNES CHRISTOFFEL MEYER (identity number 

5206165024009); | 

MARTIN JOHAN NAUDE (identity number 4904075049006); and
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(xii) 

(xlii) 

(xiii) 

(xliv) 

(xiv) 

(xvi) 

(xlvii) 

(xviii) 

(xlix) 

(I) 

(li) 

- WILLEM FREDERIK SCHOON (identity number 31 0301 5023004), 

in respect of all offences and delicts flowing from all the actions related to the 
fraudulent establishment of an arms cache | in Krugersdorp, committed during or 

about 1988; 

WIKUS JOHANNES LOOTS (identity number 4001095049007), in respect of 

the murder of MK NALEDI, also known as PATRICK SANDILE MVUNDLA, and 

all transgressions. of the Explosives Act, No. 26 of 1956, committed at or near 

Gaborone during March 1988; . 

KAREL JOHAN DE BRUIN (identity number 3909305045089); 

EBEN FREDERICK COETZEE (identity number 29111 15002004); and 

HENDRIK JOHANNES PRINSLOO (identity number 440716501 2009), 
in respect of all offences and delicts arising from the attempted murder of MR 

MARTIN THEMBISILE HANI, committed during or about 1980: | 

CHRISTIAAN SIEBERT RORICH (identity number 4710105010086); 

PAUL JOCOBUS VAN DYK (identity number 4703045009086); 

WYNAND ARNALDUS BARNARD HATTINGH _ Aidentity number 

4011305032008); - : a 
NICOLAAS JACOBUS JANSE VAN RENSBURG (identity number 
4007235051001); and 

WYBRAND ANDREAS LODEWIcUS ‘DU TOIT (identity number 

5010025025085), 

in respect of all offences and delicts flowing from the attack on two “Transit 

Houses”, committed at or near Swaziland during or about 1980: 

IZAK DANIEL BOSCH (identity number 5906185002006), in respect of- - 
(aa) _all offences directly resulting from spray-painting a Jewish synagogue, 

committed in Johannesburg during or about 1981;” 

(bb) —_all offences directly resulting from spraying poison in the garden of one 

WHELPTON or BLAAUW, committed during or about 1983; 

(cc) _ all offences directly resulting from applying a chemical substance to the 

motor vehicle of DIRK COETZEE, committed during or about 1983: 
(dd) all offences directly resulting from despatching a radio bomb to a PAC 

member in Lusaka, Zambia, committed during or about 1986;
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(lil) - 

(li) 

(liv) 

(tv) 
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(ee) all offences directly resulting from the transportation of home-made. 

weapons to KwaZulu-Natal, committed during or about the period 1990 

to 1992; 

(ff) all offences directly resulting from the transportation of four AK47 

assault rifles to Harrismith, committed during or about the period 1990 to 

1992; 

~ (gg) _ all offences directly resulting from the making of video recordings of the 

effect of “doctored” ammunition, committed during or about the period 

1990 to 1992; 

(hh) _ all offences directly resulting from the submission of fraudulent claims 

for the apparent payment of security police sources during or about the 

period 1990 to 1992; and 

(ii) all offences directly resulting from the destruction of documents at 

Vlakplaas during the term of office of the Harms Commission of Enquiry; 

NICOLAAS JACOBUS JANSE VAN RENSBURG (identity number 

4007235051001), in respect of all offences directly resulting from the conspiracy 

entered into in South Africa to place an explosive device on a railway line at 

_ Mpaka, Swaziland and all acts performed in execution of the conspiracy, 

committed during or about the period 1977 to December 1979; 

GABOUTLWELWE CHRISTOPHER ‘MOSIANE (identity number 

5106305556086), in respect of the conspiracy to petrol bomb a green Nissan 

Langley motor vehicle and the subsequent petrol bombing of a house, both the 

Nissan and the house belonging to a trade union activist in the rural area near 

Nelspruit, committed during or about 1988; 

PHILLIP SIPHO ZONDO (identity number 6009145855081), in respect of - 

(aa) the petrol bomb attack on Mc Gregor Store, committed at or near 

Kempton Park on or about 7 June 1986; 

(bb) the limpet mine attack. on the Actonville Administration Offices, 

committed at or near Benoni on or about 1 September 1988; and 

(cc) the limpet mine attack on police barracks, committed at or near 

Kathlehong during or about the period September to October 1988; 

VICTOR KHOLISILE TSHUNUNGWA (identity number 660328 5497082), in 

respect of the petrol bomb attack on Mc Gregor Store, committed at or near 

Kempton Park on or about 7 June 1986; - , 

23328—1
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(vi). PATRICK MOLAPYANE SEEPE (identity number 6902205535082), in respect 

of all offences directly resulting from the unlawful possession of two AK47 

assault rifles and ammunition, committed at or near Thokoza, Gauteng, during 

1993; 

(\vii) PHILLIP RUDOLF CRAUSE (identity number 4505265010009), in respect of all 

offences directly resulting from. his conduct in having rendered assistance to a 

group of his colleagues to enter Botswana with the purpose of eliminating 

members of the ANC, committed during or about the period 1971 to 1986; 

(\viil) PAUL ERASMUS (identity number 5602145141006), in respect of - 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

the malicious damage to the property of MS HELEN JOSEPH and MS 

ANN HUGHES; 

the harassment and intimidation of MS HELEN JOSEPH during the 

period 1977 to 1989; 

any offence or delict related to entering the premises where MR 

BERRANGE stayed and tampering with his clothing, committed at or 

near Berea, Johannesburg, during or about 1981; __ . 

the assault on MR DEEPAK MADHAV, committed at his residence 

during or about 1988; and 

conspiring to kill MR MOGAMI and any other offence or delict flowing 

from the conspiracy and directly linked to it; 

(ix) | EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identity number 4901295009000); 

(x) | WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTUE (identity number 5602015035080); 

(xi) _ ISAK DANIEL BOSCH (identity number 590618500006); 

_ (xii) NICOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (identity number 4612205020082); and 

(xii) | WILLEM FREDERIK SCHOON (identity number 3103015023004), 

in respect of - 

. (aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

(ff) 

- (gg) 

(hh) 

the murder of LULAMILE DANTILE; 

the murder of LEON MEYER; . 

the murder of VIVIAN STANLEY MATHEE; 

the murder of MONWABISI THEMBA MAYLOY1; 

the murder of MANKAELANG MOHATLE; 

the murder of BOEMO TAU; 

the murder of AMELIA LESEMYEBO; and 

malicious injury to the property in which LEON MEYER was killed, 

committed in or near Lesotho during or about December 1985; 

00239269—2 23328—2
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(Ixiv) 

(Ixv) 

(Ixvi) 

(Ixvii) 

(xviii) 

(Ixix) 

(xx) 

(bexi) 

(bexii) 

(Ixxiii) 

(xxiv) 

(boxy) 
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EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identity number 4901295009000); 

WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTYE (identity number 5602015035080); 

ISAK DANIEL BOSCH (identity number 590618500006); and 

NICOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (identity number 4612205020082) 

in respect of - _ 

(aa) the unlawful possession of firearms and ammunition; and 

(bb) = unlawfully leaving and entering South Africa in order to commit the 

attack referred to in (\xii) above, 

committed in or near Lesotho during or about December 1985; 

WOUTER JACOBUS BASSON (identity number 5707055100007); 

ABRAM VAN ZYL (identity number 6012315072081); 

DANIEL DU TOIT BURGER (identity number 4210125118009); 

EDWARD WEBB (identity number 6101305031009); and 

FERDINAND BARNARD (identity number 5807285084003), 

in respect of the placing of a baboon foetus in ARCHBISHOP TUTU’S garden, 

committed at or near Bishop’s Court, Cape Town, during the period 1989 to 

1990; 

WILLEM WOUTER MENTZ (identity number 6004295075085), 

in respect of — 

(aa) his being an accessory after the fact to the possible murder. of the 

Komatipoort Four; . | 

(bb) —_ perjury; 
(cc) defeating the ends of justice in respect of this incident, and 

(dd) any other offence or delict arising from this incident, 

committed at or near Komatipoort during the period 1991 to 1992; 

MANUEL ANTONIO OLIFANT (identity number 5901045244088); and 

MOLEKE PETER LENGENE (deceased) (identity number 5601055818082), 

in respect of — 

(aa) _ the attack on the Mzimhiope and Dube or Jabulani hostel, committed in 

or near Soweto during or about June 1986; and .



- STAATSKOERANT, 14 JUNIE 2002: No. 23328 35 
  

(bb) the offence of terrorism, committed at of near Johannesburg during or 

about 1985; 

(Ixxvi) KOKELA JEREMIAH MATJENI (identity number 4102205288087); and 

(xxvii) ERIC GOOSEN (identity number 6401 1851 13002), 

inrespectof- 

(aa) the murder of JUSTICE MBIZANA, also known as MK MANDLA; 

(bb) =the unlawful possession and use of explosives; 

(cc) defeating the ends of justice; and 

(dd) —_ destruction of the body and all acts and delicts flowing therefrom, 

committed at or near Eersterust and/or Hammanskraal and/or Kopfontein, 

Botswana, during 1 1987; 7 

(bxvili) JAN HATTING CRONUJE (identity number 3611185012086); in respect of - 

(aa) _ the destruction of JUSTICE MBIZANA’S body; and — 

(bb) defeating the ends of justice, 

committed at or near Eersterust and/or Hammanskraal and/or 

Kopfontein, Botswana during 1987; 

(Ixxix) JOHANNES PETRUS ROODT (identity number 40111155031084); 

(xxx) DANIEL JACOBUS KRUGER (identity number 5101205038004); 

(boxiy SMUTS PHILEMON MATHEBULA (identity number 6004025874084); and 

(boxxil) WILLEM JOHANNES MOMBERG (identity number 5905105005008), 

in respect of their respective roles in the abduction, assault and killing of 

JUSTICE MBIZANA and the disposal of his body, committed at or near 

Eersterust and/or Hammanskraal and/or Kopfontein, Botswana during 1987; 

(booxil) GARY LEON POLLOCK (identity number 6206095190000), in respect of - 

. " (aa) the conspiracy to murder MESHACK NHLAPO, committed at or 

near Alexandra Township during the period 1989 to 1992; and 

’ (bb) ‘the assault, committed in or around Alexandra Township during 

“ the period 1989 to 1992, of people unknown to the applicant, . 

who subsequent thereto laid charges against the applicant at 

Alexandra Police Station; 

(boxiv) SAMPINA HENDRIK BOKABA (identity number 560702561 4089), in respect of 

the killing of an unknown activist, who was a member of the so-called Sefola cell.
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of activists, and all offences related thereto, committed in or near 

Bophuthatswana, near Warmbaths, during or about the period 1986 to 1987; 

(boxxv) JAN HATTING CRONGJE (identity number 361 1185012086); 

(bxxxvi) HENDRIK JOHANNES PRINSLOO (identity number 4407165012009); 

(bexxvii) SAREL DU PLESSIS CRAFFORD (identity number 5403025090086); 

(bxxxviil) KENNY WILLIAM MORE (identity number 52022295712084); 

(xxix) ERNEST BESTER (identity number 6407045051084); 

(xc) SMUTS PHILEMON MATHEBULA (identity number 6004025874084); 

(xci) KOKELA JEREMIAH MATJENI (identity number 4102205288087); 

(xcii) JOSE ANTONIO T DOS SANTOS (identity number 4912155113089); 

and 

(xciii) JOHANNES JACOBUS STRYDOM (identity number 3608205001081), 

in respect of the various acts related to their respective roles in the 

abduction, assault and killing of PETRUS LUBANE, also known as 

COMRADE X and the destruction of his body, committed at or near an 

unknown farm in the district of Rust de Winter during 1987; 

(xciv) EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identity number 4901295009000); 

(xcv) JOHANNES KOOLE (identity number 4310105471089); 

(xcvi) KIMPANI PETER MOGAI (identity number 4804215560088); 

(xcvil) THAPELO JOHANNES MBELO (identity number 6105125566084); 

(xcviil) GERHARDUS C BEESLAAR (identity number 3802165043080); 

(xcvix) MZUZU AUBREY MNGADI (identity number 4912255580088); and 

_(c) 

(ci) 

(cii) 

(ciii) 

ALMOND BUTANA NOFEMELA (identity number 156986382), 

in respect of the various acts in an operation where MR JAMESON NGOLOYI 

MNGOMEZULU was abducted from his home in or near Swaziland during 1987, 

and was seriously ill-treated, and eventually killed, subsequent to which his body 

was disposed of through an explosion at or near Sodwana Bay; 

EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identity number 4901 295009000); 

DAWID JACOBUS BRITS (identity number 5611085038080); and 

DANIEL LIONEL SNYMAN (identity number 5209215002082), 

in respect of - 

(aa) conspiring to murder ADRIANO BAMBO; 

(bb) defeating the ends of justice; 

‘(cc) —_ any offence.in contravention of the Arms and Ammunition Act;



STAATSKOERANT, 14 JUNIE 2002 No. 23328 37 
  

(dd) —_ any offence in contravention of the Explosives Act; and 

(ee) any offence or delict flowing from the incident, 

committed in or near Pretoria during or about November 1991.
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No. R. 42, 2002 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 14 JUNE 2002 

. _PROKLAMASIE | 
KOMMISSIE VIR WAARHEID EN VERSOENING: 

KOMITEE OOR AMNESTIE 

PROKLAMASIE INGEVOLGE ARTIKEL 20 VAN DIE WET OP DIE BEVORDERING VAN 

NASIONALE EENHEID EN VERSOENING, 1995 (WET NO. 34 VAN 1995) 

Daar word hierby kennis gegee dat amnestie ingevolge artikel 20(1) van die Wet op die 

Bevordering van Nasionale Eenheid en Versoening, 1995 (Wet No. 34 van 1995), soos voig 

verleen is: 

(a) op 2 Mei 2001 aan - 

(i) 

(ii) 

(ii) 

(iv) 

JACOBUS CHRISTOFFEL KENNARD ERASMUS _(identiteitsnommer 

6010145090083), ten opsigte van alle dade en delikte wat regstreeks verband 

hou met die vervoer en ontploffing van 'n bom, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 

1987/88 by die Gemeenskapsentrum in Soutrivier, Kaapstad; 

VUSUMUZI-_NICHOLAS ZULU (identiteitsnommer 5105215607088), ten opsigte 

van hoogverraad, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1979; 

JOSEPH ALPHONSE JACQUESSON (geboortedatum 20 Mei 1943), ten 

opsigte van - 

(aa) _ alle misdrywe en delikte wat spruit uit die verlening van skuilplek aan 

Moosa “Mosie” Moolla na laasgenoemde se ontsnapping uit polisie- 

aanhouding, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1964 by of naby 

Krugersdorp; en 

(bb) alle misdrywe en delikte wat spruit uit die uitvoer na die Verenigde 

Koninkryk van kapitaal in stryd met die Suid-Afrikaanse 

valutabeheerwette, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1982 

tot 1987, insluitende die misdrywe waaraan hy op 17 September 1992 in 

die destydse Durbanse Hooggeregshof onder saakno. CC261/89B 

skuldig bevind is; 

MAURICE YUSUF JACQUESSON (ideniiteitsnommer 5105235610088), ten 

opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat spruit uit die uitvoer na die Verenigde 

Koninkryk van kapitaal in stryd met die Suid-Afrikaanse valutabeheerwette, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1982 tot 1987;
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(b) op 8 Mei 2001 aan - 

(i) 

(il 
(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 
(vii) 

(viii) 

(ix) 
& 

VEJAYNAND RAMLAKAN (identiteitsnommer 5709285106085), ten opsigte 

van - 

- (aa) die feit dat hy JUDE FRANCIS, REV en DHANPAL NAIDOO gewerf het; 

(bb) — die feit dat hy FRANCIS en REV in die gebruik van plofstowwe opgelei 

(cc) die daarstelling van geheime wapenvoorrade in stryd met artikel 

54(1)(ii), (iii) en (iv) van die Wet op Terrorisme, No. 74 van 1982; 

(dd) _—_ die feit dat hy, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii), (iii) en (iv) van die gemelde 

Wet, ene NQUTU en ene MAPIKI AARON DLOMO in die gebruik van 

plofstowwe opgelei het; 

(ee) die feit dat hy, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii), (iii) en (iv) van die gemelde 

Wet, 'n oniplofbare toestel aan andere verskaf het en saam met hulle 'n 

ontploffing by die Landdroshof, Chatsworth, beplan het, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 13 Desember 1 985; en ; | 

(ff) die feit dat hy, in stryd met artikel 54(1) (ii), (iii) en {iv) van die gemelde 

. Wet, 'n ontpiofbare toestel aan andere verskaf het en saam met hulle 'n 

ontploffing by RAJBANSI se huis beplan het, gepleeg op of omstreeks 4 

Augustus 1985; . 

DEREK NAIDOO (identiteitsnommer 6012125194083); 

JUDE FRANCIS (identiteitsnommer 6411285012087); 

DAVID MADURAI (identiteitsnommer 6107155228057); en 

DHANPAL NAIDOO (identiteitsnommer 6312245090082), 

ten opsigte van die ontplof van " ontplofbare toestel by die Landdroshof, 

Chatsworth, gepleeg op of omstreeks 13 Desember 1985; 

DEREK NAIDOO £(identiteitsnommer 6012125194083); 

JUDE FRANCIS (identiteitsnommer 641 128501 2087); 

DAVID MADURAI (identiteitsnommer 61071 55228057): 

DHANPAL NAIDOO (identiteitsnommer 6312245090082); en 

RICHARD VALLIHU (identiteitsnommer 6406175197089),
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(xi) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

~ (ff 

(gg) 
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| ten opsigte v van die ontplof van 'n ontplofbare toestel by RAJBANSI se huis, | 

“ gepleeg op of omstreeks 4 # Augustus 1985; 

SIBONGISENI a busied (identiteitsnommer 59121 05877089), ten opsigte van - 

die feit dat hy, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii) en (iv) 'van die Wet op 

Terrorisme, No. 74 van 1982, Vusimuzi Wesley Mahlobo en Frank 

Malungo in die gebruik van kleefmyne opgelei het, gepleeg gedurende 

of omstreeks Augustus 1985 by die Alan Taylor-woning; 

die feit dat hy, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii) en (iii) van die gemeide Wet, 

drie militér opgeleide lede van die ANC, insluitende MBONGWA, by 

Ingwavuma gaan haal en hulle na die Durban-omgewing gebring het 

met die doel om vir die ANC ander persone in die gebruik van wapens 

en plofstowwe op te lei ten einde sodanige persone daartoe in staat te 

stel om geweldsdade te pleeg ter ondersteuning van die oogmerk van 

die ANC om die Staatsgesag in die Republiek omver te gooi; 

die feit dat hy, in stryd met artikel 54(1) (ii) en (ii) van die gemelde Wet, 

ander persone voorsien het van plofstowwe en ontplofbare toestelle, 

wat dalk gebruik is om 'n ontploffing by OK Bazaars, Wesistraat, 

Durban, te veroorsaak, gepleeg op of omstreeks 27 September 1985; 

die feit dat hy, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii) en (iii) van die gemelde Wet, 

ander persone voorsien het van plofstowwe en ontplofbare toestelle, 

wat dalk gebruik is om 'n ontploffing by Game Discount World, 

Weststraat, Durban, te veroorsaak, gepieeg op of omstreeks 27 

September 1985; 

die feit dat hy, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii) en (iii) van die gemelde Wet, 

ander persone voorsien het van plofstowwe en oniplofbare toestelle, 

wat dalk by Spar Foodliner, Trust Bank-Arkade, Durban, geplant kon 

gewees het, gepleeg op of omstreeks 27 September 1985; 

die feit dat hy, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii) en (iii) van die gemelde Wet, 

ander persone voorsien het van plofstowwe en ontplofbare toesielle, 

wat dalk gebruik is om 'n ontploffing by Checkers, Smithstraat, Durban, 

te veroorsaak, gepleeg op of omstreeks 27 September 1985; . 

die feit dat hy, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii) en (iii) van die gemelde Wet, 

ander persone voorsien het van plofstowwe en ontplofbare toestelle, 

wat dalk gebruik is om die ontploffing te veroorsaak wat by die 

Executive Hotel, Umlazi, plaasgevind het, gepleeg op of omstreeks 28 

September 1985; en .
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(xi) 

eb) 

bail) 

(hh) die feit dat hy, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii) en (iii) van die gemelde Wet, 

ander persone voorsien het van plofstowwe en ontplofbare toestelle, 

wat dalk gebruik is om die oniploffing by Grosvenor Girls’ School te 

veroorsaak waarin Zinto Cele en Mandlenkosi Ndimande gedood en 

. Sibusiso Mazibuko gewond is, gepleeg op of omstreeks 24 Oktober 

1985; 

SIBUSISO MBONGWA (identiteitsnommer 5210275707081), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die feit dat hy die RSA onwettig binnegekom het en na die Alan Taylor- 

_ woning, Durban, gegaan het met die doel om diegene in beheer van MK 

daar te ontmoet en om aan lede van die ANC politieke en militére 

opleiding fe gee ten einde hulle daartoe in staat te stel om geweldsdade 

. te pleeg ter ondersteuning van die oogmerk om die Siaatsgesag in die 

. Republiek met geweld omver te gooi, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii) en (iti) 

van die Wet op Terrorisme, No. 74 van 1982; 

| die feit dat hy, i in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii) en (iii) van die gemelde Wet, 

Vusimuzi Wesley Mahlobo en nog 'n persoon aangaande politieke 

. aangeleenthede opgelei het en aan hulle verduidelik het hoe fopmyne 

(booby traps) v werk en met hulle oor verkenning en waarneming gepraat 

het; 

ORDWAY Q MSOMI (identiteitsnommer 6509235269085), ten opsigte van - 

" (a) die daarstelling, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii) en (iii) van die Wet op 

Terrorisme, No. 74 of 1982, van 'n DLB wat uit wapens, ammunisie, 

, . plofstowwe en ontplofbare toestelie bestaan, en die verwydering van 

ondergemelde items daaruit en die vervoer daarvan na Umgababa: 

_{A) twee VZ 25-submasjiengewere (She Petersen); 

_(B) een afstandbeheertoestel; 

©) eenblok TNT: 

(bb) 

__@) een knaldemper vir 'n AK47-masjiengeweer; 

. (E) een elektroniese slagdoppie; 

. *) drie elektroniese tydtoestelle; 

(G) een TM57-landmyn en slagdoppie; en 

; _&) twee boeke handelende oor plofstowwe 

die feit dat hy, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii) en (ii) van gemelde Wet, van 

ene Stan opleiding ontvang het in die gebruik van vuurwapens, 

plofstowwe en ontplofbare toestelle;
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(xiv) 

(xv) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

(ff) 

(g9) 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 14 JUNE 2002 

die feit dat hy, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii) en (iii) van gemelde Wet, by 

of naby Umgababa 'n DLB ingestel het of gehelp het met die instelling 

daarvan, wat 'n voorraad wapens bestaande uit die volgende bevat het: 

(A) een VZ 25-submasjiengeweer; 

(B) drie gelaaide magasyne vir die bogemelde; 

(C) een gordel; 

(D) twee lengtes slaglont; 

(E) een 200g-slagiont; 

(F) een 200g-blok TNT; 

(G) een TM 57-landmyn; 

(H) drie slagdoppies vir 'n TM 57-landmyn; 

(I) een afstandbeheerlading; 

(J) een tydskakelaar; en 

(K) 22 elektriese slagdoppies; 

die feit dat hy, in stryd met artikel 54(1) (ii) en (iii) van gemelde Wet, die 

ontploffing van 'n kleefmyn by OK Bazaars, Weststraat, Durban, 

veroorsaak het, gepleeg op of. omstreeks 27 September 1985; 

die feit dat hy, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii) en (iii) van gemelde Wet, die 

ontploffing van 'n kleefmyn by Game Discount World, Durban, 

veroorsaak het, gepleeg op of omstreeks 27 September 1985; 

die ontploffing, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii) en (iii) van gemelde Wet, van 

'n kleefmyn by die Mobeni Poskantoor, gepleeg op of omstreeks 8 

Desember 1985; en 

die ontploffing, in stryd met artikel 54(1)(ii) en (iii) van gemelde Wet, van 

'n ontplofbare toestel naby 'n VW Kombi, gepleeg op of omstreeks 21 

Desember 1985 by of naby die hoek van Pine-en Albertsstraat, Durban; 

JOHN LOUIS MCPHERSON (identiteitsnommer 4806095096083), ten opsigte 

van alle delikte en misdrywe wat spruit uit sy deeiname aan 'n plan om 'n 

bomaanval te doen op die vergadering van die NUK van die ANC wat by 

Solomon Mahlangu Freedom College, Morogoro, Tanzania, gehou is; 

MOHAPI LAZARUS SELAMOLELA (identiteitsnommer 5612305816081), ten . 

opsigte van alle misdrywe wat spruit uit sy versuim om die tersaaklike inligting 

waarvan hy bewus is rakende die doodmaak van dr. en mev. Ribeiro by Pretoria 

bekend te maak, gepleeg gedurende 1986;
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(c) 

(xvi) LUNGILE CHRISTIAN PEPANI (identiteitsnommer 5304255603087), ten 

_ Opsigte van die misdrywe rakende die-hou van militére opleiding van MK- 

operatiewe en die infiltrering van wapens in Suid-Afrika in, gepleeg gedurende 

of omstreeks die tydperk 1977 tot 1992; . 

op 9 Mei 2001 aan — ; 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

ABRAHAM JOHANNES MOUTON JOUBER (identiteitsnommer 

4302195122003), ten opsigte van alle delikte- of misdrywe wat spruit uit die 

vrylating van Charles Sebe uit aanhouding in die Ciskei, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks die tydperk 1985 to 1986; 

ABRAHAM CHRISTOFFEL KENDAL (identiteitsnommer 4808025041007), ten 

opsigte van alle delikte en misdrywe wat spruit uit die feit dat hy 'n opdrag 

oorgedra het om die huis van Eerwaarde Alan Hendrickse aan te val, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks September tot Oktober 1988 by of naby Uitenhage; 

MARTHINUS DAVID RAS (identiteitsnommer 6201035019080), ten opsigte van 

-_ alle dade en delikte wat regstreeks verband hou met of voortspruit uit die 

volgende: 

(aa) die feit dat hy 'n lid of die African National Congress onregmatiglik by 

die .Oshoek-grenspos oor die grens geneem het, gepleeg in of 

omstreeks 1986 op of naby die Swaziland/Suid-Afrikaanse grens; 

(bb) die onregmatige skietery by 'n ongeidentifiseerde huis, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks 1989/1990 by of naby Queenswood, Pretoria; 

(cc) die diefstal of 'n ongeidentifiseerde Toyota “bakkie’-motorvoertuig uit 'n 

parkeerterrein in Johannesburg, welke voertuig later naby 'n hostel aan 

die Oos-Rand veriaat is, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1998; 

(dd) inbraak en betreding by die ouerhuis van politieke aktivis Hein 

- Grosskopf en: ook by hulle. vakansiehuis by Rooi Els, gepleeg 

. gedurende of.omstreeks 1986; 

(ee) —_ regsverydeling ten opsigte van ‘n-voorval van huisbraak in of naby 

Pietersburg wat verband hou met die diefstal en uiteindelike vernietiging 

van 'n fotokopieermasjien wat.vermoedelik by 'n ongeidentifiseerde 

vakbond gesieel is, gepleeg gedurende of omsireeks 1986; en 

(ff) die voorlegging van vals en/of bedrieglike eise aan die Regering se 

geheime fonds ten einde fondse vir geheime operasies te bekom,
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gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1985 tot die einde van 

1990; 

(iv) AGGIE SHOKE (identiteitsnommer 5407105569083); 

(vy) HAROLD MATSHIDIDI (identiteitsnommer 4706075099038); — 

(vi) LESTER DUMAKUDE (identiteitsnommer 5210245780085); en 

(vil) JOHN ITUMELENG DUBE (identiteitsnommer 6206156079086), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die moord op LINUS MARE en CLIVE WINSTON QUAYLE CLUCAS, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 2 Julie 1988 by of naby die Ellispark 

Rugbysiadion; . 

(bb) die poging tot moord op MARIA GLORIA DOS SANTOS ASSUNCAO; 

(cc) die poging tot moord op LUCINDA DIAS DA COSTA RAMOS; 

(dd) = die poging tot moord op JANENE STANDER; 

(ee) die poging tot moord op JAPIE FERREIRA; 

(ff) die poging tot moord op KEVIN WELLER; 

(gg) die poging tot moord op ISU ROBBERTSE; 

(hh) — die poging tot moord op PIETER JOHANNES BAYES; 

(id die poging tot moord op KINGSLEY YUNG FAH; 

(ii) die poging tot moord op MARIA IRENE NUNES DOS SANTOS; 

(kk) die poging tot moord op JOSE DOS SANTOS PAIS; 

(Il) die poging tot moord op GEZINE FERREIRA; 

(mm) die poging tot moord op BRAIN ROBERT WELLER; 

(nn) die poging tot moord op ZAGARIAS PETRUS BOOYSEN; 

(00) _ die poging tot moord op RYNO JOHANNES OPPERMAN; 

(pp) die poging tot moord op THERON HUMAN; 

(qq) die poging tot moord op THEUNIS JOHANNES ROSSOUW; 

(rr) die poging tot moord op GIDEON RETIEF VON WILLIGH; 

(ss) die poging tot moord op CHARMAINE VAN DER WALT; 

(it) die poging tot moord op JOHANNES JACOBUS BRAND; 

(uu) die poging tot moord op BARNED NICHOLAAS VENTER; 

(vv) — die poging tot moord op WiILLHELM JOHANNES JACOBUS VAN DER 

MERWE; 

(ww) die poging tot moord op GRAHAM WALTER THECK; 

(xx) _ die poging tot moord op MICHAEL EDWARD HANSEN; 

(yy) die poging tot moord op PHILLIP YUNG JOHNSON; 

(zz) die poging tot moord op HENNIE PIETERSEN;
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(aaa) die poging tot moord op CHRISTO HORN; 

(bbb) die poging tot moord op WALLACE LEWIS; 

(ccc) die poging tot moord op EVELYN MOHONO; 

(ddd) die poging tot moord op ALINA MONOTO; 

(eee) die poging tot moord op MNUBE TOBILA; 

(fff} . die poging tot moord op SHIRLEY MATEEM; 

(ggg) die poging tot moord op ROGER HAGETTY;. 

(hhh) die poging tot moord op GORDON WILLIAM EDDY; . 

.; (ili) . . die poging tot moord op ABIE MABUBO; 

Gi) die poging tot moord op CASPER LOMBAARD; 

(kkk) die poging tot moord op MARTHINUS JACOBUS VAN DER MERWE; 

(ill) die poging tot moord op ELIZABETH MARIA SUSSANA CRONJE; 

(mmm) beskadiging van eiendom; en 

(nnn) enige misdryf in stryd met die bepalings of die Wet op Ontplofbare 

Stowwe en enige misdryf of delik wat uit die voorval voortspruit, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 2 Julie 1988 by of naby die Ellispark Rugbystadion; 

(d) op 10 Mei 2001 aan - 

(i) 

(ii) 

(ii) 

(iv) 

WILLEM WOUTER MENTZ (identiteitsnommer 6004295075085); en 

ADRIAAN DAVID BAKER (identiteitsnommer 5408115024085), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa)  opsetlike saakbeskadiging as gevolg van die ontploffing van 'n mini- 

kleefmyn, gepleeg op of omstreeks 15 Augustus 1989 by of naby die 

Athlone Poskantoor, Wes-Kaap; en 

(bb)... die kwaadwillige beskadiging van 'n outomatiese tellermasjien as gevolg 

van die ontploffing van 'n mini-kleefmyn, gepleeg op of omstreeks 15 

’ Augustus 1989 by of naby 'n tak van Eerste Nasionale Bank in 

Claremont, Wes-Kaap; 

ADRIAAN DAVID BAKER (identiteitsnommer 5408115024085), ten opsigte van 

opsetlike saakbeskadiging as gevolg van die oniploffing van 'n mini-kleefmyn by 

'n toilet aan die strandfront, gepleeg by die Strand, Wes-Kaap, op of omstreeks 

15 Augustus 1989; 

SIMON MAKOPO RADEBE (identiteitsnommer 5311155284082), ten opsigte 

van alle misdrywe wat spruit uit sy deeIname aan die gee van militére opleiding
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aan 'n group IFP-lede, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1993 by of naby Ulundi, 

KwaZulu-Natal: - 

op 11 Mei 2001 aan RONALD KASRILS (identiteitsnommer 3811155281089), ten 

opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat regstreeks spruit uit die ondergemeide 

handelinge en bedrywighede: 

(i) 

(ii) 

as 'n lid van MK se Streekbevel, Natal: 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

(gg) 

(hh) 

(ii) 

(aa) 

(bb) 

die bomoniploffing by die Durbanse Munisipale Paskantoor, gepleeg 

_ gedurende of omsireeks die tydperk 1961 tot 1963; 

opsetlike saakbeskadiging deur telefoonkabels af te sny, gepleeg 

gedurende die tydperk 1961 tot 1963 by of naby Shell Cross; 

opsetlike saakbeskadiging deur 'n goederetrein met petrolbomme te 

beskadig, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks Augustus 1962; . 

die diefstal van dinamiet van ‘n padkonstruksiemaatskappy, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks die. tydperk 1961 tot 1963 by of naby 

Mariannhill; 

opsetlike saakbeskadiging deur elektriese kragmaste te vernietig, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1961 tot 1963 by of naby 

Pinetown; 

opsetlike saakbeskadiging en alle ander misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit 

uit 'n bomonitploffing by die kantore van die Sekuriteitspolisie geleé by : 

Bakerstraat, gepleeg gedurende. of omstreeks die tydperk 1961 tot 1963 

by of naby Durban; 

opsetlike saakbeskadiging en alle ander misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit 

uit 'n bomontploffing by die kantore van die Bata Shoe Company geleé 

by Pinestraat, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1961 tot 

1963 by of naby Durban; en 

opsetlike saakbeskadiging en alle ander misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit 

uit 'n bomontploffing by die Sentrale Poskantoor, gepleeg op 25 

Desember 1962 by of naby Durban; 

werwing van en die gee van militére opleiding aan ANC-kaders, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1961 tot 1963; 

as 'n lid van die MK-bevel, London: 

die infiltrering van opgeleide MK-kaders in Suid-Afrika in, gepleeg 

. gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1965 tot 1976; en 

die ontploffing van pamfletbomme in verskeie middestede in Suid- | 

Afrika, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1965 tot 1976;
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(f) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

as deel van die senior MK-bevel en ANC-leierskap: 

(aa) | sameswering met, en hulpverlening aan, MK-kaders om 'n gewapende 

stryd teen die destydse Suid-Afrikaanse regering te voer, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1977 tot 1989; en 

(bb) opsetlike saakbeskadiging en alle ander misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit 

uit 'n ontploffing by Anthea’s Club, geleé by die Holiday Inn, Pietersburg, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1977 tot 1989; en 

_as deel van senior ANC-leierskap: 

(aa) _ die infiltrering van wapens en opgeleide MK-kaders in Suid-Afrika in as 

. dee! van Operation Vula, wat daarop gemik was om die ANC se 

ondergrondse strukture in Suid-Afrika te versterk, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks die tydperk 1990 tot 1994; en 

(bb) die onregmatige instelling van Selfverdedigingseenhede in verskillende 

dele van Suid-Afrika en die verskaffing van wapens aan hierdie 

eenhede, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1990 tot 1994; 

op 16 Mei 2001 aan - 

(i) 

(ii) 
(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 
(vil) 

(viii) 

(ix) 

EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 4901295009000); 

WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTJVE (identiteitsnommer 5602015035080); 

’ ISAK DANIEL BOSCH (identiteitsnommer 5906185000006); 

JACOBUS KOK (identiteitsnommer 6005145123009); 

JACOB FRANCOIS KOK (identiteitsnommer 5808195089009); 

WYBRAND A L DU TOIT (identiteitsnommer 5010025025085); en 

WILLEM RIAAN BELLINGAN (identiteitsnommer 5903035108083), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) ~— die poging tot moord op DIRK COETZEE; 

(bb) die strafbare manslag op BHEKI MLANGENI; en 

(cc) alle misdrywe en delikte wat daaruit voortspruit, insluitende 

regsverydeling; 

KOBUS KLOPPER (identiteitsnommer 6612095169088); en 

SIMON MAKOPO RADEBE (identiteitsnommer 5311155284082), 

ten opsigte van regsverydeling en alle misdrywe en delikte wat daaruit — 

voortspruit in: verband met die poging tot moord op DIRK COETZEE en die 

strafbare manslag op BHEKI MLANGENI;



48 No. 23328 

(g) 

(h) 
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op 17 Mei 2001 aan - 

(i) 

(ii) 

(ii) 

(iv) 

JAN JONATHAN LOURENS (identiteitsnommer 5807185018085); en 

PHILLIP IVAN MORGAN (identiteitsnommer 3811125120102), 

ten opsigte van die verkryging van dodelike wapens of apparate en die 

verskaffing daarvan aan brigadier Wouter Basson, gepleeg gedurende die 

tydperk 1985 tot 1992, sodanige wapens synde - 

(aa) __ briefbommeganismes; 

(bb) knaldempers vir wapens; en ; 

(cc) allerlei spesiaal gemaakte wapens, van inspuitingsgebaseerde wapens 

tot klein projektiellanseerwapens, wat gebruik kon word om klein 

hoeveelhede dodelike chemikalieé aan individue toe te dien; 

WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTJE (identiteitsnommer 5602015035080), ten 

opsigte van - 

(aa) _—_ alle dade wat regstreeks spruit uit of verband hou met die verskaffing 

van wapens aan die IFP, gepleeg gedurende die tydperk 1990 tot 1992 

by of naby Vlakplaas, Pretoria; en 

(bb) alle dade wat regstreeks verband hou met of spruit uit 'n aanval op 'n 

| huis in Soutspansbergweg in Queenswood, Pretoria, gepleeg 

gedurende die foop van 1988; 

KOBUS KLOPPER (identiteitsnommer 6612095169088), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) _ alle statuiére misdrywe wat voortspruit uit die verskaffing van wapens, 

ammunisie en ontplofbare toestelle aan die IFP; en 

(bb) —enige ander misdryf of delik aangaande die verskaffing van wapens aan 

die IFP, wat deur ander lede van Viakplaas gepleeg is en wat, op grond 

van die getuienis, die aansoeker 'n mededader of medepligtige kan 

maak, 

gepleeg gedurende die tydperk 1990 tot 1992; 

op 18 Mei 2001 aan - 

(i) 

(ii) 
(ii 

(iv) 

(v) 

FRANK MC CARTER (identiteitsnommer 5711275153002); 

IZAK DANIEL BOSCH (identiteitsnommer 590618500006); 

ANDY TAYLOR (identiteitsnommer 4312065005006); 

LAURENCE GERALD WASSERMAN (identiteitsnommer 5510265221005); en 

ADRIAN STEPHEN ROSSLEE (identiteitsnommer 6006085077080),



  

(vii) 

(viii) 
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ten opsigte van hulle rolle in en dade tydens die ontvoering, aanranding en 

doodmaak van SIPHO STANLEY BHILA, gepleeg op of omstreeks 22 Februarie 

1987 by of naby Durban; “ 

ANDY TAYLOR (identiteitsnommer 4312065005006); - 

JACOBUS ADRIAAN VORSTER (identiteitsnommer 4802205108009); en 

HENDRIK JOHANNES PETRUS BOTHA (identiteitsnommer 5301025042083), 

ten opsigte van - 

~{aa) — die ontvoering uit Swaziland en doodmaak by Elandskop van PHILA 

‘PORTIA NDWANDWE, ook bekend as MK ZANDILE; 

(bb) die onwettige gebruik van vals paspoorte; 

(cc) _ die onwettige oorsteek van die grens en terugkeer na Swaziland; en 

(dd) die onwettige besit van vuurwapens en ammunisie, 

“(ixpe: 

(x) 

(xi) 7 

= O¢ii) ~ 

gepleeg teen of omstreeks die einde van Oktober 1988; 

JOHANNES ALBERTUS STEYN (identiteitsnommer 3909305045089); 

ROELOF BRAND VISAGIE (identiteitsnommer 610207501 8083); en 

“LAURENCE GERALD WASSERMAN (identiteitsnommer 5510265221005), 

ten opsigte van die ontvoering uit Swaziland en doodmaak by Elandskop van 

PHILA PORTIA NDWANDWE, ook bekend as MK ZANDILE, gepleeg teen of 

omstreeks die einde van Oktober 1988; 

“SALOMON JOHANNES G DU PREEZ (identiteitsnommer 5311295071001), ten 

opsigte van - 

‘(aa)’ die ontvoering uit Swaziland en doodmaak by Elandskop van PHILA 

-. PORTIA NDWANDWE, ook bekend as MK ZANDILE; en 

*-. (bb). die onwettige besit van vuurwapens en ammunisie, 

(xiii) 

(xiv) 

(xv) 

(xvi) 

(xvii) 

wii): 

gepleeg teen of omstreeks die einde of Oktober 1988; 

ANDY TAYLOR (identiteitsnommer 4312065005006); 

JOHANNES ALBERTUS STEYN (identiteitsnommer 3909305045089); 

SALOMON JOHANNES G DU PREEZ (identiteitsnommer 5311295071001); 

HENDRIK JOHANNES PETRUS BOTHA (identiteittnommer 5301025042083); 

CASPER A VAN DER WESTHUIZEN (identiteitsnommer 6106105012081); en 

LAURENCE GERALD WASSERMAN (identiteitsnommer 5510265221005), 

ten opsigte van die ontvoering, aanranding en doodmaak van PHUMEZO 

NXIWENI, gepleeg by of naby Durban op of omstreeks 4 en 5 November 1988;
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(xix) 

(xx) 

(xxi) 
(oii) 

(xo«iil) 

(xxiv) 

(xxv) 

(oi) 

(xxvii) 

ANDY TAYLOR (identiteitsnommer 4312065005006); 

JOHANNES ALBERTUS STEYN (identiteitsnommer 3909305045089); 

‘SALOMON JOHANNES G DU PREEZ (identiteitsnommer 5311295071001); 

HENDRIK JOHANNES PETRUS BOTHA (identiteitsnommer 5301025042083); 
en ; 

LAURENCE GERALD WASSERMAN (identiteitsnommer 5510265221005), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die ontvoering, aanranding en doodmaak van SIBUSISO NDLOVU en 

die wegdoening van die liggaam; ' 

(bb) _—_ die ontvoering, aanranding en doodmaak van AMANZI VILAKAZI en die 

wegdoening van die liggaam; en 

(cc) die onivoering, aanranding en doodmaak van ELIAS GIFT MATJALE en 

die wegdoening van die liggaam, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 18 November 1988 by of naby Durban; 

LAURENCE GERALD WASSERMAN (identiteitsnommer 5510265221005); 

SALOMON JOHANNES G DU PREEZ (identiteitsnommer 5311295071001); en 

HENDRIK JOHANNES PETRUS BOTHA (identiteitsnommer 5301025042083), 

ten opsigte van onwettige huisbraak en diefstal en die onwettige besit van 

vuurwapens, ammunisie en plofstowwe, gepleeg op of omstreeks 18 November 

1988 by of naby Durban; . 

EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 4901295009000), ten 

opsigte van opsetlike saakbeskadiging, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 

September 1988 by of naby die Gemeenskapsentrumgebou, Kaapstad, en 

enige misdryf of delik wat regstreeks met die bogemelde verband hou, 

uitgesonderd enige growwe skending van menseregte soos in die Wet omskryf; 

(i) op 21 Mei 2001 aan - 

(i) 

(ii) 

' ZAMA THUTHA (geboortedatum 26 September 1958); en 

LUVUYO KENNETH KULMAN (geboortedatum 10 September 1972), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die roof met verswarende omstandighede van Michael Meyers se 

vragmotor en van die inhoud daarvan, gepleeg. op of omstreeks 27 

Augustus 1993; en , 

‘(bb) die onregmatige besit van wapens en ammunisie in die Transkei, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 27 Augustus 1993;
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(iii 

(iv) 

LW). 
oe MD 

THEMBELANI TANDEKILE XUNDU (identiteitsnommer 7003295786086); 

MALUS! MORRISON (identiteitsnommer 6804155844086); 

~ LUNGIS’UMZIWONKE NTINTILI (identiteitsnommer 5812125784085), en 

TOBELA MLAMBISA (identiteitsnommer 6906266025081), . 

ten opsigte van - 

_. (aa) die doodmaak van DAVID DAVIS; 
(bb) die doodmaak van GILL DAVIS; 

.. .(cc) die doodmaak van IAN McDONALD; 

(dd) die doodmaak van RHODA McDONALD; 

-.. (ee) . die poging om JAN BOOYSEN dood te maak of te beseer; 

(ff) die poging om GRACE BOOYSEN dood te maak of te beseer; 

‘+. (gg). | die poging om MIKE CLAASEN dood te maak of te beseer; 

(nh) — die poging om ANN CLAASENS dood te maak of te beseer; 

(ii) die poging om LOUIS CORRANS dood te maak of te beseer; 

(i) die poging om BASIL DICKENSON dood te maak of te beseer; 

(kk) die poging om MARGIE DICKENSON dood te maak of te beseer; 

(Il) die poging om ERROL DOWNING dood te maak of te beseer; 

_..{mm) — die poging om VANESSA DOWNING dood ie maak of te beseer; 

_(nn) die poging om MOSELLA HOJEM dood te maak of te beseer; 

(00) die poging om ANDREW HUTCHINSON dood te maak of te beseer; 

(pp) die poging om MARAYANA HUTCHINSON dood te maak of te beseer; 

(qq) = die poging om ELWIN LENTZ dood te maak of te beseer; 

(rr). die poging om GALE LENTZ dood te maak of te beseer; 

(ss) . _ die poging om VAL SHEARD dood te maak of te beseer; 

. _ (th die poging om PETER OLIVIER dood te maak of te beseer; — 

(uu) die poging om VAL OLIVIER dood te maak of te beseer; 

; (vv). die poging om RAY RADUE dood te maak of te beseer; 

. (ww) die poging om PAM RADUE dood te maak of te beseer; 

(xx) die poging om BETTIE VAN DEVENTER dood te maak of te beseer; 

(yy) die poging om ELIZABETH SAVAGE dood te maak of te beseer; ° 

_(2Z), die poging om BOS STANFORD dood te maak of te beseer; 

(aaa) die poging om MEV. NCEDISWA TAYILE dood te maak of te beseer; 

(bbb) _ die poging om WILFRED JANTJIES dood te maak of te beseer; 

(ccc) die poging om MEV. N QAMATA dood te maak of te beseer; en 

| (ddd) die onregmatige besit van wapens en ammunisie in stryd met die Wet 

op Wapens en Ammunisie, No. 75 of 1969, en alle ander dade, 

versuime en misdrywe,
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(i) 

(k) 

.. gepleeg op of omstreeks 28 November 1992 by of naby King William’s Town 

Golf Club, King William’s Town; 

op 23 Mei 2001 aan -. 

(i) 

(ii) 
(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 
(vii) 

(viii) 

(ix) 

WILHELM JOHANNES COETZEE (identiteitsnommer 5204095090000); : 

ANTON PRETORIUS (identiteitsnommer 5804075046086); - 

JAMES FREDERICK WILLIAMS (identiteitsnommer 5903065041 089); 

JACOBUS E ROSS (identiteitsnommer 5808135006006); 

FREDERICK BARNARD MONG (identiteitsnommer 58052451 17004); 

NORMAN LUNGILE MKHONZA (identiteitsnommer 5609205671087); en 

MOHAPI LAZARUS SELAMOLELA (identiteitsnommer 5612305816081), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe of delikte wat spruit uit die ontvoering van ME 

SIMELANE, gepleeg op of omstreeks Saterdag 11 September 1983 by of naby 

die Carltonsentrum, Johannesburg; - 

MZIMKULU VEYI (identiteitsnommer 5309235536083); en 

MOHAPI LAZARUS SELAMOLELA (identiteitsnommer 5612305816081), 

_ ten opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat spruit uit die marteling van ME 

SIMELANE, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks Augustus tot September 1983; 

op 24 Mei 2001 aan - 

(i) 

(ii) 
(ii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

(viii) 

(ix) 

(x) 

(xi) 

(xii) 

ALBERTUS J WANDRAG (identiteitsnommer 2910045031000); 

MARTHINUS B STRYDOM (identiteitsnommer 4610115002083); 

DOUGLAS GEORGE HOPE (identiteitsnommer 59021 15079081); 

ADRIAAN J DERCKSEN (identiteitsnommer 540917048089); 

DANIEL JOHAN STEENBERG (identiteitsnommer 5405235057006); 

' DANIE LE ROUX (identiteitsnommer 5911105035086); 

THEUNIS C MOOLMAN (identiteitsnommer 5203205010007); 

JOHANNES J VIKTOR (identiteitsnommer 57031751 19001 i . 

FREDERIK J P NEL (identiteitsnommer 3812205020089); = 

GERT VISSER (identiteitsnommer 4711115041004); 

NICOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (identiteitsnommer 4612205020082); en 

SCHALK JAN VISSER (identiteitsnommer 3901 125012084), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die moord op persone bekend as MK BROWN en MK GEORGE, 

. gepleeg op of omstreeks 8 Desember 1981 naby die Oshoek-grenspos 

by of naby Swaziland; en
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pay (bb) —_ alle ander misdrywe en delikie wat regstreeks met die moorde verband 

hou en daaraan gekoppe! is, en wat voortspruit uit die feite waarvan 

daar getuig is; 

(I) op-28 Mei 2001 aan - 

(i) WILLEM FREDERICK SCHOON (identiteitsnommer 3103015023004), ten 

“2 oOpsigte van - a 

(aa) —_ regsverydeling, gepleeg met betrekking tot die ontvoering in Swaziland 

’ -- @n onregmatige aanhouding van mnr. Joe Pillay, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks die tydperk 19 Februarie tot 10 Maart 1981; ~ 

(bb) sameswering om twee onbekende ANC-operatiewe te vermoor, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks 1972 by of naby Zeerust; 

(cc) | moord op twee onbekende ANC-operatiewe, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 1972 by of naby Zeerust; en 

(dd) alle ander misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit sy rol in verband met 

die betrokke moorde; 

(ii) . WILLEM FREDERICK SCHOON (identiteitsnommer 3103015023004), ten 

-opsigte van - | 

(aa) sameswering om twee onbekende PAC-operatiewe te vermoor, gepleeg 

gedurende of omsireeks die tydperk 1981 tot 1982; 

(bb) die moord op twee onbekende PAC-operatiewe, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks die tydperk 1981 tot 1982; 

(cc) __regsverydeling in verband mer die.moorde op die gemelde PAC- 

operatiewe; en oo . 

(dq). . enige ander misdryf of delikte vervat in sy rol in verband met die moorde 

i op die gemelde PAC-operatiewe; 

(iii) WILLEM FREDERICK SCHOON (identiteitsnommer 3103015023004), ten 

opsigte van - 

(aa) _ die misdryf dat hy 'n begunstiger was by die moord op mnr. Griffiths 

oo Mxenge in Durban, gepleeg op of omstreeks 19 November 1981; 

. (bb) | regsverydeling deur te versuim om die inligting wat hy ten opsigte van 

die moord op Mnr. Mxenge gehad het, bekend te maak; 

(cc) meineed ten opsigte van die beédigde verklaring waarvan daar vir die 

- doe! van die McNally-Kommissie van Ondersoek getuig is, gepleeg. in . 

1989;
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(m) 

(iv) 

(i) 
- (i) 

(i). 

_ (dd) 

(ee) 
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meineed ten opsigte van die beédigde verklaring waarvan daar vir die 

doel van die Harms-Kommissie getuig is, gepleeg gedurende 1990; en 

 enige ander misdryf of delik vervat in. die aansoeker se gedrag soos 

hierbo uiteengesit; 

DANIEL LIONEL SNYMAN (identiteitsnommer 5209215002082), ten opsigte 

van alle misdrywe en delikte wat regstreeks verband hou met of wat spruit uit-.- 

. (aa) 

(bb). 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

(ff) 

(gg) 

die verskaffing van wapens aan die Ciskeise Weermag, geplieeg 

gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1990 tot 1991; 

die skepping van onregmatige geheime wapenvoorrade by of naby 

Cullinan en Viakplaas, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 

1990 tot 1992; 

die verskaffing van wapens buiten pypgewere aan die Inkatha Freedom 

Party, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1989; 

die vervaardiging van bandbomme en die modifisering van handgranate 

gedurende dieselfde tydperk; . 

die vervaardiging van “funny rondes” ammunisie, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks die tydperk 1990 tot 1992; . 

die daarstelling van ‘n onregmatige wapenvoorraad by die aansoeker se 

huis, geleé by Kilner Park, Pretoria, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 

1990; en 

die onregmatige vernietiging van wapens by Paardenfontein, by of naby 

Pretoria, ten tyde van die ontbinding van C-Afdeling van die 

Sekerheidstak; 

_ Op 29 Mei 2001 aan - 

JOHANNES JACOBUS VIKTOR (identiteitsnommer 57031 751 19001); en 

DEON GOUWS (idenititeitsnommer 6101205037005), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe wat regstreeks verband hou. met die 

- peirolbomaanval op die huis van dr. Fabio Ribeiro, gepleeg in of omstreeks 

Maart 1986 by of naby Mamelodi, Pretoria; 

JOHANNES JACOBUS VIKTOR (identiteitsnommer 5703175119001), ten 

opsigte van alle misdrywe wat regstreeks verband hou met die petrolbomaanval 

op 'n ongeidentifiseerde huis by of naby Oukasie, gepleeg gedurende die 

tydperk Februarie 1986 tot Mei 1986 in die distrik Brits; .



STAATSKOERANT, 14 JUNIE 2002 No. 23328 55 
  

(iv) JOHAN MARTIN VAN ZYL (identiteitsnommer 5002075016080), ten opsigte 

van opsetlike saakbeskadiging, gepleeg by of naby die 

Gemeenskapsentrumgebou, Kaapstad, gedurende of omstreeks ‘September 

- 1988, en enige misdryf of delik wat regstreeks met die bogemelde verband hou, 

uitgesonderd enige growwe skending van menseregte; | 

(v)  NICHOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (identiteitsnommer 4612205020082), - 

ten opsigie van alle misdrywe en delikte wat regstreeks verband hou met of wat 

. Spruit uit - 

_ (aa) opsetlike beskadiging van twee ongeidentifiseerde voertuie van Untag, 

gepleeg op 'n ongeidentifiseerde datum; : 

(bb) die vernietiging van 'n ongeidentifiseerde Toyota motorvoertuig by of 

naby Pretoria op 'n onbekende datum gedurende die tydperk toe die 

aansoeker by Vlakplaas, Pretoria, gestasioneer was; | 

. (cc) die verskaffing van wapens aan die Ciskeise Weermag, gepieeg 

gedurende of omsireeks die tydperk 1990 tot 1991; 

(dd) die skepping van onregmatige geheime wapenvoorrade by of naby 

Cullinan en Viakplaas, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 

1990 tot 1992; 

(ee) die verskaffing van wapens, buiten pypgewere en tuisgemaakte 

haelgewere, aan die Inkatha Freedom Party, gepieeg gedurende of 

~ omstreeks 1989; » ae 

(ff) die vervaardiging van ammunisie, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die 

tydperk 1990 tot 1992; en , 

(99) die daarstelling van 'n onregmatige wapenvoorraad, gepleeg gedurende 

of omstreeks 1990 by of naby Kilner Park, Pretoria; | 

(vi) THAMI MADLALA (geboortedatum 28 Oktober 1970), ten opsigte van - . 

(aa) die moord op MNR. GLEN THOMPSON; 

(bb) — die poging tot moord op MNR. SYDNEY GEHLIG; 

(cc) | gewapende roof; en 

_ (dd) ~— die onregmatige besit van vuurwapens, 

‘ gepleeg op of omstreeks 29 Oktober 1992 by of naby 'n woonbuurt bekend as 

Dawn Park; en 

'n poging om uit wettige aanhouding te ontsnap;
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op 30 Mei 2001 aan - 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

Ww) 

ANTON PRETORIUS (identiteitsnommer 5804075046086), ten opsigte van alle 

misdrywe wat spruit uit 'n ontploffing by 'n hulptreinspoor, gepleeg gedurende of 

-omstreeks die tydperk 1983 tot 1984 by of naby Johannesburg; 

PHILLIPUS JOHANNES CORNELIUS - LOOTS  (identiteitsnommer © 

49071451 20087), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) _ alle delikte en misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit uit die vernietiging van die 

voertuig van mnr. Louis Khumalo, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die 

vroeé deel van 1986 by of naby Mamelodi, Pretoria; en 

(bb) alle delikte en misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit uit 'n petrolbomaanval op 

die Luthersekerk-gebou, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die vroeé 

deel van 1987 by of naby Mamelodi, Pretoria; 7 

MXOLISI EDWARD PETANE (identiteitsnommer 5810165377083), ten opsigte 

van terrorisme en enige misdryt of versuim kragtens die Wet op Terrorisme, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 10 Desember 1987; 

VUSI JAMES NGUBANI (geboortedatum 3 Mei 1975), ten opsigte van die 

onregmatige besit van 'n vuurwapen, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1994; en 

op 31 Mei 2001. aan - 

(i) 

(ii) 
(ii) 

(iv) 
(v). 

(vi) 

(vii) 

(viii) . 

(ix) 

(x) 

(xi) 
(xii) 

(xiii) 

(xiv) 

(xv) 

‘DOUW GERBRANDT WILLEMSE (identiteitsnommer 6006055131 081); 

WILHELM J COETZEE (identiteitsnommer 5204095090000); 

EUGENE DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 4901 295009000): 

DANIEL L SNYMAN (identiteitsnommer 52092150002082); 

LARRY J HANTON (identiteitsnommer 53072451 16003); 

HENDRIK D DU PLESSIS (identiteitsnommer 5601 175071083); 

DEON AELS (identiteitsnommer 5802275062002); 

D J BRITS (identiteitsnommer 5611085038080); 

W F SCHOON (identiteitsnommer 3103015023004); | 

GERRIT N ERASMUS (identiteitsnommer 3608285012008); 

PHINEAS M MOSHOALIBA (identiteitsnommer 5512165913087); : 

ALFRED OOSTHUIZEN (identiteitsnommer 4905205036086); 

JOHANNES J SNYMAN (identiteitsnommer 5807045146084); 

PIETER H BOTHA (identiteitsnommer 6504155090009); 

LEON WJ FLORES (geboortedatum 29 Oktober 1958);
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PURER WOT oar Comet ale 

(xvi) JOHANN H TAIT (identiteitsnommer 6009235104002); 
(xvi) WILHELM R BELLINGAN (identiteitsnommer5903035 108083); 

" “ wvili), ADRIAAN D BAKER (identiteitsnommer 5408115024085); en 

Ob) : PETRUS C SNYDERS (identiteitsnommer 591020501 1088), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa). die sameswering om KP SHABANGU en LOUIS (alias THABO 

~~ MOHALE) te vermoor; 

(bb) die moord op KP SHABANGU, en LOUIS alias THABO MOHALE; 

- (cc) die sameswering om DEREK MASHONBANE te vermoor; en 

“(dd) die moord op DEREK MASHONBANE, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 12 en13 Februarie 1989; 

      

~~ e) ‘regsverydeling; 

| “(ff opsetlike saakbeskadiging (motorvoertuig); 

- (gg). besit van wapens en ammunisie; 

(hh) —_ besit en/of gebruik van vais dokumente by die oorsteek van die grens - 

~__tussen Swaziland en die RSA; en 
| (i ' enige ander misdryf wat uit hierdie voorval voortspruit, asook enige 

moontlike delikte wat uit hierdie dade kan voortvloei; 

~~ 64) EUGENE ALEXANDER DE Kock (dentiteitsnommer 4901295009000), ten 
"" “opsigte van- 

(aa) _ besit van die gesteelde voertuig van PETER VALE; 

(bb) die onregmatige besit van wapens; 

“(ec) die onregmatige besit van ammunisie; en | 

(dd) alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit al die dade wat verband hou 

. met die bedrieglike daarstelling van 'n geheime wapenvoorraad in 

Krugersdorp, 

. gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1988; 

(xxi) 1ZAK DANIEL BOSCH (identiteitsnommer 590618500006), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) _ besit van die gesteelde voertuig van PETER VALE; 

(bb) die onregmatige besit van wapens; 

_ (cc) die onregmatige besit van ammunisie; en 

(dd) ~ regsverydeling in die bogemelde omstandighede, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1988;
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(xxii) 

(xxiii) 

(xxiv) 

(xxv) 

(xxvii) 

(xxviii) 

(xxix) 

(oxxi) 

(ool) 

(xxxiii) 

(xxxiv) 

(oxy) 
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WILHELM JOHANNES COETZEE (identiteitsnommer 5204095090000); 

ANTON PRETORIUS (identiteitsnommer 5804075046086); en 

ANTONIE MARIUS HEYSTEK (identiteitsnommer 3801275083002), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) _ die ontvoering uit Botswana en onregmatige aanhouding en aanranding 

van MOLEKE PETER LENGENE, gepleeg op of omsireeks 6 Februarie 

1982; en 

(bb) die oortreding van grensbeheerregulasies en die feit dat hy onwettiglik 

vuurwapens oor die Botswana-grens geneem en na Suid-Afrika 

teruggebring het; 

PHILLIP RUDOLF CRAUSE (identiteitsnommer 4505265010003); 

WIKUS JOHANNES LOOTS (identiteitsnommer 4001095049007); 

CHRISTOFFEL JOHANNES DU PREEZ SMIT  (identiteitsnommer 

4607215006089); 

STANLEY H SCHUTTE (identiteitsnommer 2810045006087); 

WILLEM FREDERIK SCHOON (identiteitsnommer 3103015023004); en 

JOHANNES ALBERTUS STEYN (identiteitsnommer 3909305045089), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die sameswering om NAT SERACHE te vermoor en sy eiendom te 

vernietig; 

(bb) opsetlike saakbeskadiging; en 

(cc) regsverydeling, en alle misdrywe en delikte wat uit hierdie voorval spruit, 

gepleeg gedurende die tydperk 1982 tot 1988 by of naby Mafikeng; . 

PHILLIP RUDOLF CRAUSE (identiteitsnommer 4505265010003); en 

JOHANNES ALBERTUS STEYN (identiteitsnommer 3909305045089), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die doodmaak van 

ROGER NKADIMENG, gepleeg op of omstreeks 14 Mei 1985 by of naby 

Gaborone; 

PHILLIP RUDOLF CRAUSE (identiteitsnommer 4505265010003); | 

CHRISTOFFEL JOHANNES DU PREEZ SMIT (identiteitsnommer 

4607215006089); , 

FREDERIC CRAUSE (identiteitsnommer 5102015001083); en
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(xoxxvi) JOHANNES ALBERTUS STEYN (identiteitsnommer 3909305045089), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die sameswering om 

JOHANNES MNISI;ook bekend as. MK ‘VICTOR, te vermoor, gepleeg 

gedurende Augustus 1985; . 
~~ Qxxxvil) WILHELM JOHANNES COETZEE (identiteitsnommer 5204095090000); 

“=. (xxxviil) JOHAN LE ROUX (identiteitsnommer 4602045042008); 

(xoxxix) JOHANNES CHRISTOFFEL MEYER (identiteitsnommer. 5206165024009); 

“(xl 

~ © (xii) 

Oxi) - 

(xiii 

-.(xtiv) 

(xiv) 

(xvi) 

(xlvii) 

(xtviii) © 

MARTIN JOHAN NAUDE (identiteitsnommer 4904075049006); en 

WILLEM FREDERIK SCHOON (identiteitsnommer 3103015023004), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit al die dade wat 

verband hou met die bedrieglike daarstelling van 'n wapenvoorraad in 

Krugersdorp, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1988; 

‘WIKUS JOHANNES LOOTS (identiteitsnommer 4001095049007), ten opsigte 
van die moord op MK NALEDI, ook bekend as PATRICK SANDILE MVUNDLA, 

en alle oortredings van die Wet op Ontplofbare Stowwe, No. 26 of 1956, 

gepleeg gedurende Maart 1988 by of naby Gaborone; 

KAREL JOHAN DE BRUIN (identiteitsnommer 3909305045089); 

- EBEN FREDERICK COETZEE (identiteitsnommer 291 1115002004); en 

HENDRIK JOHANNES PRINSLOO (identiteitsnommer 440716501 2009), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat spruit uit die poging tot moord op 

 MNR. MARTIN THEMBISILE HANI, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1980; 

CHRISTIAAN SIEBERT RORICH (identiteitsnommer 4710105010086); 

PAUL JOCOBUS VAN DYK (identiteitsnommer 4703045009086); 

WYNAND ARNALDUS BARNARD HATTINGH (identiteitsnommer 

4011305032008); 

 (xlix) ‘NICOLAAS JACOBUS ‘JANSE VAN RENSBURG (identiteitsnommer 

~° 4007235051001); en 

(I) WYBRAND ANDREAS LODEWICUS DU TOIT (identiteitsnommer 

5010025025085), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die aanval op twee 
'-“Transitohuise”, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1980 by of naby Swaziland:
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(li) 

(li) 

(litt) 
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IZAK DANIEL BOSCH (identiteitsnommer 5906185002006), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) alle misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit uit die aanbring van spuitverf aan 'n 

Joodse Sinagoge, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1981 in 

Johannesburg; 

(bb) alle misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit uit die spuit van gif in die tuin van. 

ene WHELPTON of BLAAUW, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1983; 

(cc) alle misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit uit die aanwending van 'n chemiese 

stof aan die motorvoertuig van DIRK COETZEE, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 1983; 

(dd) —_ alle misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit uit die stuur van 'n radiobom aan 'n 

PAC-lid in Lusaka, Zambié, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1986; 

(ee) alle misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit uit die vervoer van tuisgemaakte 

wapens na KwaZulu-Natal, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 

1990 tot 1992; . — 

(ff) alle misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit uit die vervoer van vier AK47- 

aanvalsgewere na Harrismith, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die 

tydperk 1990 tot 1992; 

(gg) alle misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit uit die maak van video-opnames 

van die uitwerking van “gedokterde” ammunisie, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks die tydperk 1990 tot 1992; 

(hh) _ alle misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit uit die indiening van bedrieglike eise 

vir die oénskynlike betaling van sekuriteitspolisie-bronne gedurende of 

omstreeks die tydperk 1990 tot 1992; en , 

(ii) alle misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit uit die vernietiging van dokumente 

by Viakplaas gedurende die ampstermyn van die Harms-Kommissie van 

Ondersoek; 

NICOLAAS JACOBUS JANSE VAN RENSBURG (identiteitsnommer 

4007235051001), ten opsigte van alle misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit uit die 

sameswering in Suid-Afrika aangegaan om 'n ontplofbare toestel op 'n 

treinspoor by Mpaka, Swaziland, te plaas en alle dade wat in die uitvoering van 

die sameswering uitgevoer is, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 

1977 tot Desember 1979; 

GABOUTLWELWE CHRISTOPHER MOSIANE (identiteitsnommer 

5106305556086), ten opsigte van die sameswering om 'n petrolbomaanval op 'n 

groen Nissan Langley motorvoertuig te doen en die daaropvolgende
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petrolbomaanval op 'n huis, welke Nissan en huis altwee aan 'n vakbondaktivis 

in die landelike: gebied - nay Nelspruit behoort het, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 1988; 

(livy ~ PHILLIP SIPHO ZONDO (identiteitsnommer 6009145855081), ten opsigte van - 

_. (aa) — die petrolbomaanval op Mc Gregor Store, gepleeg op of omstreeks 7 

~ Junie 1986 by of naby Kempton Park: 

(bb): -die kleefmynaanval op die Actonville-Administrasiekantore, gepleeg op 

of omstreeks 1 September 1988 by of naby Benoni; en 

(ce) die kleefmynaanval op -polisiebarakke, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 

die tydperk September tot Oktober 1988 by of naby Kathlehong; 

(Ivy VICTOR KHOLISILE TSHUNUNGWA (identiteitsnommer 6603285497082), ten 

opsigte van die petrolbomaanval op Mc Gregor Store, gepleeg op of omstreeks 

"7 Junie 1986 by of naby Kempton Park; 

(vi) PATRICK MOLAPYANE SEEPE (identiteitsnommer 6902205535082), ten . 

opsigte van alle misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit uit die onregmatige besit van 

twee AK47-aanvalsgewere en ammunisie, gepleeg gedurende 1993 by of naby 

Thokoza, Gauteng; 

(vi) © PHILLIP RUDOLF CRAUSE (identiteitsnommer 4505265010003), ten opsigte 

van alle misdrywe wat regstreeks spruit uit sy optrede deurdat hy 'n groep van 

sy kollegas gehelp het om Botswana binne te gaan met die doel om lede van 

die ANC te: elimineer, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1971. tot 

1986; 

(viii) ~PAULERASMUS. (identitettsnommer 5602145141 008), ten opsigte van - 
— (aa) ‘die opsetlike beskadiging van die eiendom van ME. HELEN JOSEPH en 

_ "ME. ANN HUGHES; | 
a ‘(bb) 7 “die teistering en intimidasie van ME. HELEN JOSEPH gedurende die 

~~" tvdperk 1977 tot 1989: 
-(cc) —enige misdryf of delik wat verband hou met die betreding van die 

' perseel waar MNR. BERRANGE tuisgegaan het en die gepeuter met sy 

~~ Klere; gepleeg gedurende of _omstreeks 1981 by of naby Berea, 

Johannesburg; 

a (dd) ‘die aanranding ‘op MNR. DEEPAK MADHAY, gepleeg gedurende of | 

omsireeks 1988 by sy woning; en
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(lix) 

(Ix) 

(Ixi) 

(Ixii) 

(xiii) 

(Ixiv) 

(Ixv) 
(xvi) 

(Ixvii) 

~ (beviii) 

(Ixix) 

“(boy 
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(ee) | sameswering om MNR. MOGAMI dood te maak en enige ander misdryf 

of delik wat uit die sameswering voortspruit en regstreeks daaraan 

gekoppel is; 

EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 4901295009000); 

WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTJE (identiteitsnommer 5602015035080); 

ISAK DANIEL BOSCH (identiteitsnommer 590618500006); 

NICOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (identiteitsnommer 4612205020082); en 

WILLEM FREDERIK SCHOON (identiteitsnommer 3103015023004), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die moord op LULAMILE DANTILE; 

(bb) die moord op LEON MEYER; 

(cc). die moord op VIVIAN STANLEY MATHEE; 

(dd). die moord op MONWABISI THEMBA MAYLOYI; 

(ee) die moord op MANKAELANG MOHATLE; 

(ff) die moord op BOEMO TAU; 

(gg) die moord op AMELIA LESEMYEBO; en 

(hh) opsetlike beskadiging van die eiendom waarin LEON MEYER 

doodgemaak is, ; 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks Desember 1985 in of naby Lesotho; 

EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 4901295009000); 

WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTJE (identiteitsnommer 5602015035080); 

IZAK DANIEL BOSCH (identiteitsnommer 590618500006); en . 

NICOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (identiteitsnommer 4612205020082), 

ten opsigte van - . 

‘(aa) —_ die onregmatige besit van vuurwapens en ammunisie; en 

(bb) die feit dat hy Suid-Afrika onregmatiglik verlaat en binnegekom het ten 

einde aan die aanval verwys na in (Ixvii) deel te neem, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks Desember 1985 in of naby Lesotho; 

WOUTER JACOBUS BASSON (identiteitsnommer 57070551 00007); 

ABRAM VAN ZYL (identiteitsnommer 6012315072081); 

DANIEL DU TOIT BURGER (identiteitsnommer 4210125118009); 

EDWARD WEBB (identiteitsnommer 6101305031009); en
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(Ixxvi) 
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FERDINAND BARNARD (identiteitsnommer 5807285084003), ; 

ten opsigte van die plaas van 'n bobbejaanfetus in ARCHBISHOP TUTU se tuin, 

gepleeg gedurende die tydperk 1989 tot 1990 by of naby Bishop's Court, 

Kaapstad; 

WILLEM WOUTER MENTZ (identiteitsnommer 6004295075085), . 

ten opsigte van — 

(aa) die feit dat hy 'n begunstiger was by ¢ die moontlike moord op die 

Komatipoort Vier; 

(bb) —meineed; , 

(cc) regsverydeling ten opsigte van hierdie voorval: en 

(dd) — enige ander misdryf of delik wat uit hierdie voorval spruit, 

gepleeg gedurende die tydperk 1991 tot 1992 by of naby Komatipoort, 

MANUEL ANTONIO OLIFANT (identiteitsnommer 5901045244088); en 

MOLEKE PETER LENGENE (oorlede) (identiteitsnommer 5601055818082), 

ten opsigte van — 

(aa) die aanval op die Mzimhlope- en Dube- of Jabulani-hostel, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks Junie 1986 in of naby Soweto; en 

(bb) die misdryf terrorisme, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1985 by of 

naby Johannesburg; 

KOKELA JEREMIAH MATJENI (identiteitsnommer 4102205288087); en 

ERIC GOOSEN (identiteitsnommer 6401185113002), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die moord op JUSTICE MBIZANA, ook bekend as MK MANDLA; 

(bb) die onregmatige besit en gebruik van plofstowwe; 

(cc) regsverydeling; en | 

(dd) _vernietiging van die liggaam en alle dade en delikte wat daaruit 

voortspruit, 

gepleeg gedurende 1987 by of naby Eersterust en/of Hammanskraal en/of 

Kopfontein, Botswana; 

(boxviil) JAN HATTING CRONUE (identiteitsnommer 361118501 2086), ten opsigte van 

(aa) —_ die vernietiging van JUSTICE MBIZANA se liggaam; en 

(bb) _— regsverydeling,
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(xxx) 

(boxxi) 

(xxii) 
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gepleeg gedurende 1987 by of naby Eersterust en/of Hammanskraal 

en/of Kopfontein, Botswana; 

JOHANNES PETRUS ROODT (ideniiteitsnommer 4011 1155031084); 

DANIEL JACOBUS KRUGER (identiteitsnommer 5101205038004); 

SMUTS PHILEMON MATHEBULA (identiteitsnommer 6004025874084); en: 

WILLEM JOHANNES MOMBERG (identiteitsnommer 5905105005008), 

ten opsigte van hulle onderskeie rolle in die ontvoering, aanranding en 

doodmaak van JUSTICE MBIZANA en die wegdoening van sy liggaam, gepleeg 

gedurende 1987 by of naby Eersterust en/of Hammanskraal en/of Kopfontein, 

Botswana; 

(Ixxxiii) GARY LEON POLLOCK (identiteitsnommer.62060951 90000), ten opsigte van - 

(lxxxiv) 

(aa) die sameswering om MESHACK NHLAPO te vermoor, gepleeg 

gedurende die tydperk 1989 tot 1992 by of naby Alexandra 

Township; en 

(bb) die aanranding, gepleeg gedurende die tydperk 1989 tot 1992 in 

of in die omgewing van Alexandra Township, op mense wat nie 

aan die aansoeker bekend was nie, wat daarna by Alexandra 

Polisiestasie 'n klag teen die aansoeker gelé het; 

SAMPINA HENDRIK BOKABA (identiteitsnommer 5607025614089), ten 

opsigte van die doodmaak van 'n onbekende aktivis, wat 'n lid van die 

- sogenaamde Sefola-sel van aktiviste was, en alle misdrywe wat daarmee 

verband hou, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1986 tot 1987 in of 

naby Bophuthatswana, naby Warmbad; 

(boxxv) JAN HATTING CRONGE (identiteitsnommer 3611185012086); » 

(lxxxvi) HENDRIK JOHANNES PRINSLOO (identiteitsnommer 4407165012009); 

(xxxvii) SAREL DU PLESSIS CRAFFORD (identiteitsnommer 5403025080086); 

(booxviii) KENNY WILLIAM MORE (identiteitsnommer 520222957 12084); 

(booxix) ERNEST BESTER (identiteitsnommer 6407045051084); 

(xc) SMUTS PHILEMON MATHEBULA (identiteitsnommer 

6004025874084); 

(xci) KOKELA JEREMIAH MATJENI (identiteitsnommer 4102205288087); 

(xcii) JOSE ANTONIO T DOS SANTOS (identiteitsnommer 4912155113089); _ 

en
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(xciii) JOHANNES JACOBUS STRYDOM (identiteitsnommer 

3608205001081), 

_ten opsigte van die verskillende handelinge wat verband hou met hulle 

onderskeie rolle in die ontvoering,. aanranding en doodmaak van’ 

PETRUS LUBANE, ook bekend as COMRADE X, en die vernietiging 

van sy liggaam, gepleeg gedurende 1987 by of naby 'n onbekende 

plaas in die distrik Rust de Winter; 

(xciv) EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 4901295009000); 

(xcv) JOHANNES KOOLE (identiteitsnommer 4310105471089); 

(xcvi) KIMPANI PETER MOGAI (identiteitsnomrier 4804215560088); 

(xevii) THAPELO JOHANNES MBELO <(identiteitsnommer 6105125566084); 

(xcvii) GERHARDUS C BEESLAAR (identiteitsnommer 3802165043080); 

(xcvix) MZUZU AUBREY MNGADI (identiteitsnommer 4912255580088); en _.. 

(c) ALMOND BUTANA NOFEMELA (identiteitsnommer 156986382), 

ten opsigte van die verskillende handelinge in 'n operasie waar MNR. 

JAMESON NGOLOY! MNGOMEZULU gedurende 1987 by sy huis in of naby 

Swaziland ontvoer is en ernstig mishandel is en uiteindelik doodgemaak is, 

waarna sy liggaam weggedoen is deur middel van 'n ontploffing by of naby 

Sodwanabaai; 

(ci) EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 4901295009000); 

(cii) DAWID JACOBUS BRITS (identiteitsnommer 561 1085038080); en 

(ci) © DANIEL LIONEL SNYMAN (identiteitsnommer 5209215002082), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) sameswering om ADRIANO BAMBO te vermoor; 

(bb) = regsverydeling; 

(cc) enige misdryf in stryd met die Wet op Wapens en Ammunisie; 

(dd) — enige misdryf in stryd met die Wet op Ontplofbare Stowwe; en 

(ee) —_ enige misdryf of delik wat uit die voorval voortspruit, 

gepleeg in of naby Pretoria gedurende of omstreeks November 1991. 

00239269—3 23328—3
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No. R. 43, 2002 

PROCLAMATION UNDER SECTION 20 OF THE PROMOTION OF NATIONAL 
UNITY AND RECONCILIATION ACT, 1995 

(ACT NO. 34 OF 1995) 

Notice is hereby given that amnesty in terms of Section 20(1) of the Promotion of 

National Unity and Reconciliation Act, 1995 (Act No. 34 of 1995), was granted- 

(a) on 25 July 2000 to - 

(i) _ HEINRICH ENCKHAUSEN BOHMKE (identity number 7110135053080); 

and 

(i) $WILLEM DAWID LOUW (identity number 6610045267085), 

in respect of - . | _ 

(aa) damaging the offices of the Conservative Party in an explosion; 

and | 

(bb) the unlawful possession of explosives, 

committed at or near Roodepoort, Gauteng, on or about 19 April 1993; 

(ii) © MUZIVUKILE CURNICK NDLOVU (identity number 32072575203089), 

in respect of sabotage, committed at or near Durban, KwaZulu-Natal, 

during or about the period December 1961 to June 1963; 

(iv) NTSUMBEDZENI ALSON TSHITAHE (date of birth 08 January 1955), 

in respect of - 

(aa) arson in relating to of government vehicles; 

(bb) arson relating to government school buildings, 

committed at or near Sibasa Area, Venda, during or about June 1976 ; 

(cc) _ terrorism as set out in Pietersburg Magistrate’s Court Case No. RC 

166/78; and 

(dd) sabotage as set out in Pietersburg Magistrate’s Court Case No. 

RC 63/92;



STAATSKOERANT, 14 JUNIE 2002 No. 23328 67 
  

(b) 

(c) 

(v) MOSES OFENTSE BUSHY _KELOBONYE (identity number 

69031954721 87), 

in respect of- ae, 

(aa) damaging the offices of the Conservative Party in an explosion; 
and 

(bb) the unlawful possession of explosives, 

committed at or near Roodepoort, Gauteng, on or about 19 April 1993; 

on 31 July 2000 to - 

(i) 

(ii) 
(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

JULY-MABAHOKO MTSWENI (date of birth 8 August 1968); 

SPEELMAN ERNEST MTSWENI (date of birth 5 January 1974); 

JOHANNES JABULANI MAHLANGU (date of birth 15 April 1969); 
PHILLIP MFULATHELWA MTSWENI:; and . 

_ CHARLES MICHAEL SKOSANA (date of birth 1 June 1966), 

in respect of the murder of EMMAH MTSWENI, committed at or near Section “B” 

_ Pietskraal (former KwaNdebele), Mpumalanga Province, on or about 1 January 

1991; | 

on 10 August 2000 to - 

(i) 

- (il) 

TEMBA PHIKWANE (identity number 5508075760089); and 

MANDLA MICHAEL YENDE (identity number 601208551 44086), 

in respect of - 

(aa) the attack on members of the SADF, committed at or near the 

corner of John Brand Street and 16" Avenue, Alexandra 

Township, Johannesburg, on or about 16 December 1986; 

(bb) the attack on members of the SADF, committed, at or near the 

comer of John Brand Street and 16" Avenue, Alexandra 

Township, Johannesburg, on or about 1 January 1987; 

(cc) the attack on members of the SADF, committed, at or near the 

corner of Hofmeyer Street and 11" Avenue, Alexandra Township, 

Johannesburg, on or about the end of January beginning 

. February 1987; and | 

(dd) the unlawful possession of firearms and ammunition;
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(d) 

(i) - TSHEPO STANLEY BUHLALI (identity number 6607115442085), in 

~ respect of - 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) © 

the malicious damage caused to the Zola Municipality Offices, 

committed at or near Soweto on or about 21 November 1987; 

the illegal possession of explosives, committed on or about 21 

November 1987; . . 

the attempted murder of FANIE STEPHEN MANGOANE, 

_ MOROKA EDWARD RAMETSE, PHATSA PHILEMON KEKANA 

(dd) 

(ee) 

(ff) 

and RAYMOND KGWEDI; Z 

the illegal possession of an AK 47 and ammunition, committed at 

or near Moemise Street, Zone 2, Meadowlands, on or about 29 

January 1988; 

the attempted murder of Municipal Police Force members in or 

near Emdeni during or.about April or May 1988; and 

the illegal possession of firearms and ammunition; 

on 11 August 2000 to - 

(i) JOHANNES ALBERTUS STEYN (identity number 3909305045089); - 

(ii) LAURENCE GERALD WASSERMAN (identity number 5510265221005); 

and 

(iii) | MATTHYS CORNELIUS BOTHA (identity number 4906045058009), 

in respect of - 

(aa) 

(bb) . 

the killing of THOLINHLANHLA BLESSING MABASO, THABANI 

BRIAN MEMELA, LUVUYO ANGELIUS PERCIVAL MGOBOZI 

and MBONGENI HENRY ZONDI, 

the unlawful possession of arms, ammunition and hand-grenades; 

and 

defeating and obstructing the ends of justice, 

committed at or near the Quarry Road off-ramp on the southbound N2 Highway, 

Durban, on or about 7 September 1986;
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(iv) MATTHYS CORNELIUS BOTHA (identity number 4906045058009), in 

respect of perjury committed at or near Durban on or about 7 September 

1986; . 

on 22 August 2000 to - 

(i) NZIMENI DANSTER (identity number 5301115803089; and 

(ii) | MONWABISI KHUNDULU (identity number 5912245954087), 

in respect of - 

(aa) the murder of MATHEUS GIDEON PALVIE, 

(bb) the illegal possession of a 6.35mm pistol in contravention of 

Section 2 of the Arms and Ammunition Act, 1969, (Act 75 of 1969); 

(cc) _ the illegal possession of a .22 rifle; 

(dd) _ the illegal possession of ammunition; and 

(ee) the malicious damage of the property of MG PALVIE namely a 

motor vehicle, registration no. CAT12884, 

committed at or near Cradock on or about 6 February 1987; 

on 25 August 2000 to - 

(i) CYRIL CHISOMA (identity number 7107185489081), in respect of - 

(aa) the kidnapping and subsequent murder of a Mr ZULU; and 

(bb) the unlawful possession of an AK47 firearms and ammunition, 

(ii) LUCKY RICHARD MOLAHLELI (identity number 7106225502085), in 

respect of - 

(aa) anundetermined number of attempted murders, committed during 

1992; and | 
‘(bb) the unlawful possession of a Ré4 rifle and a AK 47 firearm and 

ammunition, | 

committed towards the end of 1992, at or near Schoeman Street, 

Pretoria; ,
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(ii) 

(iv) 

_) 

Wi) 

(vii) 
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EMBROSE MAY (identity number 6708125789083), in respect of - . 

(aa) the unlawful possession of an AK 47 firearm; and 

(bb) attempted murder of an unidentified person, 

committed during or about April 1994; 

KIFUWE MICHAEL NHLAPO (date of birth 12 December 1977), in 

respect of - 

(aa) the kidnapping of SIBONGILE SAMBO and her sibling; and 

(bb) the murdering of SIBONGILE SAMBO, 

committed during 1993 at or near Danza Zone, Thokoza; 

JABU JACOB NYETHE (identity number 7001205937080), in respect of - 

(aa) the attempted murder of SIBONGILE SAMBO; 

(bb) arson relating to the house of SIBONGILE SAMBO; 

(cc) the kidnapping of SIBONGILE SAMBO; 

(dd) the murder of SIBONGILE SAMBO; and 

(ee) ‘the illegal possession of a firearm and ammunition, 

committed at or near Danza Zone, Thokoza, during 1993; 

MOGOERA VALENTOR MODIKOA (date of birth 7 July 1978), in respect 

of - . a 

(aa) the attempted murder of SIBONGILE SAMBO; 

(bb) arson relating to the house of SIBONGILE SAMBO; and 

(cc) the kidnapping of SIBONGILE SAMBO, 

committed at or near Danza Zone, Thokoza, during 1993; 

THANDUXOLO PATRICK MQIBI (identity number 5406105781086), in 

respect of - 

(aa) the attempted murder of SIBONGILE SAMBO; 

(ob) arson relating to the house of SIBONGILE SAMBO; 

(cc) the murder of SIBONGILE SAMBO; and 

(dd) arson relating to the house of a Mr MAZIBUKO, | 

committed at or near Danza Zone, Thokoza, during 1993;
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(viii) ‘THEMBA RICHARD XABA (identity number 6001295773081); and 

(ix) PERRY NHLANHLA DLAMINI (identity number 6902135674084), 

in respect of - 

(aa) the attempted murder of Abraham MZIZI; and 

(bb) arson relating to the house of Abraham MZIZI, 

committed during 1990; 

(x) 

(xi) 

(xii) 

(xiii) 

SANDILE JEREMY NGUBENI (identity number 6709015424088), in 

respect of - 

(aa) the kidnapping of SIPHO MAKHATINI; 

(bb) the murder of SIPHO MAKHATINI; and 

(cc) the unlawful possession of an AK 47 and the ammunition used in 

the commission of the offences; 

CHICHELA ESAU MACHITJE (identity number 6101285630083), in 

respect of - 

(aa) the attempted murder of an. undetermined number of unidentified 

people; and sy 

(bb) the unlawful distribution and possession of an undetermined 

number of firearms and explosives, and of an undetermined 

amount of ammunition, . . 

committed in or near Thokoza, during or about September 1990; 

MESHACK TSEKO THULE (identity number 7109295384087), in respect 

of - 

(aa) the kidnapping of an unidentified person; and 

(bb) the unlawful dealing in, and distribution and possession of, an 

undetermined amount of ammunition, . 

committed during the period 1993 to 1994; 

MOLEFE MICHAEL SELEPE (date of birth 21 July 1965), in respect of - 

(aa) robbery of the motor vehicle belonging to a Mr TSHABALALA; 

(bb) the unlawful possession of an undetermined number of firearms 

and of an undetermined amount of ammunition;



72 No. 23328 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 14 JUNE 2002 

(9) 

(h) 

(cc) the unlawful transportation and distribution of an undetermined : 

- number of firearms and of..an' undetermined amount of 

ammunition; | 

(dd) the murder of GLEN THOMPSON;. 

(ee) the attempted murder of a Mr GEHLIG, 

committed at or near Dawn Park; . 

(ff) robbery of an undetermined number + of firearms and. of an 

undetermined amount of ammunition; - 

(gg). . the unlawful possession of an undetermined number of firearms 

and of an undetermined amount of ammunition; and : 

(hh) the unlawful transportation and distribution. of an. undetermined 

number of firearms and ammunition, | | 

committed at or near Klipriver Police Station; 

on 4 September 2000 to - 

(i) ERIC GOOSEN (identity number 6401185113002); — 

(ij) =WILLEM JOHANNES MOMBERG (identity number 5905105005008); 

(ij) © JAQUES HECHTER (identity number 5206135129086); and 

(iv) JAN HATTING CRONUJE (identity number 3611185012086), 

in respect of the kidnapping and assault of an unknown person, committed in the 

vicinity of or near Warmbaths during or about July to December 1987; | 

on 4 September 2000 to - 

(i) KING LEBEA (date of birth 14 March 1973); and 

(i) | TITUS LEBEA (identity number 7103145323080), 

in respect of - 

(aa) housebreaking with the intention to rob and robbery with 

aggravating circumstances; 

(bb) the attempted murder of ANDRIES JOHANNES JACOBUS VAN 

TONDER and INA VAN TONDER; and 

(cc). the illegal possession of firearms, 

committed on a farm at or near Maselspoort on or about 10 February 1991;
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(i): ery 

(i) 

(i) 
(ii) 

(iv) 

(v) 
“wi) 

(vil) 

(iii) 

(ix) 

6) 
(xi) 

‘on 6 September 2000 to- - 

GARY JOHN KRUSER (identity number 6012045214086); 

BETHUEL MONDLI ZUMA (identity number 6707175467087); 

MARAINSAMY SINGARAM (identity number. 5212215121084); 

JACOB MODISE MOLEFE (identity number 5910245757088); 

BAFANA EDDIE KHUMALO (identity number 5004015480087); 

COLSON TEBOGO BEEA (identity number 5902095802080); 

STEPHEN MAROLE MAULMAN (identity number 721 1165322088); 

MOSES VELI LLALE (identity number 6507265576080); 

NEO POTSANE (identity number 6003025922087); 

- MATHEDI SAMUEL MANGENA (identity number 5707215833084); and 

SMANGALISO PATRICK SIMELANE (identity number 7009225340086), 

in respect of all offences and delicts arising from their participation in the 

shooting incidents which occurred at or near Shell House and at Lancet Hall 

Johannesburg, on or about 28 March 1994; 

~ “on 11 September 2000 to JAMEEL CHAND (identity number 6811235127085), 

in respect of - 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

Wy) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

the limpet mine attack on the home of 1. JUGBHAI and damage to 

' property committed on or about 28 July 1988; 

‘the limpet mine attack on the home of a member of the Lenasia 

Management Committee R. EBRAHIM and damage to property 

committed on or about 10 September 1988; 

the limpet mine attack on Lenasia Bus Service Private Company and 

damage to property committed on or about 10 September 1988; 

the limpet mine attack on offices of the House of Delegates and damage 

to property committed on or about 10 September 1988; 

' the limpet mine attack on the offices of the Lenasia Management 

Committee, committed on or about 31 October 1988; 

the limpet mine attack on the National Peoples Party office, committed at 

or near Lenasia on or about 1 October 1987; 

the limpet mine attack on the City Hall and damage to property, 

- committed on or about 14 March 1988;
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(viii) 

(ix) 

(x) 

(xi) 

(xii) 

(xii) 

(xiv) 

(xv) 
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the limpet mine attack on OK Stores and damage to property committed 

on or about 28 April 1988; . 

the limpet mine attack on Score Furnishes and damage to property 

committed on or about 28 April 1988; 

the limpet mine attack on an SA Railway Service transport truck and 

damage to property committed on or about 28 April 1988; 

the limpet mine attack on the Yeoville police station and damage to 

property committed on or about 6 April 1989; 

the limpet mine attack on the Cleveland police station and damage to 

property committed in or during ‘April 1989: 

the limpet mine attack on the Hillbrow police station staff quarters and 

damage to property, committed at or near Johannesburg on or about 11 

December 1989 ; - | 

the limpet mine attack on the Randfontein police station and damage to 

property committed on or about 15 December 1988; 

the limpet mine attack on the Regional Services Council offices and 

damage to property committed at or near Randfontein on or about 15 

(xvi) 
(xvii) 

(xviii) 

(xix) 

(xx) 

(xxi) 

(xxii) 

bodii) 

December 1988; 

the limpet mine attack on the City Hall and damage to property; 

the limpet mine attack on an electricity pylon and damage to property, 

committed at or near Carltonville on or about 3 March 1988; 

the limpet mine attack on an unknown police station and damage to 

property committed on or about 22 September 1988; » 

the limpet mine attack on the home of Mr ABRAHAMJEE, Member of 

Parliament, and damage to property committed on or about 12 June 

1988; 

the limpet mine attack on the home of a member of the Laudium 

Management Committee S.D. GOOLAM and damage to property 

committed on or about 22 September 1988; 

the limpet mine attack on the home of a member of the Lenasia/Laudium 

Management Committee Dr. SHAMISS and damage to property, 

committed at or near Laudium on or about 12 June 1988; 

the limpet mine attack on municipal offices and damage to property 

committed at or near Actonville on or about 3 September 1988 ; 

the limpet mine attack on the home of MP SALAM MAYET and damage 

to property, committed at or near Ryansoord on or about 4 January 1989;
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' .Qxxiv) the limpet mine attack ‘on the-home of councillor A. LAMBERT and 

damage to property, committed at or near Palmridge on or about 30 

August 1989; weet : . 

(xxv) the limpet mine attack on the home of f Management Committee Member 

HASSEN VARACHIA. and damage to property, committed at or near 

Azaadville on or about 18 July 1989; . 

: (oxvi) the limpet. mine attack on. a railway. line and damage 1 to property, 

committed at or near. Kliptown/Klipspruit on or about 21 August 1989; 

_ xvii) the limpet mine attack on the Receiver of Revenue offices and damage 

‘to property, committed at or near Boksburg on or about 2 December 

1988; . 

(xxviii) the limpet mine attack on the offices ‘of the Department of Home Affairs 

and damage to property, committed at or near Brakpan during December 

. 1988; coe, a 

(xxix) the limpet mine attack on the Magistrates Court and damage to property, 

committed at or near Benoni on.or about 9 December 1988; 

(xxx) the limpet mine attack on an electricity substation and damage to 

property, at or near Mayfair committed on or about 6 March 1989; 

(oxi) the limpet mine attack on a railway line.at Langlaagte and damage to 

property, committed at or near Langlaagte on or about 10 April 1988; 

Gooxii the limpet mine attack on a: ‘substation and damage to property, 

-_ . committed at or near Pageview on or about 21 December 1987; and 

(xxxiii) the limpet mine attack on the Magistrates’ Court and damage to property, 

committed at or near Vereeniging on or during March 1988; 

(k) _.0n12September 2000 to- 

() | ZAMOKUHLE GREGORY SITHOLE (identity number 6610235730082); 

and 

(ii). © SITHEMBISO RODNEY TEMBE (centty number 6405275690084), 

_ in respect of - 

(aa) the murder of JOHANNES THEODORUS KEMP; 

(bb) the attempted murder of SUNELLE ELIZE LOURENS; 

- (cc) — the attempted murder of ADINE: LEIGH ANNE PEARCE; 

(dd) theattempted murder of ALBERTO DE ARZICH MAGALHAES DE 

LIMA; “F
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(i) 

(ee) 

(ff) 

(gg) 

the attempted murder of RYAN CHRISTOPHER KRUGER; 

the attempted murder of FLORETTA YORK; and 

the attempted murder of MARIA LOVVERDIS, 

committed at or near Durban on or about 9 October 1990; 

on 13 September 2000 to - 

RONALD KASRILS (identity number 381 1155281089), in respect of - 

all offences and delicts arising from the operations of the De 

Lange MK unit (Broederstroom Unit) committed during or about 

the period 1986 to 1988; 

the attack on the communications tower committed at or near 

(i) 

(ii) 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

Linksfield Ridge, Johannesburg, during or about November 1987; 

and . 

the attack on a South African Airforce bus, committed at or near 

Benoni on or about 1 March 1988; 

DAMIAN MICHAEL DE LANGE (identity number 5808215154088), in 

respect of - 

(aa) all of the operations of the DE LANGE MK unit and in particular 

the following offences of the unit, committed during or about the 

period 1986 to 1988; 

(A) 

(B) 

(C) 

(D) 

(E) 

(F) 

(G) 

terrorism in contravention of Section 54(1) of Act 74 of 

1982 relating to receiving military training in exile; 

terrorism in respect of infiltrating and deploying an MK unit 

inside South Africa; 
terrorism in respect of the equipping, receiving and 

possession of weapons, ammunition explosives and 

accessories; 

terrorism in respect of the explosion at the high voltage 

mast pole in Kliprivier; 

terrorism in respect of the explosion at the communications 

mast antennae; 

terrorism in respect of the explosion near the South African 

Airforce bus; 

terrorism in respect of the placing of a limpet mine under a 

motor vehicle;
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ci) 

-(H): terrorism in respect of conspiracy to.attack and attempted 

attacks on Rosebank police station; 

(I) terrorism in. respect of..conspiracy to: attack and the 

attempted attack on Randburg Commando Headquarters; 

(J) _ terrorism in respect of reconnaissance, the submission of 

intelligence reports and communication with the ANC; and 

(K) two counts of arson and one. count of attempted. arson in 

respect of the offices of the Progressive Federal Party, 

committed at or near Johannesburg on or about 31 May 

1981; - a 

IAN HUGH ROBERTSON (identity number 5212115050086), in respect 
of - 

-. (aa) . terrorism in contravention of Section 54(1). of Act 74 of 1982 

relating to receiving military training in exile. 

(bb) terrorism in respect of infiltrating and deploying an MK unit inside 

South Africa; 

(cc) terrorism in respect of the equipping, receiving and possession of 

‘weapons, ammunition, explosives and accessories; 

~ (dd) _ terrorism in respect of the explosion at the high voltage mast pole 
in Kliprivier; 

: (ee) terrorism in respect of the explosion at the communications mast 

antennae; 

(ff): terrorism in respect of the explosion near the South African 

Airforce bus; and | | 
(g9) ‘terrorism in respect of the placing of a limpet mine under a motor 

(iv) 

vehicle, . 

committed at or near Johannesburg during or about the period 1986 to 

1988; 

SUSAN CATHARINE DE LANGE (identity number 6401270720083), in 

respect of - . . 

“ (aa) terrorism in contravention of Section 54(1) of Act 74 of 1982 

relating to receiving military training in exile; 

(bb) terrorism in respect of infiltrating and deploying an MK unit inside 

South Africa;



78 No. 23328 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 14 JUNE 2002 

_(cc) . terrorism in respect of the equipping, receiving and possession of 

weapons, ammunition, explosives and accessories; 

(dd) _ terrorism in respect of the explosion at the high voltage mast pole 

in Kliprivier; . | . | 

(ee) terrorism in respect of the explosion at the communications mast 

antennae; and 

(ff} | terrorism in respect of conspiracy to attack.and an attempted 

attack on Randburg Commando Headquarters, , 

~ committed during or about the period 1986 to 1988; 

(m) on 13 September 2000 to PHILA MARTIN DOLO (date of birth 21 November 

1968), in respect of - 

(n) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(ii) 

all of the offences and delicts resulting from the Eikenhof incident; 

the killing of ZANDRA MITCHLEY, SHAUN MITCHLEY and CLAIRE 

SILBERBAUER; and 7 

the attempted killing of NORMAN MITCHLEY and GRAIG LAMPRECHT, 

committed at or near the intersection of Grassmere Road and the 

Johannesburg/Vereeniging Highway, Eikenhof, Gauteng, on or about 19 March 

1993 ; 

on 13 September 2000 to SIMON KHAKHA NGUBENI (identity number 

7212015 4200085), in respect of - . . 

(i) 

(ii) 

(ii) 

(iv) 

(Vv) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

the explosion of a hand-grenade at Leeuwhof Prison, Vereeniging; 

the murder of PETER RANTSAILE, HENRY KOTZEN and JACOBUS 

SWANEPOEL; . 

nine counts of attempted murder; 

assault with intent to do grievous bodily harm; 

common assault; 

the possession of a hand-grenade in contravention of Section 32(1)(b) of 

Act 75 of 1969; and 

attempted escape, 

committed at Leeuwhof Prison, Vereeniging, on or about 18 December 1993;
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(0) 

(p) 

(q) 

on 18 September 2000 to JOSEPH KOETLE (identity number 521 0195672084), 

in respect of - 

(i) 

(ii) 

(ii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

sabotage of a railway line, committed between Mzimhlophe and 

Phomoleng Stations during or about 1987; | 

the murder of Constable PT MAKHALEMELE, committed in or near 

Soweto during October 1987; 

: the robbery of a motor vehicle at House No. 2772 committed at or near 

Rockville, Soweto, during or about 1987; 

escaping from Moroka Police Station, committed during or about August 

1987 and November 1993; and 

the unlawful possession of a 9mm and 158 Mini Limpet Mine, committed 

at or near Soweto during or about 1987; 

on 18 September 2000 to - 

(i 

(ii) 
(ii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

JOHAN MARTIN VAN ZYL (identity number 5002075016082); 
DONALD SPENCE GOLD (identity number 4712135004000); 

SCHALK JAN VISSER (identity number 390025012084); 
GERHARDUS STEPHANUS SCHOON (identity number 
4101315010084);and : 
DISRE CARR (identity number 4812025063003), - 

- in respect of - 

(aa) the murder of a person known as SCORPIO (and whose real 

name might have been OUPA RONALD MADONDO); 

(bb) desecration of a corpse, directly linked to the said killing: 

(cc) the disposal of the body; and . 

(dd) any other offence or delict flowing from the murder, 

committed on or near the farm Leeuspoort at Candover in the Ngotje district near 

the Josini (Pongola) Dam during or about 1980 ; 

on 18 September 2000 to - - - ' 

) ‘SAUL MANDLENKOSI MANDLAZI (identity number 5704125909087), 

in respect of the assault on SIZWE MABASO, committed at or near 

' Maputo, Mozambique, during 1982;
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(i) 

(ii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

THABO JOHN SPHAMBO (identity number 5902075824088), in respect 

of - 

(aa) the detention of ERIC PHARATSI; 

(bb) any offences or delicts flowing from the detention; and 

(cc) the death of ERIC PHARATSI during such detention, 

committed at or near Camp 13, Kibashe, Angola; 

ZWANDILE LEON NDABA (identity number 5908075812080), in respect 

of - . . | 

(aa) the kidnapping of BHEKINHLANHLA GOODLUCK MPUNGOSE, - 
committed at or near Lusaka on or about 20 May 1987; 

(bb) assault with intent to do grievous bodily harm on 

BHEKINHLANHLA GOODLUCK MPUNGOSE, committed at or 

near Lusaka and on or near Congela Farm during the period 20 

May 1987 to 15 July 1987; 

CHARLES MARTIN MOTLALENTOU LIETA (identity number 

570302591508), in respect of - 

(aa) the kidnapping of BHEKINHLANHLA GOODLUCK MPUNGOSE; 

and 

(bb) assault with intent to do grievous bodily harm on 

BHEKINHLANHLA GOODLUCK MPUNGOSE, . 

committed at or near Lusaka and on or near Congela Farm during the 

period 20 May 1987 to 15 July 1987; 

SAMUEL WATHEDI MANGENA (identity number 5707215833084), in 

respect of the assault on EDWARD DLAMINI, committed on or near the 

road from Luanda to Camp 32 during or about 1984; 

MZWANDILE ALPHEUS DAMOYI (identity number 5606205922080), in 

respect of - 

(aa) any offence or delict committed as camp commander of Camp 32; 

and 

(bb). the deaths of ZABA MALEDZA and EDWARD MASUKU, 

committed at or near Camp 32 during or about 1983 and 1985 ; 

a



  

() 

(s) 

- (vii) 
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- MORUTI EDMUND NOOSI (identity number 5303165806087), in respect 

of the assault on DON SIPHO MASHELAalias BEN MASEKO, committed 

at or near the medical depot of Camp 32 in Angola during or about 

September 1981; 

on 21 September 20001 to - 

0 
(ii) 

“Gi 

(iv) 
“wy 

(vi) o 

~ (il) 

(viii) 

(Xx) — 

EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identity number 4901 295009000): 

WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTUE (identity number 5602015035080); 

‘IZAK DANIEL BOSCH (identity number 590618500006); 

WILLEM FREDERICK SCHOON (identity number 3103015023004); 

SCHALK JAN VISSER (identity number 3901125012084); 

'GERT VISSER (identity number 4711115041004) 

DANIEL JACOBUS GREYLING (identity number 4909305051 086); 

FRANK MC CARTER (identity number 5711275153002); and 

NICHOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (identity number 

4612205020082), | | 
in respect of - 

me (aa) the abduction of and assault on JABULANI SYDNEY MSIBI; and 

(bb) all offences and delicts directly associated with or flowing from the 

‘conspiracy to abduct, 

committed in or near Swaziland during or about June 1986: 

on 26 September 2000 to - 

i MOHAMMED RAFIQ ROHAN (identity number 5807165036017), in 

‘. respect of - 

(aa) _ terrorism in contravention of Section 54 (1) of Act 74 of 1982, read 

with Sections 1, 54 (6), 54 (7) and 69 of the said Act, to wit, 
_ placing an explosive device, consisting of 2 (two) 158 Mini-Limpet 

mines and 4 (four) SZ-3 demolition charges, at an electricity’ 

transformer in front of the South African Police Radio technical 

workshop and causing the device to detonate, causing damage to 

the said transformer and adjacent State and private properties, 

committed at or near Ridge Road, Durban on or about 28 January 

1989; .
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(bb) terrorism in contravention of Section 54 (1) of Act 74 of 1982 read 
__ with Sections 1, 54 (6), 54 (7) and 69 of the said Act, to wit, 

(Cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

(ff) 

(99) 

-placing an explosive device consisting of 2 (two) 158 Mini-Limpet 
mines an 4 (four) SZ-3 demolition charges and causing the device 
to detonate, causing damage to the adjacent State and private | 
‘properties, committed at or near the Natal Command 
‘Headquarters of the South African Defence Force, Marine Parade, 

Durban, on or about 10 March 1989; 

the explosion, committed at or near the SAP Single Quarters, C.R. 

Swart Square, Stanger Street, Durban, on or about 7 April 1989; 

the unlawful possession of hand-grenades and bombs, to wit: _ 

(A) 20 (twenty) SZ-3 demolition charges; 

(B) 19 (nineteen) 158 Mini-Limpet mines; 

(C) 35 (thirty-five) RGD-5 hand-grenades; and 

(D) 35 (thirty-five) F1 hand-grenades; 

the unlawful possession of machine guns or machine rifles and/or 

parts thereof, to wit: 

(A) 1 (one) AKM machine rifle, Serial No. 1964/A3798; 

(B) — 1 (one) AKM machine rifle, Serial No. 1965/3N2422: and 

(C) 8(eight) AKM machine rifle magazines; 

the unlawful possession of firearms, to wit: 

(A) 1 (one) Makarov semi-automatic pistol, Serial No. SA5058; 

- (B) 1 (one) Makarov semi-automatic pistol, Serial No. 6E5169; 

(C) 1 (one) Makarov semi-automatic pistol, Serial No. PY3059; 

_ (D) 1 (one) Makarov semi-automatic pistol, Serial No. 6E2513; 

(E) 1 (one) Makarov semi-automatic pistol, Serial No. PK4303; 

and 

(F) — 10 (ten) Makarov pistol magazines; and 

the unlawful possession of ammunition, to wit: 

_ (A) 160 (one hundred and sixty) rounds of 9 mm ammunition; 

and 

(B) 240 (two hundred and forty) rounds of 7,62 x 39 mm 

~* ammunition, 

- committed at or near Albert Park, Durban, 501. Trafalgar Heights, 

Brickfield Road, Overport, Durban, and 52 Spearman Road, Sydenham, 

Durban, during the period 31 December to 8 April 1989;
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(ii) © RIAZ SALOQJEE (identity number 6211 135866082), in respect of - 

(aa). terrorism in contravention of Section 54 (1) of Act 74 of 1982, read 

(bb) 

(cc) 

_ (dd) 

(ee) 

(ff) 

with Sections 1, 54 (6), 54 (7) and 69 of the said Act, to wit, 

placing an explosive device, consisting of 2 (two) 158 Mini-Limpet . 

mines and 4 (four) SZ-3 demolition charges, at an electricity 

transformer in front of the South African Police ("SAP") Radio 

technical workshop and causing the device to detonate, causing 

damage to the said transformer and adjacent State and private 

properties, committed at or near Ridge Road, Durban, on or about 

28 January 1989; 

terrorism in contravention of Section 54 (1) of Act 74 of 1982 read 

with Sections 1, 54 (6), 54 (7) and 69 of the said Act, to wit, 

placing an explosive device consisting of 2 (two) 158 Mini-Limpet 

mines an 4 (four) SZ-3 demolition charges and causing the device 

to detonate, causing damage to the adjacent State and private 

‘properties, committed at or near the Natal Command 

Headquarters of the South African Defence Force ("SADF"), 

Marine Parade, Durban, on or about 10 March 1989; . 

the explosion, committed at or near the SAP Single Quarters, C.R. 

Swart Square, Stanger Street, Durban, on or about 7 April 1989 ; 

the unlawful possession of hand-grenades and bombs, to wit: 

(A) 20 (twenty) SZ-3 demolition charges; 

(B) 19 (nineteen) 158 Mini-Limpet mines; 

(C) 35 (thirty-five) RGD-5 hand-grenades; and 

(D) 35 (thirty-five) F1 hand-grenades; 

the unlawful possession of machine guns or machine rifles and/or 

parts thereof, to wit: 

(A) 1 (one) AKM machine rifle, Serial-.No. 1964/A3798; 

(B) 1 (one) AKM machine rifle, Serial No. 1965/3N2422; and 

(C) 8 (eight) AKM machine rifle magazines; . 
the unlawful possession of firearms, to wit: 

(A) 1 (one) Makarov semi-automatic pistol, Serial No. SA5058; 

(B) 1 (one) Makarov semi-automatic pistol, Serial No. 6E5169;
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(C) .. 1 (one) Makarov semi-automatic pistol, Serial No. PY3059; 

-(D)  1.(one) Makarov semi-automatic pistol, Serial No. 62513; . 

(gg) 

(E) ._ 1 (one) Makarov semi-automatic pistol, Serial No. PK4303; 

and 

_(F) ., 10 (ten) Makarov pistol magazines; . 

the unlawful possession of ammunition. without being in lawful 

possession of an arm or arms capable of firing such ammunition, 

to wit: bo 

(A) . 160 (one hundred and sixty) rounds of 9 mm ammunition; 

and : 

(B) 240 (two hundred and. forty) rounds of 7,62 x 39 mm 

ammunition, 

committed at or near Albert Park, Durban, 501 Trafalgar Heights, 

Brickfield Road, Overport, Durban, and 52 Spearman Road, Durban, 

during or about the period 31 December to 8 April 1989; and 

_ (hh) all offences, delicts, acts or omissions arising out of the activities 

of Riaz Saloojee and Aboobaker Ismail as Regional Director of 

Ordinance, and Chief of Ordinance respectively, which were 

carried out with weapons and explosives which were brought into 

the country by one or more of the following operatives acting under 

their command: Felicity Barbara Anderson, John Sporoplos, Nigel 

Crawhall, James Garraway, Martha Gordon, Evan Abrahamse, 

Dominic Pelissimo, Klaus and René Von Twillert, Doug McKinley, 

Hazel Compton, Lee Hobbs, Jack Nolte, Bob Jolise and Pierre 

Thierry, committed in or near Zimbabwe during or about the 

periods 1988 to 1990 and 1987 to 1994;
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(ii) | ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identity number 5412256054083), in respect of - 

(aa) _ terrorism in contravention of Section 54 (1) of Act 74 of 1982, read 

with Sections 1, 54 (6), 54 (7) and 69 of the said Act, to wit, 

placing an explosive device, consisting of 2 (two) 158 Mini-Limpet 

mines and 4 (four) SZ-3 demolition charges, at an electricity 

transformer in front of the South African Police ("SAP") Radio 

technical workshop and causing the device to detonate, causing 

damage to the said transformer and adjacent State and private 

properties, committed at or near Ridge Road, Durban, on or about 

- 28 January 1989; | 

~ (bb) terrorism in contravention of Section 54 (1) of Act 74 of 1982 read 

with Sections 1, 54 (6), 54 (7) and 69 of the said Act, to wit, 

placing an explosive device consisting of 2 (two) 158 Mini-Limpet 

mines an 4 (four) SZ-3 demolition charges and causing the device 

to detonate, causing damage to the adjacent State and private 

properties, committed at or near the Natal Command Headquaters 

of the South African Defence Force (“SADF”’), Marine Parade, 

Durban, on or about 10 March 1989 ; 

(cc) the explosion, committed at or near the SAP Single Quarters, C.R. 

Swart Square, Stanger Street, Durban, on or about 7 April 1989; 

(dd) the unlawful possession of hand-grenades and bombs, to wit: 

(A) 20 (twenty) SZ-3 demolition charges; 

(B) 19 (nineteen) 158 Mini-Limpet mines; 

(C) _ 35 (thirty-five) RGD-5 hand-grenades; and 

(D) 35 (thirty-five) F1 hand-grenades; 

(ee) the unlawful possession of machine guns or machine rifles and/or 

parts thereof, to wit: 

(A) 1 (one) AKM machine rifle, Serial No. 1964/A3798; 

(B) 1 (one) AKM machine rifle, Serial No. 1965/3N2422; and 

(C) 8 (eight) AKM machine rifle magazines; 

(ff) | the unlawful possession of firearms without being licensed to 

possess them, to wit: 

(A) 1 (one) Makarov semi-automatic pistol, Serial No. SA5058; 

(B) 1 (one) Makarov semi-automatic pistol, Serial No. 6E5169; 

(C) 1 (one) Makarov semi-automatic pistol, Serial No. PY3059; 

(D) 1 (one) Makarov semi-automatic pistol, Serial No. 62513;
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(t) 

(yy 

(gg) 

(E) 1 (one) Makarov semi-autornatic pistol, Serial No. PK4303; 

and ; 

(F) 10 (ten) Makarov pistol magazines; 

the unlawful possession of ammunition without being in lawful 

possession of an arm or arms capable of firing such ammunition, 

to wit: | 

(A) 160 (one hundred and sixty) rounds of 9mm ammunition; 

and © ae 

(B) . 240 (two hundred. and forty) rounds of 7,62 x 39 mm 

~. ammunition, 

committed at or near Albert Park, Durban, 501 Trafalgar Heights, 

Brickfield Road, Overport, Durban, and 52 Spearman Road, Sydenham, 

(hh) 

. Durban, during the period 31 December to 8 April 1989; and 

all offences, delicts, acts or omissions arising out of the activities 

of Riaz Saloojee and Aboobaker Ismail as Regional Director of 

Ordinance, and Chief of Ordinance respectively, which were 

~ Carried out with weapons and explosives which were brought into 

the country by one or more of the following operatives acting under 

their command: Felicity Barbara Anderson, John Sporoplos, Nigel 

Crawhall, James Garraway, Martha Gordon, Evan Abrahamse, 

Dominic Pelissimo, Klaus and René Von Twillert, Doug McKinley, 

Hazel Compton, Lee Hobbs, Jackie Nolte, Bob Jolise and Pierre 

Thierry, committed during or about the periods 1988 to 1990 and 

1987 to 1994; 

on 29 September 2000 to TSHEPO NICODEMUS KGOSI (date of birth 20 May 

“. 1948), in respect of the killing of ALFRED MBUYISELO WILO, committed at or 

near Evaton, Vereeniging, on or about 25 December 1990; 

(i) 

-on 3 October 2000 to - 

PHILLIPPUS JOHANNES CORNELIUS LOOTS (identity number 

4907145120087), in respect of the attempted murder of Father 

SMANGALISO MKHATSHWA, committed in or near Durban during or 

about 1987;
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(ii) 

(ii) 

(iv) 

JOEL GEORGE MARTINS (identity number 6312225868085), in respect _ 

of. 

(aa) the murder of BENJAMIN LANGA; 

(bb) the unlawful possession of firearms; and 

(cc) the unlawful possession of ammunition, 

committed at or near Pietermaritzburg on or about 20 May 1984; 

(dd) the attempted murder of ZIZWE ABEDNIGO MTHETHWA; 

(ee) the unlawful possession of firearms; | é 

(ff) | the unlawful possession of ammunition; and 7 

(gg) malicious injury to state property, 

committed on or about 21 May 1988; 

JOHANNES VELI MAZIBUKO (identity number 6712305274080), in 

respect of - oo 

(aa) the attack on a police vehicle, committed at or near Duduza 

Stadium on or about 11 June 1989 ; 

(bb) the attack at the Duduza Administration Offices; and 

(cc) the attack at the Kwa-Thema Police Station, 

committed on or about 22 June 1989; 

- (dd) the attack at the Dunnottar Post Office, committed during or about 

October 1988; 

(ee) the attack at the Brakpan Home Affairs offices, committed during 

or about December 1988; | 

(ff) | the attack at the Tsakane Police Barracks, committed during or 

about 1988; 

— (gg) the attack atthe Kwa-Thema Administration Offices, committed on 

or about 20 October 1988; and 

(hh) the attack at the Nigel Post Office, committed ori or about 14 April 

1989; and 

TEBOHO BENNY TLATSI (identity number 6511295707087), in respect 

of the attack at the Kwa-Thema Administration Offices, committed on or 

about 20 October 1988; and
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(v) on 4 October 2000 to SIFISO SIPHIWE KUNENE (identity number | 

6902025988081 )s. in respect of all acts, omissions or offences flowing f from the 

instances mentioned below: ; 

(aa) the smuggling of firearms and hand-grenades into South Africa, 

‘committed at or near: Umlazi and-Claremont inthe vicinity of Greater 

Durban during or about 1988 to 1990; _ See 

(bb) the throwing of an F1 defensive grenade through a window of a house in 

an attempt to kill one NKANYISO MALINGA and two other members of 

the KwaZulu Police, committed | in or neara house | in Z Section Umiazi on 

or about 11 June 1990; 

(cc) the ordering of two explosions, committed at or near two branches of 

CNA, at or near 320 West Street, Durban and 14 Pine City, Hill Street, 

Pinetown, on or about 7 October 1988; and 

(dd) “thei injury of MIKE BLAKE, committed at or near 14 Pine City, Hill Street, 

Pinetown.
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No. R. 43, 2002 

PROKLAMASIE INGEVOLGE ARTIKEL 20 VAN DIE WET op DIE 
_ BEVORDERING VAN NASIONALE EENHEID EN VRSOENING, 1995 

(WET NO. 34 VAN 1995) 

-Daar.word hierby kennis gegee dat amnestie ingevolge artikel 20(1) van die Wet op | 

Bevordering van Nasionale Eenheid en Versoening, 1995 (Wet No..34 van 1995), soos 

volg-verleen is: 

@) 9 “op: 25 Julie 2000 aan - 

@) 

oo 

HEINRICH - ENCKHAUSEN- ‘BOHMKE ‘(identiteitsnommer 

7110135053080); en | | 
WILLEM DAWID Louw (dentteitsnommer 661 0045267085), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) beskadiging \ van 1 die kantore van n die Konserwatiewe Party in ‘n 

ontploffing; en 

(bb) die onwettige besit van plofstowwe, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 19 April 1993 by of naby Roodepoort, Gauteng; 

(ii) 

(iv) 

MUZIVUKILE CURNICK NDLOVU — (identiteitsnommer 

32072575203089), ten opsigte van sabotasie, geleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks die tydperk Desember 1961 tot Junie 1963 by of naby Durban, 

KwaZulu-Natal; 

NTSUMBEDZENI ALSON TSHITAHE (geboortedatum 8 Januarie 1 955), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) brandstigting betreffende staatsvoertuie; 

(bb) brandstigting betreffende staatskoolgeboue, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks Junie 1976 by of i naby Sibasa Area, 

Venda;
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(b) 

(c) 

(cc) _ terrorisme soos uiteengesit in Saak nommer RC 166/78 van die 

Pieterburgse Landdroshof; en . 

(dd) sabotasie soos uiteengesit in Saak nommer RC 63/92 van die 

Pieterburgse Landroshof; | 

(vy) MOSES OFENTSE BUSHY KELOBONYE (identiteitsnommer 

6903195472187), 

' ten opsigte van of - 

(aa) beskadiging van die kantore van die Konserwatiewe Party in ‘n 

. ontploffing; en 

| (bb) die onwettige besit van plofstowwe, | 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 19 April 1993 by of naby Roodepoort, Gauteng; 

op 31 Julie 2000 aan - 

(i) JULY-MABAHOKO MTSWENI (geboortedatum 8 Augustus 1968); 

(ii) SPEELMAN ERNEST MTSWENI (geboortedatum 5 Januarie 1974); 

(iii) JOHANNES JABULANI MAHLANGU (geboortedatum 15 April 1969); 

(iv) PHILLIP MFULATHELWA MTSWENTE en . | 

(v) . CHARLES MICHAEL SKOSANA (geboortedatum 1 Junie 1966), 

ten opsigte van die moord op EMMAH MTSWENI, geleeg op of omstreeks 1 

Januarie 1991 by of naby Section “B” Pietskraal (voormalige KwaNdebele), 

Mpumalanga: | 

op 10 Augustus 2000 aan - 

() TEMBA PHIKWANE (identiteitsnommer 5508075760089); en 

(ii) MANDLA MICHAEL YENDE (identiteitsnommer 60120855144086), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die aanval op lede van die SAW, gepleeg op of omstreeks 16 

Desember 1986 by of naby die hoek van John Brand Straat en 16° 

Laan, Alexandra Township, Johannesburg; | 

(bb). die aanval op lede van die SAW, gepleeg aan of omstreeks 1 

Januarie 1987, by of naby die hoek van John Brand Straat en 16° 

Laan, Alexandra Township, Johannesburg;
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(cc) die aanval op.lede van die SAW, gepleeg aan of omstreeks die 

einde van Januarie of die begin van Februarie 1987, by of naby 

die hoek van Hofmeyer Straat en 11° Laan, Alexandra Township, 

Johannesburg; en 

(dd) die onregmatige besit van vuurwapens en ammunisie; 

(ii) © TSHEPO STANLEY BUHLALI (identiteitsnommer 6071 15442085), ten 

opsigte van- ; 

(aa) die kwaadwillige skade aangerig an die Zola 

_ Munisipaliteitskantore, gepleeg op of omstreeks 21 November 

1987 by of naby Soweto; | 

(bb) die onwettige besit van plofstowwe, gepleeg op of omstreeks 21 

November 1987; 

(cc) die poging tot moord op FANIE STEPHEN MANGOANE, 

MOROKA EDWARD RAMETSE, PHATSA PHILEMON KEKANA 

en RAYMOND KGWEDI; 

(dd) die onwettige besit van ‘n AK 47 en ammunisie, gepleeg op of 

_ omstreeks 29 Januarie 1988 by of naby Moemise Street, Zone 2, 

Meadowlands; . 

(ee) die poging tot moord op Lede van die Munisipale Polisiemag 

' gedurende of omstreeks April of Mei 1988, in of naby Emdeni; en 

(ff) | die onwettige besit van vuurwapens en ammunisie; 

| (d) op "1 Augustus 2000 aan - 

7 (i) JOHANNES ALBERTUS STEYN | (dentiteitsnommer 3909305045089); 

(ii) LAURENCE GERALD WASSERMAN (identiteitsnommer 

5510265221005); en 

(ii) MATTHYS CORNELIUS BOTHA (dentteitsnomme 4906045058008), 

ten opsigte van - wea 

(aa) die doodmaak van THOLINHLANHLA BLESSING MABASO, 

_ THABANI BRIAN MEMELA, LUVUYO ANGELIUS PERCIVAL 

MGOBOZI en MBONGENI HENRY ZONDI, 

(bb) die onregmatige besit van wapens, ammunisie en handgranate: en 

~ (cc) dwarsboming van die loop van die gereg, | 

~ gepleeg op of omstreeks 7 September 1986 § by of naby Quarryweg-afrit op die 

N2-suid snelweg, Durban; 

Ww . .MATTHYS CORNELIUS BOTHA (identiteitsnommer 4906045058009), 

ten opsigte van meineed, gepleeg op of omstreeks 7 September 1986 by 

of naby Durban;
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(e) . 

Om 

op 22 > Augustus 2000 aan - 

( 

(i) 

NZIMENI DANSTER (identiteitsnommer 5301 115803089; en 

MONWASBISI KHUNDULU (identiteitsnommer 5912245954087), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die moord op MATHEUS GIDEON PALVIE; 

(bb) .. die onwettige besit van ‘n 6.35mm pistool in stryd met Artikel 2 van 

die Wet op Wapens en Ammunisie, 1969, (Wet 75 van 1969); 

(cc) die onwettige besit van ‘n .22 -geweer; | 

(dd) die onwettige besit van ammunisie; en 

(ee) die kwaadwillige beskadiging van die eiendom van MG PALVIE 

naamlik ‘n motorvoertuig, registrasienommer CAT12884, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 6 Februarie 1987 by of naby Cradock; 

op 25 Augustus 2000 aan - 

(i) 

(i) 

(iii) 

CYRIL CHISOMA (identiteitsnommer 7107185489081), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die ontvoering en daaropvolgende moord op Mnr ZULU; en 

(bb) die onregmatige besit van ‘n AK 47 vuurwapen en ammunisie; 

LUCKY RICHARD MOLAHLELI (centitoltsnommer 71 06225502085), ten 

opsigte van - 

(aa) ‘nonbepaalde aantal pogings tot moord, gepleeg gedurende 1992; 

en 

(bb) die onregmatige besit van ‘n R4-geweer en ‘n AK 47- vuurwapen . 

en ammunisie, - 

| gepleeg teen die einde van 1992, by of naby Schoemanstraat, Pretoria; 

EMBROSE MAY (identiteitsnommer 6708125789083), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die onregmatige besit vn ‘n AK 47-vuurwapen; en 

(bb) poging tot moord op ‘n ongeidentifiseerde persoon, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks April 1994;
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(iv) 

w) 

KIFUWE MICHAEL NHLAPO > (geboortedati 12 Desember 1977), ten - 

opsigte van -' — oo ps 

" (aa): die ontvoering van SIBONGILE SAMBO en haar broer of suster; 

en 

(bb) die moord.op SIBONGILE SAMBO, 

-. gepleeg gedurende 1993 by of naby Danza Zone, Thokoza; 

JABU JACOB NYETHE (identiteitsnommer 7001205937080), ten opsigte 

van - 

- (@a) die poging tot moord op SIBONGILE SAMBO; 
oe (bb) brandstigting ten opsigte van die huis van SIBONGILE SAMBO; 

a, vi) 

: (vii . 

~~ (oc) _ die ontvoering van SIBONGILE SAMBO; 

(dd) ~ die moord op SIBONGILE SAMBO; en 

(ee) die onwettige besit van ‘n vuurwapen en ammunisie, 

gepleeg gedurende 1993 by of naby Danza Zone, Thokoza; 

. MOGOERA VALENTOR MODIKOA (geboortedatum 7 Julie 1978), ten 

. opsigte van- a 

(aa) .. die poging tot moord ¢ op SIBONGILE SAMBO; 

(bb) — brandstigting ten opsigte van die huis van SIBONGILE SAMBO; 

(cc) die ontvoering van SIBONGILE SAMBO; 

gepleeg gedurende 1993 by of naby Danza Zone, Thokoza: 

‘THANDUXOLO PATRICK MGIBI (identiteitsnommer 5406105781086), 
ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die poging tot moord op SIBONGILE SAMBO: 
(bb) brandstigting ten opsigte van die huis van SIBONGILE SAMBO; 

_ (Cc) die ontvoering van SIBONGILE SAMBO; 
(dd) brandstigting ten opsigte van die huis van Mnr MAZIBUKO, 

. » gepleeg gedurende 1993 by of naby Danza Zone, Thokoza; 

(viii) 

(ix) 

THEMBA RICHARD XABA (identiteitsnommer 6001295773081); en 

PERRY — DLAMINI (identiteitsnommer 6902135674084), 

ten opsigte van - . 

(aa) die poging tot moord op Abraham MZIZI; en 

(bb) brandstigting ten opsigte van die huis van Abraham MZIZI, 

_ gepleeg gedurende 1990;
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(x) 

oi) 

(xii) 

(xiii) 
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SANDILE JEREMY NGUBENI (dentiteitsnommer 6709015424088), ten 

opsigte van - — 

(aa) die ontvoering van SIPHO MAKHATINI; 

(bb) —die-moord op SIPHO MAKHATINI; en 

(cc) die onwettige besit van ‘n AK 47 en die ammunisie wat in die pleeg 

van die misdrywe gebruik is; 

CHICHELA ESAU MACHITJE (centtentsnommer 6101 285630083), ten 

opsigte van - 

(aa) die poging tot moord op ‘n onbepaalde aantal ongeidentifiseerde 

“mense; en . : 

- (bb) die onregmatige verspreiding en besit van ‘n onbepaalde aantal 

vuurwapens en plofstowwe, en van ‘n onbepaalde hoeveelheid 

ammunisie, ; 

gepleeg gedurende en omstreeks September 1990, in of naby Thokoza; 

MESHACK TSEKO THULE (identiteitsnommer 7109295384087), ten 

_opsigte van - | 

(aa) die ontvoering van ‘n ongeidentifiseerde persoon; en 

(bb) die onregmatige handel in, en verspreiding en besit van ‘n 

onbepaalde hoeveelheid ammunisie, , 

' .gepleeg gedurende die tydperk 1993 tot 1994; 

-MOLEFE MICHAEL SELEPE (geboortedatum 21 Julie 1965), ten opsigte 

van - 

(aa) diefstal van die motorvoertuig wat behoort aan Mnr TSHABALALA; 

(bb) die onregmatige besit van ‘n onbepaalde aantal vuurwapens en ‘n 

| onbepaalde hoeveelheid ammunisie; 

(cc) die onwettige vervoer en verspreiding van ‘n onbepaalde aantal 

. vuurwapens en ‘n onbepaalde hoeveelheid ammunisie; 

(dd) die moord op GLEN THOMPSON; 

(ee) die poging tot moord op Mnr GEHLIG, 

_geleeg by of naby Dawn Park; 

(ff) . diefstal van ‘n onbepaalde aantal vuurwapens en van ‘n 

onbepaalde hoeveelheid ammunisie;



  

(9) 

(h) 

(i) 
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(gg) die onregmatige besit van ‘n-onbepaalde aantal vuurwapens en 

van ‘n onbepaalde hoeveelheid ammunisie; en... | 

(hh) die onwettige vervoer en verspreiding van ‘n onbepaalde aantal 

vuurwapens en ‘n onbepaalde hoeveelheid ammunisie, 

gepleeg by of naby Kliprivier Polisie Stasie; 

_ op 4 September 2000 aan - 

(i) ERIC GOOSEN (identitetsnommer 64011851 5113002); 

(ji) WILLEM JOHANNES MOMBERG (identiteitsnommer 5905105005008); 

(ii) © JAQUES HECHTER (identiteitsnommer 5206135129086); en 

(iv) JAN HATTING CRONGZE (identiteitsnommer 3611185012086), 

ten opsigte van die ontvoering.en aanranding van ‘n onbekende persoon, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks Julie tot Desember 1987, in of naby die 

omgewing van Warmbad;. 

op 4 September 2000 aan - 

(i) KING LEBEA (geboortedatum 14 Maart 1973); en 

(i) TITUS LEBEA (centiteltsnommer 7103145323080), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) huisbraak met die doel-om te roof en roof met verswarende 

omstandighede; 

(bb) die poging tot moord op ANDRIES JOHANNES JACOBUS VAN 

TONDER en INA VAN TONDER; en 

(cc) die onwettige besit van vuurwapens, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 10 Februarie 1991 op ‘n plaas by of naby Maselspoort; 

op 6 September 2000 aan - 

(i) GARY JOHN KRUSER (identiteitsnommer 6012045214086); 

(ii) ©§ BETHUEL MONDLI ZUMA (identiteitsnommer 6797175467087); 

(ij) © MARAINSAMY SINGARAM (identiteitsnommer 5212215121084); 

(iv) JACOB MODISE MOLEFE (identiteitsnommer 5910245757088); | 

(v) BAFANA EDDIE KHUMALO (identiteitsnommer 5004015480087); 

(vi) COLSON TEBOGO BEEA (identiteitsnommer 5902095802080);
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| (vil) STEPHEN MAROLE MAULMAN (identiteitsnommer 7211165322088); 

(vii) MOSES VELI LLALE (identiteitsnommer 6507265576080); * 

(x) NEO POTSANE (identiteitsnommer 6003025922087); 

(x) MATHEDI SAMUEL MANGENA (identiteitsnommer 5707215833084); en 

(xi) SMANGALISO PATRICK SIMELANE (identiteitsnommer 

7009225340086), 

ten opsigte van alle oortredings en delikte wat spruit uit hulle deelname aan die 

skietvoorvalle wat op of omstreeks 28 Maart 1994 by of naby Shell Huis en by 

Lancet Hall, Johannesburg, plaasgevind het; 

~() op 11 September 2000 aan JAMEEL CHAND (identiteitsnommer 

_ 6811235127085), ten opsigte van - | 

(i) die kleefmynaanval op die huis van I. JUGBHAI en die beskadiging van 

eiendom, gepleeg o of omstreeks 28 Julie 1988; 

(ii) | die kleefmynaanval op die huis van ‘n lid van die Lenasia Management 

Committee, R. EBRAHIM, en die beskadiging van eiendom, gepleeg op 

of omstreeks 10 September 1988; 

- (iii) — die kleefmynaanval op Lenasia Bus Service Private Company en die 

beskadiging van eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 10 September 1988; 

(iv) die kleefmynaanval op kantore van die Huis van Afgevaardigdes en die 

beskadiging van eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 10 September 1988; 

(v) die kleefmynaanval op die kantore van die Lenasia Management 

Committee, gepleeg op of omstreeks 31 Oktober 1988; 

(vi) die kleefmynaanval op die kantoor van die National People’s Party, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 1 Oktober 1987 by of naby Lenasia; 

(vil) die kleefmynaanval op die Stadsaal en skade aan eiendom, gepleeg o of 

omstreeks 14 Maart 1988; . 

(viii) die kleefmynaanval op OK Stores en die beskadiging van eiendom, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 28 April 1988; 

(ix) die kleefmynaanval op Score Furnishes en die beskadiging van eiendom, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 28 April 1988; 

(x) die kieefmynaanval op ‘n vervoervragmotor van die SA Soorwegdiens en 

die beskadiging van eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 28 April 1988; 

(xi) die kleefmynaanval op die Yeoville Polisiestasie en die beskadiging van 

eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 6 April 1989; 

. 23328-—3
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(xii) die kleefmynaanval op die Cleveland Polisiestasie en die beskadiging van 

eiendom, gepleeg in of gedurende April 1989; 

(xiii) die kleefmynaanval op die prsoneelkwartiere van die Hillbrow 

Polisiestasie en die beskadiging van eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 

11 Desember 1989 by of naby Johannesburg; 

(xiv) die kleefmynaanval op die Randfontein Polisiestasie en die beskadiging 

van eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 15 Desember 1988; 

(xv) die kleefmynaanval op die kantore van die Streeksdiensteraad en die 

beskadiging ven eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 15 Desember 1988; 

(xvi) die kleefmynaanval op die Stadsaal en die beskadiging van eiendom; 

(xvii) die kleefmynaanval op ‘n elektrisiteitskragmas en die beskadiging van 

eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 3 Maart 1988 by of naby Carltonville; 

(xviii) die kleefmynaanval op ‘n onbekende Polisiestasie en die beskadiging van 

_ eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 22 September 1988; 

(xix) die kleefmynaanval op die huis van Mnr ABRAHAMJEE, Lid van die 

Parlement, en die beskadiging van eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 12 

Junie 1988; 

(xx) die kleefmynaanval op die huis van ‘n lid van die Laudium Management 

Committee, S.D. GOOLAM, en die beskadiging van eiendom, gepleeg op 

of omstreeks 22 September 1988; 

(xxi) die kleefmynaanval op die huis van ‘n lid van die Lenasia/Laudium 

Management Committee, Dr. SHAMISS, en die beskadiging van 

eiendom, gepieeg op of omstreeks 12 Junie 1988 by of naby Laudium; 

(xxii) die kleefmynaanval op die munisipale kantore en die beskadiging van 

eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 3 September 1988 by of naby 

Actonville; — 

(xxiii) die kleefmynaanval op die huis van LP SALAM MAYET en die 

beskadiging van eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 4 Januarie 1989 by 

of naby Ryansoord; | . 

(xxiv) die kieefmynaanval op die huis van raadslid A. LAMBERT en die 

beskadiging van eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 30 Augustus 1989 

by of naby Paimridge; . 

(xxv) die kleefmynaanval op die huis van Bestuurskomiteelid HASSEN 

VARACHIA en die beskadiging van eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 

18 Julie 1989 by of naby Azaadville; . 

002392694 23328—-4
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(k) 

(xxvi) die kleefmynaanval op ‘n treinspoor en die beskadiging van eiendom, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 21 Augustus 1989 by of naby 

Kliptown/Klipspruit; 

(xxvii) die kleefmynaanval op die kantore van die Ontvanger van Inkomste en 

die beskadiging van eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 2 Desember 

1988 by of naby Boksburg; 

(xxviii) die kleefmynaanval op die kantore van die Departement van Binnelandse 

Sake en die beskadiging van eiendom, gepleeg gedurende Desember 

1988 by of naby Brakpan; 

(xxix) die kleefmynaanval op die Landdroshof en die beskadiging van eiendom, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 9 Desember 1988 by of naby Benoni; 

(xxx) die kleefmynaanval op ‘n elektrisiteitsubstasiedie en die beskadiging van 

eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 6 Maart 1989 by of naby Mayfair; 

(xxxi) die kleefmynaanval op ‘n treinspoor by Langlaagte en die beskadiging 

van eiendom, gepleeg op of omstreeks 10 April 1988 by of naby 

Langlaagte; 

(xxxii) die kleefmynaanval op ‘n substasie en die beskadiging van eiendom, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 21 Desember 1987 by of naby Pageview; en 

(xxxiii) die kleefmynaanval op die Landdroshof en die beskadiging van eiendom, 

gepleeg in of gedurende Maart 1988 by of naby Vereeniging; 

op 12 September 2000 aan - 

() |ZAMOKUHLE GREGORY SITHOLE (identiteitsnommer 

6610235730082); en | 

(ii) | SITHEMBISO RODNEY TEMBE (identiteitsnommer 6405275690084), 

ten opsigte van - . 

(aa) die moord op JOHANNES THEODORUS KEMP; 

(bb) | die poging tot moord op SUNELLE ELIZE LOURENS; 

(cc) die poging tot moord op ADINE LEIGH ANNE PEARCE; 

(dd) die poging tot moord op ALBERTO DE ARZICH MAGALHAES DE 

LIMA; Oo 
(ee) die poging tot moord op RYAN CHRISTOPHER KRUGER; 

(ff) die poging tot moord op FLORETTA YORK; en 

(gg) die poging tot moord op MARIA LOVVERDIS, 

gepleeg op of omsitreeks 9 Oktober 1990 by of naby Durban;
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(I) op 13 September 2000 aan - — 

(i) 

(ii) 

RONALD KASRILS (identiteitsnommer 381 1155281089), ten opsigte van 

(aa) alle oortredings en delikte wat spruit uit die operasies van die De 

Lange MK-eenheid (Broederstroom-eenheid) gepleeg geduende 

of omstreeks die tydperk 1986 tot 1988; 

(bb) die aanval op die kommunikasietoring, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks November 1987 by of naby Linksfield Ridge, 

Johannesburg; en 

(cc) die aanval op ‘n bus van die Suid-Afrikanse Lugmag, gepleeg op 

of omstreeks 1 Maart 1988 by of naby Benoni; 

DAMIAN MICHAEL DE LANGE (identiteitsnommer 5808215154088), ten 

opsigte van - 

(aa) alle operasies van die DE LANGE Mk-eenheid en in die besonder 

die volgende oortredings deur die eenheid, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks die tydperk 1986 tot 1988; 

_ (A) _ terrorisme in stryd met Artikel 54(1) van Wet 74 van 1982 

ten opsigte van die ontvang van militére opleiding in 

ballingskap; 

(B) _ terrorisme betreffende infiltrasie en die ontplooiing van ‘n 

MK-eenheid binne Suid Afrika; 

(C) _ terrorisme betreffende die toerus, ontvangs en besit van 

_ wapens, ammunisie, plofstowwe en bybehore; 

(D) terrorisme betreffende die ontploffing by -die 

_ hoogspanningskragmas in Kliprivier; 

(E) terrorisme betreffende die oniploffing by die 

kommunikasiemasantennes; 

(F) _ terrorisme betreffende die ontploffing naby die bus van die 

Suid-Afrikaanse Lugmag; — 

(G) _ terrorisme betreffende die plaas van ‘n kleefmyn onder ‘n 

motorvoertuig; 

(H) _terrorisme betreffende sameswering om die Rosebank 

Polisiestasie aan te val en gepoogde aanvalle op die stasie;
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(ii) 

(iv) 

() ~ terrorisme betreffende sameswering om die Randburgse 

Kommandohoofkwartier aan te val en die gepoogde aanval 

op die hoofkwartier; 

(J)  terrorisme betreffende snhsri die voorleging van 

intelligensieverslae en kommunikasie met die ANC; en 

(K) twee hoofde van brandstigting en een hoof van poging tot 

brandstigting betreffende die kantore van die Progressiewe 

Federale Party, gepleeg op of omstreeks 31 Mei 1981 by of 

naby Johannesburg; 

IAN HUGH ROBERTSON (identiteitsnommer 9812115050086), ten 

opsigte van - 

(aa) 

(bb) 

“(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

(ff) 

(99) 

terrorisme in stryd met Artikel 54(1) van Wet 74 van 1982 ten 

opsigte van die ontvang van militére opleiding in ballingskap; 

terrorisme betreffende infiltrasie en die ontplooiing van ‘n MK- 

eenheid binne Suid Afrika; 

terrorisme betreffende die toerus, ontvangs en besit van wapens, 

ammunisie, plofstowwe en bybehore; 

terrorisme betreffende die ontploffing by die 

hoogspanningskragmas in Kliprivier; 

terrorisme betreffende die ontploffing by die 

kommunikasiemasantennes; 

terrorisme betreffende die ontploting naby die bus van die Suid- 

Afrikaanse Lugmag; en 

terrorisme betreffende die plaas van ‘n kleefmyn onder ‘n 

motorvoertuig, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1986 tot 1988 by of naby 

Johannesburg; 

SUSAN CATHARINE DE LANGE (contltoltenommer 6401270720083), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) 

(bb) 

terrorisme in stryd met Artikel 54(1) van Wet 74 van 1982 ten 

opsigte van die ontvang van militére opleiding in ballingskap; 

terrorisme betreffende infiltrasie en die ontplooiing van ‘n MK- 

eenheid binne Suid Afrika;
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(m) 

(n) 

(cc) terrorisme betreffende die toerus, ontvangs en besit van wapens, 

ammunisie, plofstowwe en bybehore; 

(dd) terrorisme betreffende die ontploffing by die 

hoogspanningskragmas in Kliprivier; 

(ee) terrorisme betreffende die ontploffing by die 

kommunikasiemasantennes; en 

(ff)  terrorisme betreffende sameswering om die Randburgse 

Kommandohoofkwartier aan te val en die gepoogde aanval op die 

hoofkwartier; 

gepleeg gedurende en omstreks die tydperk 1986 tot 1988; 

op 13 September 2000 aan PHILA MARTIN DOLO (geboortedatum 21 

November 1968), ten opsigte van - 

(i) al die oortredings en delikte wat spruit uit die Eikenhof-voorval; 

(ii) | diedoodmaak van ZANDRA MITCHLEY, SHAUN MITCHLEY en CLAIRE 

SILBERBAUER; en — 

(iii) | die poging om NORMAN MITCHLEY en GRAIG LAMPRECHT dood te 

maak, . . 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 19 Maart 1993 by of naby die kruising van 

Grassmereweg en die Johannesburg/Vereeniging-snelweg, Eikenhof, Gauteng; 

op 13 September 2000 aan SIMON KHAKHA NGUBENI (identiteitsnommer 

72120154200085), ten opsigte van - 

(i) die ontploffing van ‘n handgranaat by Leeuwhof Gevangenis, 

Vereeniging; 

(ii) | die moord op PETER RANTSAILE, HENRY KOTZEN en JACOBUS 

SWANEPOEL; 

(iii) | nege hoofde van poging tot moord; 

(iv) | aanranding met die opset om ernstig te beseer; 

{(v) | gewone aanranding; 

(vi) die besit van ‘n handgranaat in stryd met Artikel 32(1)(b) van Wet 75 van 

1969; en 

(vii) poging om te ontsnap, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 18 Desember 1993 by Leeuwhof Gevangenis, 

Vereeniging;
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(0) op 18 September 2000 aan JOSEPH KOETLE (identiteitsnommer 

5210195672084), ten opsigte van - 

(p) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii 

(iv) 

W) 

sabotasie van ‘n treinspoor, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1987 

tussen Mzimhlophe Stasie en Phomoleng Statie; . 

die moord op konstabel PT MAKHALEMELE, gepleeg gedurende 

Oktober 1987 in of naby Soweto; 

die diefstal van ‘n motorvoertuig, gepleeg by Huis No. 2772 gedurende 

of omstreeks 1987, by of naby Rockville, Soweto; 

ontsnapping uit Moroka Polisiestasie, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 

Augustus 1987 en November 1993; en 

die onregamtige besit van. ‘n 9mm en 158 Mini Kleefmyn, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks 1987 by of naby Soweto; 

on 18 September 2000 to - 

(i 

(il) 
(ii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

JOHAN MARTIN VAN ZYL (identiteitsnommer 5002075016082); 

DONALD SPENCE GOLD (identiteitsnommer 4712135004000); 

SCHALK JAN VISSER (identiteitsnommer 390025012084); 

GERHARDUS STEPHANUS SCHOON (identiteitsnommer 

4101315010084); en 7 

DISRE CARR (identiteitsnommer 4812025063003), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die moord op ‘n persoon bekend as SCORPIO (wie se regte naam 

dalk OUPA RONALD-MADONDO was): 
(bb) die skending van ‘n | lyk, regstreeks gekoppel aan gemelde 

doodmaak: - 

(cc) | die wegdoening van die lyk; en 

(dd) enige ander oortreding of delik wat uit die moord voortspruit, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1980 op of naby die plaas Leeuspoort by 

Candover in die distrik Ngotje naby die Josini (Pongola) Dam;



  

(q) 
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op 18 September 2000'aan- | 

(i) SAUL MANDLENKOSI MANDLAZI (identiteitsnommer 5704125909087), 

ten opsigte van dié aanranding op SIZWE MABASO, gepleeg gedurende 

1982 by of naby Maputo, Mozambique; , 

-(ii) | THABO JOHN SPHAMBO (Identiteltsnommer 6902075824088), ten 

opsigte van - 

(aa) die aanhouding van ERIC PHARATSI; 

(bb) ' enige oortredings of delikte wat uit die aanhouding voortspruit; en 

(cc) die dood van ERIC PHARATSI gedurende sodanige aanhouding, 

~ gepleeg by of naby Kamp 13, Kibashe, Angola; 

(iii) ZWANDILE LEON NDABA (entteltsnommer 5908075812080), ten 

opsigte van - 

(aa) die ontvoering van BHEKINHLANHLA GOODLUCK MPUNGOSE, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 20 Mei 1987 by of naby Lusaka; 

(ob) die aanranding met die opset om te beseer van BHEKINHLANHLA 

GOODLUCK MPUNGOSE, gepleeg gedurende die tydperk 20 Mei 

1987 tot 15 Julie 1987 by of naby Lusaka en op of naby die plaas 

Congela; 

(iv) CHARLES MARTIN MOTLALENTOU LIETA (identiteitsnommer 

570302591508), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die ontvoering van BHEKINHLANHLA GOODLUCK MPU NGOSE; 

- en , ; 5 

(bb) die aanranding met die opset om te beseer van BHEKINHLANHLA 

GOODLUCK MPUNGOSE, gepleeg gedurende die tydperk 20 Mei 

1987 tot 15 Julie:1987.by of naby Lusaka en op of naby die plaas 

Congela; 

(v) SAMUEL WATHEDI MANGENA (identiteitsnommer 5707215833084), 

ten opsigte van die aanranding op EDWARD DLAMINI, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks 1984 op of naby die pad van Luanda na Kamp 

82; | 

103
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(vi) 

(vii) 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 14 JUNE 2002 

MZWANDILE ALPHEUS DAMOYI (identiteitsnommer 5606205922080), . 

ten opsigte van - . . . oo 

(aa) _ enige oortreding of delik gepleeg as kampkommandeur van Kamp 

32; en 

(bb) die dod van ZABA MALEDZA en EDWARD MASUKU, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1983 en 1985 by of naby Kamp 32 ; 

MORUTI EDMUND NOOSI (identiteitsnommer 5303165806087), ten 

opsigte van die aanranding op DON SIPHO MASHELA, alias BEN 

MASEKO, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks September 1981 by of naby 

die mediese depot van Kamp 32 in Angola; - 

op 21 September 2000 aan - 

(i) 
(ii) 
(ii) 

(iv) 
(v) 

(vi) 
(vii) 
(viii) 

(ix) 

EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 4901295009000); 

WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTJE (identiteitsnommer 5602015035080); 

IZAK DANIEL BOSCH (identiteitsnommer 590618500006); 

WILLEM FREDERICK SCHOON (identiteitsnommer 3103015023004); 

_ SCHALK JAN VISSER (identiteitsnommer 3901 125012084); 

GERT VISSER (identiteitsnommer 4711115041004) 

DANIEL JACOBUS GREYLING (identiteitsnommer 4909305051086); : 

FRANK MC CARTER (identiteitsnommer 5711275153002); en 

NICHOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (identiteitsnommer 

4612205020082), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die ontvoering en aanranding van JABULANI SYDNEY MSIBI; en 

(bb) alle oortredings en delikte wat regstreeks verwant is' aan n 

voortspruit uit die sameswering om te ontvoer, 

_ gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks Junie 1986 in.of naby Swaziland;
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(s) op 26 September 2000 aan - 

(i) MOHAMMED RAFIQ ROHAN (identiteitsnommer 53071 65036017), ten 

~~ 9psigte van - 

(aa) 

(bb) 

terrorisme in stryd met Artikel 54 (1) van Wet 74 van 1982, gelees 

met Artikels 1,54 (6), 54 (7) en 69 van gemelde Wet, te wete die 

plaas van‘n ontplofbare toestel, bestaande uit 2 (twee) 158 Mini- 

‘ 
kleefmyne en 4 (vier) SZ-3  vernielingsladings, by ‘n 

" elektrisiteitstransformator voor die Suid-Afrikaanse Polisie se 

radictegniese werkswinkel en die .veroorsaak dat die toestel 

ontplof, wat skade aan gemelde transformator en aanliggende 

Staats- en private eiendomme aangerig het, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 28 Januarie 1989 by of naby Ridgeweg, Durban; 

terrorisme in stryd met Artikel 54 (1) van Wet 74 van 1982, gelees 

met Artikels 1, 54 (6), 54 (7) en 69 van gemelde Wet, te wete die 

- ‘plaas van ‘n ontplofbare toestel, bestaande uit 2 (twee) 158 Mini- 

_-. kleefmyne en 4 (vier) SZ-3 vernielingsladings, en die veroorsaak 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

dat die toestel ontplof, wat skade aan die aanliggende Staats- en 

private eiendomme aangerig het,-gepleeg op of omstreeks 10 

Maart 1989 by of naby die Natalse Kommandementshoofkwartier 

van die Suid-Afrikaanse Weermag, Marine Parade, Durban; 

‘die ontploffing by of naby die SAP Enkelkwartiere, C.R. 

- Swartplein, Stangerstraat, Durban, gepleeg op of omstreeks 7 

April 1989; 

die onregmatige besit van handgranate en bomme, te wete: 

(A) 20 (twintig) SZ-3 vernielingsladings; 

(B) 19 (negentien) 158 Mini-Kleefmyne; 

(C) 35 (vyf-en-dertig) RGD-5 handgranate; en 

(D) 35 (vyf-en-dertig) F1-handgranate; 

die onregmatige besit van masjiengewere en/of onderdele 

daarvan, te wete: 

(A) 1 (een) AKM- -masjiengeweer, Reeksno. 1964/A3798; 

(B) 1 (een) AKM-masjiengeweer, Reeksno. 1965/3N2422; en 

(C)  8(agt) AKM-masjiengeweermagasyne; 

405°
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(i) 

(ff) 

(gg) 

die onregmatige besit van.vuurwapens, te wete: 

(A) 1 (een) Makarov semi-automatiese pistool, Reeksno. 

SA5058; . 

(B) 1 (een) Makarov . semi-automatiese pistool, Reeksno. 

6E5169; pS 

~(C) 1 (een) Makarov semi-automatiese pistool, Reeksno. 

eae 

(D) 1 (een) Makarov semi- -automatiese pistool, Reeksno. . 

6E2513; ; 

(E) 1 (een) Makarov semi-automatiese pistool, Reeksno. 

PK4303; en | 
(F) 10 (tien) Makarov pistoolmagasyne; en 

die onregmatige besit van ammunisie, te wete: 

(A) 160 (een honderd en sestig) 9 mm-patrone; en 

(B) 240 (twee honderd en veertig) 7,62 x 39 mm-patrone, 

gepleeg gedurende die tydperk 31 Desember 1988 tot 8 April 1989 by of 

naby Albert Park, Durban, 501 Trafalgar Heights, Brickfield Road, 

Overport, Durban, en 52 Spearman Road, Sydenham, Durban; 

(aa) 

(bb) 

-RIAZSALOQJEE (identiteitsnommer 6211 135866082), ten opsigte van - 

terrorisme in stryd met Artikel 54 (1) van Wet 74 van 1982, gelees 

met Artikels 1, 54 (6), 54 (7) en 69 van gemelde Wet, te wete die 

plaas van ‘n ontplofbare toestel, bestaande uit 2 (twee) 158 Mini- 

kleefmyne en 4 (vier) SZ-3. vernielingsladings, by ‘n 

elektrisiteitstransformator voor die Suid-Afrikaanse Polisie (“SAP”) 

se radiotegniese werkswinkel en die veroorsaak dat die toestel 

ontplof, wat skade aan gemelde transformator en aanliggende 

Staats- en private eiendomme aangerig het, gepleeg op of 

omsireeks 28 Januarie 1989 by of naby Ridgeweg, Durban; 

terrorisme in stryd met Artikel 54 (1) van Wet 74 van 1982, gelees 

met Artikels 1, 54 (6), 54 (7) en 69 van gemelde Wet, te wete die 

plaas van ‘n ontplofbare toestel, bestaande uit 2 (twee) 158 Mini- 

kleefmyne en 4 (vier) SZ-3 vernielingsiadings, en die veroorsaak 

dat die toestel ontplof, wat skade aan die aanliggende Staats- en 

private eiendomme aangerig het, gepleeg op of omstreeks 10 

Maart 1989 by of naby die Natalse Kommandementshoofkwartier 

van die Suid-Afrikaanse Weermag (SAW), Marine Parade, 

Durban; 

die ontploffing by of naby die SAP Enkelkwartiere, C.R. 

Swartplein, Stangerstraat, Durban, gepleeg op of omsireeks 7 

April 1989;
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(dd) die onregmatige besit van handgranate en bomme, te wete:. 

(A) 20 (twintig) SZ-3 vernielingsladings; © 

(B) 19 (negentien) 158 Mini-Kleefmyne; 

(C) 385 (vyf-en-dertig) RGD-5 handgranate; en 

(D) 35 (vyf-en-dertig) F1-handgranate; _ 

. (ee) die onregmatige besit van masjiengewere en/of onderdele 

daarvan, te wete: 

(A) 1 (een) AKM-masjiengeweer, Reeksno. 1964/A3798; 

(B) 1 (een) AKN- -masjiengeweer, Reeksno. 1965/3N2422; en 

(C) 8(agt) AKM- -masjiengeweermagasyne; 

(ff) die onregmatige besit van vuurwapens, te wete: 

- (A). 1 (een) Makarov semi- automatiese pistool, Reeksno. 

SA5058; 

(B) 1 (een): Makarov semi-automatiese pistool, Reeksno. 

6E5169; 

‘(C) - 1.(een) Makarov semi-automatiese pistool, Reeksno. 

PY3059; . 

(D) 1 (een) Makarov semi-automatiese pistool, Reeksno. 

6E2513; | 

(E) 1 (een) Makarov semi-automatiese pistool, Reeksno. 

_ PK4303; en 

—(F) 10 (tien) Makarov pistoolmagasyne; en 

(gg) die onregmatige besit van ammunisie sonder dat hy regmatig ‘ n 

~ wapen of wapens wat sulke é ammunisie kan afvuur, in sy besit 

gehad het, te wete: 

(A) 160 (een honderd en sestig) 9 mm-patrone; en — 

(B) 240 (twee honderd en veertig) 7,62 x 39 mm- patrone, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 31 Desember 1988 tot 8 

April 1989 by of naby Albert Park, Durban, 501 Trafalgar Heights, 

Brickfield Road, Overport, Durban, en 52 Spearman Road, Sydenham, 

Durban; en 

(hh) alle oortredings, delikte, dade of versuime. wat spruit uit die 

. bedrywighede van Riaz Saloojee and Aboobaker Ismail as 

onderskeidelik Streekdirekteur van Krygsbehoeftes en Hoof van 

Krygsbehoeftes, wat uitgevoer is met wapens en plofstowwe wat 

in die land ingebring is deur een of meer van die volgende 

operatiewe wat onder hul bevel gehandel het: Felicity Barbara 

Anderson, John Sporopios, Nigel Crawhall, James Garraway, 

- Martha Gordon, Evan Abrahamse, Dominic Pelissimo, Klaus and 

René Von Twillert, Doug McKinley, Haze! Compton, Lee Hobbs, 

Jack Nolte, Bob Jolise en Pierre Thierry, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks die tydperke 1988 tot 1990 en 1987 tot 1994 in of naby 

Zimbabwe;
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(iii). _ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identiteitsnommer 5412256054083), ten opsigte 

van - 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

(ff) 

terrorisme in stryd met Artikel 54 (1) van Wet 74 van 1982, gelees 

met Artikels 1, 54 (6), 54 (7) en 69 van gemelde Wet, te wete die 

plaas van ‘n ontplofbare toestel, bestaande uit 2 (twee) 158 Mini- 

kleefmyne en 4 (vier) SZ-3  vernielingsladings, by ‘n 

elektrisiteitstransformator voor die Suid-Afrikaanse Polisie se 

radiotegniese werkswinkel en die veroorsaak dat die toestel 

ontplof, wat skade aan gemelde transformator en aanliggende 

Staats- en private eiendomme aangerig het, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 28 Januarie 1989 by of naby Ridgeweg, Durban; 

terrorisme in stryd met Artikel 54 (1) van Wet 74 van 1982, gelees 

met Artikels 1, 54 (6), 54 (7) en 69 van gemelde Wet, te wete die 

plaas van ‘n ontplofbare toestel, bestaande uit 2 (twee) 158 Mini- 

kleefmyne en 4 (vier) SZ-3 vernielingsladings, en die veroorsaak 

dat die toestel ontplof, wat skade aan die aanliggende Staats- en 

private eiendomme aangerig het, gepleeg op of omstreeks 10 

Maart 1989 by of naby die Natalse Kommandementshoofkwartier 

van die Suid-Afrikaanse Weermag, Marine Parade, Durban; 

die ontploffing by of naby die SAP Enkelkwartiere, C.R. 

Swartplein, Stangerstraat, Durban, gepleeg op of omstreeks 7 

April 1989; 

die onregmatige besit van handgranate en bomme, te wete: 

(A) 20 (twintig) SZ-3 vernielingsladings; 

(B) 19 (negentien) 158 Mini-Kleefmyne; 

(C) 35 (vyf-en-dertig) RGD-5 handgranate; en 

(D) 35 (vyf-en-dertig) Fi-handgranate; 

die onregmatige besit van masjiengewere en/of onderdele 

daarvan, te wete: 

(A) 1 (een) AKM-masjiengeweer, Reeksno. 1964/A3798; 

(B) ~. 1 (een) AKM-masjiengeweer, Reeksno. 1965/3N2422; en . 

(C) 8 (agt) AKM-masjiengeweermagasyne; 

die onregmatige besit van vuurwapens, te wete: 

(A) 1 (een) Makarov semi-automatiese pistool, Reeksno. 

SA5058;
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(B) 1 (een) Makarov semi-automatiese pistool, Reeksno. 

6E5169; 

(C) 1 (een) Makarov semi-automatiese pistool, Reeksno. 

PY3059; 

(D) 1 (een) Makarov semi-automatiese pistool, Reeksno. 

6E2513; 

(E) . 1 (een) Makarov semi-automatiese pistool, Reeksno. 

PK4303; en 

(F) 10 (tien) Makarov pistoolmagasyne; en 

(gg) die onregmatige besit van ammunisie sonder dat hy regmatig ‘n 

wapen of wapens wat sulke ammunisie kan afvuur, in sy besit 

gehad het, te wete: 

(A) 160 (een honderd en sestig) 9 mm-patrone; en 

(B) 240 (twee honderd en veertig) 7,62 x 39 mm-patrone, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 31 Desember 1988 tot 8 

April 1989 by of naby Albert Park, Durban, 501 Trafalgar Heights, 

Brickfield Road, Overport, Durban, en 52 Spearman Road, Sydenham, 

Durban; en 

(hh) alle oortredings, delikte, dade of versuime wat spruit uit die 

-bedrywighede van Riaz Saloojee and Aboobaker Ismail as 

onderskeidelik Streekdirekteur van.Krygsbehoeftes en Hoof van 

Krygsbehoeftes, wat uitgevoer is met wapens en plofstowwe wat 

in die land ingebring is deur een of meer van die volgende 

operatiewe wat onder hul bevel gehandel het: Felicity Barbara 

Anderson, John Sporoplos, Nigel Crawhall, James Garraway, 

Martha Gordon, Evan Abrahamse, Dominic Pelissimo, Klaus and 

René Von Twillert, Doug McKinley, Haze! Compton, Lee Hobbs, 

Jack Nolte, Bob Jolise en Pierre Thierry, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks die tydperke 1988 tot 1990 en 1987 tot 1994 in of naby 

Zimbabwe; 

(t) op 29 September 2000 aan TSHEPO NICODEMUS KGOSI (geboortedatum 20 

Mei 1948), ten opsigte van die doodmaak van ALFRED MBUYISELO WILO, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 25 Desember 1990 by of naby Evaton, Vereeniging;
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op 3 Oktober 2000 aan - 

(i) 

(ii 

(ii) 

PHILLIPPUS JOHANNES CORNELIUS LOOTS (identiteitsnommer 

907145120087), ten opsigte van die poging tot moord op Vader 

SMANGALISO MKHATSHWA, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1987 in 

of naby Durban; 

JOEL GEORGE MARTINS (identiteitsnommer 6312225868085), ten 

opsigte van - 

(aa) die moord op BENJAMIN LANGA; 

(bb) die onregmatige besit van vuurwapens; en 

(cc) die onregmatige besit van ammunisie, 

gepleeg op of omsireeks 20 Mei 1984 by of naby Pietermaritzburg; 

(dd) die poging tot moord op ZIZWE ABEDNIGO MTHETHWA; 

(ee) die onregmatige besit van vuurwapens; 

(ff) | die onregmatige besit van ammunisie; en 

(gg) kwaadwillige beskadiging van staatseiendom, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 21 Mei 1988; 

JOHANNES VELI MAZIBUKO (identiteitsnommer 6712305274080), ten 

opsigte van - 

(aa) die aanval op ‘n polisievoertuig, gepleeg op of omstreeks 11 Junie 

1989 by of naby Duduza Stadion; 

(bb) die aanval op die Duduza Administrasiekantore; en 

(cc) die aanval op die Kwa-Thema Polisiestasie, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 22 Junie 1989; 

(dd) die aanval op die Dunnottar Poskantoor, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks Oktober 1988; . 

(ee). die aanval by die Brakpan-kantore van Binnelandse Sake, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks Desember 1988; 

(ff) | die aanval by die Tsakane Polisiebarrakke, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 1988; 

(gg) die aanval op die Kwa-Thema Administrasiekantore, gepleeg op 

of omstreeks 20 Oktober 1988; en 

(hh) die aanval op die Nigel Poskantoor, gepleeg op of omstreeks 14 

April 1989; en
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(v) 

(iv) .TEBOHO BENNY TLATSI (identiteitsnommer 6511295707087), ten 

_ opsigte van die aanval by die Kwa-Thema Administrasiekantore, gepleeg 

op of omstreeks 20 Oktober 1988; en 

op 4 Oktober 2000 aan SIFISO SIPHIWE KUNENE (identiteitsnommer 

6902025988081), ten opsigte van alle dade, versuime of oortredings wat 

voortspruit uit die gevalle hieronder gemeld: . 

(aa) die smokkel van vuurwapens en handgranate in Suid-Afrika in, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks 1988 tot 1990 by of naby Umlazi en Claremont 

in die omgewing van Groter Durban; 

(bb) die gooi van ‘n F1-verdedigingsgranaat deur ‘n venster van ‘n huis in ‘n 

poging om ene. NKANYISO MALINGA en twee ander lede van die 

KwaZulu Polisie dod te maak, gepieeg op of omstreeks 11 Junie 1990 in 

of naby ‘n huis in Z Section Umlazi; 

(cc) die gee van opdragte vir twee ontploffings, geleeg op of omstreeks 7 

Oktober 1988 by of naby twee takke van CNA, by of naby Weststraat 

320, Durban en Pine City 14, Hillstraat, Pinetown; en 

(dd) die besering van MIKE BLAKE, gepleeg by of naby Pine City 14, 

Hillstraat, Pinetown. —



112 No. 23328 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 14 JUNE 2002 

No. R. 44, 2002 

PROCLAMATION UNDER SECTION 20 OF THE PROMOTION OF NATIONAL 
UNITY AND RECONCILIATION ACT, 1995 

(ACT NO. 34 OF 1995) 

Notice is hereby given that amnesty in terms of Section 20(1) of the Promotion of 

National Unity and Reconciliation Act, 1995 (Act No. 34 of 1995), was granted- 

(a) on 12 January 2001 to LEON WILLIAM JOHN FLORES (identity number 

5810295193004), in respect of all offences and delicts arising from the shooting 

incident at the house of MR IVOR JENKINS, committed at or near 269 Annette 

van Zyl Street, Garsfontein, Pretoria, on or about 25 August 1989; 

- (b) on 17 January 2001 to - 

’ (i) EUGENE DE KOCK (identity number 4901295009000); 

(i) | IZAK DANIEL BOSCH (identity number 590618500006); 

(iii) | JACOBUS FRANCOIS KOK (identity number 5808195089009); 

(ivy) | LEON WILLIAM JOHN FLORES (identity number 5810295193004); and 

(v) |WYBRAND ANDREAS L DU TOIT (identity number 5010025025085), 

in respect of - 

(aa) conspiring and attempting to murder unknown members of the 

ANC, committed in or near Pietersburg and Manzini during or 

about the 1980s; . 

(bb) . the attempted murder of an unknown national of Swaziland, 

committed at or near Manzini during or about 1980; and 

(cc) any crime or delict flowing from the incident;
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(c) 

(d) 

on 18 January 2001 to EUGENE DE KOCK (identity number 4901295009000), 

in respect of any offence or delict flowing from or directly associated with the 

disposal of the body of WELCOME KHANYILE, committed at or near Heidelberg 

during or about August 1992; 

on 19 January 2001 to - 

(i) ERIC GOOSEN (identity number 6401185113002), in respect of the 

malicious damage to a motor vehicle and a caravan which were the 

- property of or in the possession of REV. and MRS MASON, committed 

at or near Johannesburg during or about the period March to April 1983; 

(ii) PAUL FRANCIS ERASMUS (identity number 5602145141006), in 

respect of- 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

the harassment and intimidation of DR BEYERS NAUDE and the 

malicious damaging of property either owned by or in the 

possession of DR NAUDE, committed at or near Johannesburg 

during or about the period April 1977 to December 1989; 

the harassment and intimidation of MR GAVIN ANDERSON, 

committed at or near Johannesburg during or about March 1977; 

the harassment and intimidation of MS. SHANTY NAIDOO and the 

malicious damaging of property, including motor vehicles either 

belonging to or in the possession of MS. NAIDOO, committed at 

or near Johannesburg during the period of the late 1970s to the 

early 1980s; | 

the harassment and intimidation of DR LIZ FLOYD, committed at 

or near Johannesburg during or about the period June 1982 to 

December 1988; and . 

the unlawful entry and search of the premises of MR and MRS 

AGGETT at. Somerset West, committed during April 1982 and 

defeating the ends of justice by submitting a false statement to the 

authorities with regard to such unlawful entry and search; and 

(ii) | GARY LEON POLLOCK (identity number 6206095190000, in respect of 

malicious damage to a motor vehicle which was the property of or in the 

possession of MS BARBARA HOGAN, committed at or near 

Johannesburg during 1992;
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(e) 

m0) 

(9) 

on 22 January 2001 to - 

(i) . MANUEL ANTONIO OLIFANT (identity number 5901045244088); 

(i) | MOKELE PETER LENGENE (identity number 5601055818082): 
(ii) | SAREL PETRUS NIENABER (identity number 3704225006008); 

(iv) DANIEL JOHAN STEENBERG (identity number 5404235057006); 

(v) . LINDA OSCAR MONI (identity number 6403036103083); 

(vi) ANTON PRETORIUS (identity number 5804075046086); 

(vii) JACOBUS KOK (identity number 6005145123009); and 

(vill) JACOB FRANCOIS KOK (identity number 5808195089009), 

_in-respect of the killing of CASIUS NCEBA, RICHARD NGWENYA and BHEKI 

KHUMALO and all the delicts and acts flowing from the said killing; 

on 22 January 2001 to - 

(i) EUGENE DE KOCK (identity number 4901295009000); 

(i) | MARTHINUS DAVID RAS ((identity number 6201035019080); 

(iii) | NICHOLAAS J VERMEULEN (identity number 4612205020082); 

(iv) |. HENDRICK JOHANNES PRINSLOO (identity number 4407165012009); 

(v) ADRIAAN STEPHEN ROSLEE (identity number 6006085077080); 

(vi) - | SMUTS PHILIMON MATHEBULA (identity number 6004025874084); and 

(vil) GABOUTLWELWE C MOSIANE (identity number 51 06305556086), 

in respect of the abduction, assault, killing and disposal of the body of PATRICK 

MAHLANGU and all acts flowing from the said offences, committed at or near 

Northam; 

on 23 January 2001 to - 

() | PHILLIPUS JOHANNES CORNELIUS LOOTS (4907145120087); and 
(i) | MARTHINUS DAVID RAS (identity number 6201035019080), 

in respect of - 

(aa) the murder of MR RICHARD MOTASI: and 
(bb) the killing of MRS IRENE MOTASI, 

committed at or near Hammanskraal on or about 01 December 1987;
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(h) on 24 January 2001 to - 

(i) 

(ii) 

‘JOHANNES JACOBUS VIKTOR (identity number 5703175119001), in 

respect of any offence or delict (or conspiracy to commit or attempt to 

commit such an offence or delict) directly related to various incidents of 

arson caused by throwing bombs or petro! bombs at houses in Mamelodi, 

Soshanguve, Atteridgeville, Ekangala and Pietersburg, committed during 

the period February to May 1986; 

ERIC GOOSEN (identity number 6401185113002), in respect of - 

(aa) any offence or delict committed or any conspiracy or attempt to 

commit such offence, directly related to or linked with- | 

(bb) burglary and theft at Knanya House in Pretoria during the period 

December 1982 to December 1984; 

(cc) burglary and theft at Unisa, committed in or near Pretoria during 

or about the period January 1983 to December 1984; 

(dd) various incidents of arson caused by the throwing of bombs or 

petrol bombs at or into houses, committed in or near Mamelodi, 

Atteridgeville, Soshanguve in the district of Pretoria and at 

Oukasie in the district of Brits during or about 1986; 

(ee) the assault and abduction of an unknown ANC courier, committed 

at or near Mamelodi and Pretoria about the period June to 

December 1987; 

(ff) any offence or delict flowing from the smear campaign conducted 

against EUGENE TERREBLANCHE, committed during the period 

1988 to 1989; 

(gg) burglary and theft at the Willie Marais Building in Waterkloof 

- Ridge, Pretoria, committed during or about 1989; 

(hh) intimidation of BRIAN CURREN, IVOR JENKINS, LOUIS 

BREDENKAMP and ALET SCHOON and the false implication of 

the Wit Wolwe in the said intimidation at or near Pretoria and — 

Centurion during or about the period August to December 1989; 

and | a 

(ii) | malicious damage to the houses of the people mentioned under 

7 and the burning of ALET SCHOON’s car; 

N
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(ii) 

ivy 

(v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 14 JUNE 2002 — 

JOSEPHUS DANIEL L. COETSER (identity number 471207501783), in 

respect of any offence or delict (or conspiracy to commit or attempt to 

commit such an offence or delict) directly related to various incidents of 

"arson during 1986 caused by throwing bombs or petrol bombs at houses 

in Mamelodi, Soshanguve, Ekangala and Atteridgeville; 

DEON GOUWS (identity number 6101205037005), in respect of any 

offence or delict (or conspiracy to commit or attempt to commit such an 

offence or delict) directly related to various incidents of arson caused by 

throwing bombs or petrol bombs at houses in Mamelodi, Soshanguve, 

Atteridgeville, Ekangala, Pietersburg and Tembisa, committed during the 

period 1986 to 1987; 

STEPHANUS OOSTHUIZEN (identity number 56030951 07009), in 

respect of conspiracy to damage a house in Atteridgeville or Mamelodi, 

committed during the period 1986 to 1987; 

JAN HATTINGH CRONJE (identity number 361 1185012086), in respect 

of any offence or delict carried out relating to various incidents of arson 

caused by the throwing of bombs or petrol bombs at houses in Mamelodi, 

Soshanguve, Atteridgeville, Ekangala, Pietersburg and Tembisa, 

committed during 1986 to 1987; and 

JACQUES HECHTER (identity number 52061 35129086), in respect of 

any offence or delict (or conspiracy to commit or attempt to commit such 

an offence or delict) directly related to various incidents of arson caused 

by throwing bombs or petro! bombs at houses in Mamelodi, Soshanguve, 

Atteridgeville, Ekangala, Pietersburg and Tembisa, committed during the 

period 1986 and 1987;
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(k) 

on 25 January 2001 to - 

(i) JACOBUS ADRIAAN VORSTER (identity number 4802205108009); 

(i) | SALMON JOHANNES G DU PREEZ (identity number 5311295071001); 

and oe 

(ii) |. ROBERT GRAHAM HUMPHRIES (identity number 5304135026004), 

in respect of - 

(aa) malicious damage to the homestead and the other property of 

INKOSI NGOSZI ELPHAS MTHEMBU, committed during or about 

1988; a | 
(bb) the unlawful possession of arms, ammunition and hand-grenades; 

. and | | 

(cc) defeating and obstructing the ends of justice; - 

on 26 January 2001.to - 

(i) LERATO ABEL KHOTLE (date of birth 14 December 1971); and 

(ii) | MOALUSI MORRISON (identity number 6804155844086), - 

in respect of - 

(aa) the attack on two policemen, JH BOTHA and GH BONILE, 

committed on or along the Odendaalrus/Wesselbron road; 

(bb) the attack on two policemen, MAHLOMOLA LUCAS MOLEFE and 

TAU FELIX KOALANE, committed on the way to Bothshabelo; and 

(cc) _ the illegal possession of firearms and 14 rounds of ammunition; 

on 29 January 2001 to THAPELO PATRICK MASEKO (identity number 

580116581008), in respect of - Be 

(i) the murder and/or attempted murder of unknown supporters of the ANC, 

committed at or near Vosloorus during or about 1990; 

(i) | the murder or attempted murder of unknown ANC supporters, committed 

at or near Manseville during or about 1990; 

(iii) | the murder or attempted murder of an unknown person as well as the 

robbery of an amount of R300,00, committed at or near Kloof Gold Mine, 

Gauteng, during or about 1990; — 

(iv) the pointing of a firearm at an unknown man and the robbery of an 

amount of R18 000,00, committed at or near Lebanon Gold Mine 

Gauteng, during or about 1990;
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wy 

(vi) 

(vii) 

(vii 

(ix) 

(x) 

(xi) 

(xii) 

(xiii) 

(xiv) 

(xv) 

(xvi) 

(xvii) 

(xviii) 

the pointing of a firearm at an unknown man and the robbery of R300,00, 

committed at or near Orlando East Garage, Gauteng, during or about 

1990; , 

attempted robbery, committed at or near Orlando West Garage, Gauteng, 

‘ during or about 1990; 

the attempted murder ofa man, committed at or near Dube Garage, 

Gauteng; 

the robbery of a .38 firearm and an amount of R50,00 during or about 

1990; 

the robbery of an amount of R300,00, committed at or near Nancefield 

Garage, Gauteng, during or about 1990 ; 

attempted robbery, committed at or near Kliptown Garage, Gauteng, 

during or about 1990; 

the pointing of a firearm at unknown persons, committed in or near 

Lebanon AK Stores, Lebanon Gold Mines, Gauteng, and the robbery of 

an unknown amount of money; . 

the murder and attempted murder of an unknown number of members of 

the South African Police Force, committed at or near Lebanon Gold 

Mines, Gauteng, during or about 1990; 

the murder of one person and the attempted murder of an unknown 

number of persons and armed robbery of an amount of R3 000,00, 

‘committed at or near Lebanon Eating House, Gauteng, during or about 

1990; 

the armed robbery of a Kombi, committed at or near Lebanon Eating 

House, Gauteng, during or about 1990; 

the murder or attempted murder of an unknown number of members of 

the South African Police, committed at or near Diepkloof Police Station, 

Gauteng, during or about 1990; 

the possession of hand-grenades; 

the murder of an unknown person, committed at or near Chicken Farm 

Squatter Camp at or near Kliptown, Gauteng, during or about 1990; 

the unlawful pointing of a firearm and robbery of an amount of R3 000,00, 

committed at or near Mohlekeng Post Office, at or near Mohlekeng Power 

Station, Gauteng, during or about 1990;
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(xix) the murder of an unknown police: officer and attempted. murder of an 

unknown number of members of the South African Police, 

(xx) the robbery of firearms, committed at or near Mohlekeng Power Station, 

_ Gauteng, during or about 1990; and | 

(xxi) the contravention of the provisions of the Explosives Act and Arms and 

Ammunition Act, committed during 1990; and 

on 30 January 2001 to - 
(i) | THULANI JEROME DLUDLA (identity number 7206295684084), in 

respect of the murder of VUSUMUZI LEMBETHE, committed at or near 

Emankwanyaneni Reserve, Lower Umfolozi, on or about 30 January 

1994; 

(ii) | SEAN MARK CALLAGHAN (identity number 6404195093088), in respect 

of - | 

(aa) any crime or delict resulting from the following: - 

(A) shooting at and mutilating the body of an unknown dead 

SWAPO member, committed during a skirmish with 
SWAPO in or near Angola during or about 1983; and 

(B) the participation in the practice of tying corpses to the 

bumpers and mud guards of Casspirs, committed in or near 

Angola during or about 1983; and . 

(ii) §GERRIT NICHOLAS ERASMUS (3608285012008); 

(iv) PETRUS LODEWIKUS DU TOIT (8712145005006); 

(vy) CHARLES ALFRED ZEELIE (5107105057085); . 

(vi) ANDRIES JOHANNES VAN HEERDEN (5409055130081); and 

(vil) - NICHOLAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (4612205010082), 

in respect of the bombing of the Why Not Club, committed at or near Hillbrow, 

Johannesburg, during or about 22 September 1988.
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No. R. 44, 2002 

PROKLAMASIE INGEVOLGE ARTIKEL 20 VAN DIE WET OP DIE 
BEVORDERING VAN NASIONALE EENHEID EN VERSOENING, 1995 

(WET NO. 34 VAN 1995) 

Daar word hierby kennis gegee dat amnestie ingevolge artikel 20(1) van die Wet op 

Bevordering van Nasionale Eenheid en Versoening, 1995 (Wet No. 34 van 1995), soos 

volg verleen is- 

(a) op 12 Januarie 2001 aan LEON WILLIAM JOHN FLORES (identiteitsnommer 

5810295193004), ten opsigte van alle oortredings en delikte wat spruit uit die 

skietvoorval by die huis van MNR. IVOR JENKINS, gepleeg op of omstreeks 25 

Augustus 1989 by of naby Annette van Zylstraat, 269 Garsfontein, Pretoria; 

(b) op 17 Januarie 2001 aan - 

(i) EUGENE DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 4901295009000); 

(ii) IZAK DANIEL BOSCH (identiteitsnommer 590618500006); 

(ii) | JACOBUS FRANCOIS KOK (identiteitsnommer 5808195089009); 

(iv) LEON WILLIAM JOHN FLORES (identiteitsnommer 5810295193004); 

en 

(vy) WYBRAND ANDREAS L. DU TOIT (identiteitsnommer 5010025025085), 

ten opsigte van - | 

(aa) sameswering en poging om onbekende lede van die ANC te 

vermoor, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die 1980's, in of naby 

Pietersburg en Manzini; . 

(bb) die poging tot moord op ‘n onbekende burger van Swaziland, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1980 by of naby Manzini; en 

(cc) enige misdaad of delik wat uit die voorval voortspruit;
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© op 18 Januarie 2001 aan EUGENE DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 

4901295009000), ten opsigte van enige oortreding of delik wat voortspruit uit of 

regstreeks verband hou met die wegdoen van die liggaam van WELCOME 

KHANYILE, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks Augustus 1992 by of naby 

_. Heidelberg; 

(d) op 19 Januarie 2001 aan- 

(ij) | ERIC GOOSEN (identiteitsnommer 6401185113002), ten opsigte van- 

Opsetlike beskadiging van ‘n motorvoertuig en ‘n karavaan wat die 

eiendom was van of in besit was van EERW. en MEV. MASON, gepleeg 

gedurende of omsireeks die tydperk Maart tot April 1983 by of naby 

Johannesburg; . . 

(i) | PAUL FRANCIS ERASMUS (identiteitsnommer 5602145141006), ten 

' opsigte van - | 

(aa). die teistering en intimidering van DR. BEYERS NAUDE en die 

opsetlike beskadiging van eiendom wat aan DR. NAUDE behoort 

het of in sy besit was, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die 

tydperk April 1977 tot Desember 1989 by of naby Johannesburg; 

(bb) die teistering en intimidering van MNR. GAVIN ANDERSON, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks Maart 1977 by of naby 

Johannesburg; 

(cc) die teistering en intimidering van ME. SHANTY NAIDOO en die 

opsetlike beskadiging van eiendom, insluitende motorvoertuie wat . 

aan ME. NAIDOO behoort het of in haar besit was, gepleeg 

gedurende die tydperk laat 1970's tot die vroeé 1980's by of naby 

Johannesburg; 

(dd) die teistering en intimidering van DR.- LIZ FLOYD, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk Junie 1982 tot Desember 

1988 by of naby Johannesburg; en 

(ee) die onregmatige betreding en deursoeking van die perseel van — 

MNR. en MEV. AGGETT by Somerset-Wes, gepleeg gedurende 

April 1982 en regsverydeling deur die afié van ‘n vals verklaring 

aan die owerhede betreffende sodanige onregmatige betreding en 

deursoeking; en



122 No. 23328 

(e) 

(f) 

(il) 
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GARY LEON POLLOCK (identiteitsnommer 6206095190000, ten opsigte 

van die opsetlike beskadiging van ‘n motorvoertuig wat die eiendom was 

van of in besit was van ME. BARBARA HOGAN, gepleeg gedurende 

1992 by of naby Johannesburg; 

op 22 Januarie 2001 aan - 

(i) 

(ii) 

(ii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

(viii) 

MANUEL ANTONIO OLIFANT (identiteitsnommer 5901045244088); 

MOKELE PETER LENGENE (identiteitsnommer 5601055818082); 

SAREL PETRUS NIENABER (identiteitsnommer 3704225006008); 

DANIEL JOHAN STEENBERG (identiteitsnommer 5404235057006); 

LINDA OSCAR MONI (identiteitsnommer 6403036103083); 

ANTON PRETORIUS (identiteitsnommer 5804075046086); 

JACOBUS KOK (identiteitsnommer 6005145123009); en 

JACOB FRANCOIS KOK (identiteitsnommer 5808195089009), 

ten opsigte van die doodmaak van CASIUS NCEBA, RICHARD NGWENYA en 

BHEK! KHUMALO, en al die delikte en dade wat uit die gemelde doodmaak 

voortspruit; 

op 22 Januarie 2001 aan- 

(i) 

(il) 
(ii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

EUGENE DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 4901295009000); 

MARTHINUS DAVID RAS ((identiteitsnommer 6201035019080); 

NICHOLAAS J VERMEULEN (identiteitsnommer 4612205020082); 

HENDRICK JOHANNES PRINSLOO (identiteitsnommer 

4407165012009); 

ADRIAAN STEPHEN ROSLEE (identiteitsnommer 6006085077080); 

SMUTS PHILIMON MATHEBULA (identiteitsnommer 6004025874084); 

en 

GABOUTLWELWE C MOSIANE (identiteitsnommer 5106305556086), 

ten opsigte van die ontvoering, aanranding en doodmaak van PATRICK 

MAHLANGU en die wegdoening van sy liggaam, en alle dade wat uit gemelde 

misdrywe voortspruit, gepleeg by of naby Northam;
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(g) . op 23 Januarie 2001 aan- 

W 

0) 

PHILLIPUS JOHANNES CORNELIUS LOOTS - (dentitltsnommer 

4907145120087); en 

MARTHINUS DAVID RAS (denttetsnomme 6 6201 03501 12080), 

ten opsigte van - , 

(aa) 

(bb) 

die moord op MNR. RICHARD MOTASI; en 

die doodmaak van MEV. IRENE MOTASI, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 1 Desember 1987 by of naby Hammanskraal; 

(h).. op 24 Januarie 2001 aan -_. 

(i) 

(i) 

JOHANNES JACOBUS VIKTOR (dentiteitsnommer 5703175119001), 

ten opsigte van enige misdryf of delik (of sameswering of poging om 

sodanige misdryf of delik te pleeg) wat regstreeks verband hou met die 

verskeie voorvalle van brandstigting wat veroorsaak is deur die.gooi van 

bomme of petrolbomme na huise in Mamelodi, Soshanguve, 

_Atteridgeville, Ekangala en Pietersburg, gepleeg gedurende die tydperk 

Februarie tot Mei 1986; . 

(bb) 

(cc). . 

_ tydperk Januarie 1983 tot Desember 1984 in of naby Pretoria ; 

(da) 

(ee) 

ERIC GOOSEN (identiteitsnommer 6401 1 851 13002), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) enige misdryf of delik gepleeg of enige sameswering of poging om 

sodanige misdryt te pleeg wat regstreeks verband hou met of 

_gekoppelisaan-. __. . 

-inbraak en diefstal by Khanya Huis in Pretoria gedurende of 

omstreeks die tydperk Desember 1982 tot Desember 1984; 

inbraak en diefstal by Unisa, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die 

verskeie voorvalle van brandstigting wat veroorsaak is deur die 

gooi van bomme of petrolbomme na huise of in huise in, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks 1986 in of naby Mamelodi, Atteridgeville, 

Soshanguve in die distrik Pretoria en by Oukasie in die distrik 

Brits; 

die aanranding vanen ontvoering van ‘n onbekende ANG-koerier, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk Junie tot Desember 

1987 by of naby Mamelodi en Pretoria;



128 No. 23328 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 14 JUNE 2002 | 

(iii). GERRIT NICHOLAS ERASMUS (identiteitsnommer 3608285012008); 

(iv). PETRUS LODEWIKUS DU TOIT (identiteitsnommer 3712145005006); 

(v) CHARLES ALFRED ZEELIE (identiteitsnommer 5107105057085); 

(vi) ANDRIES JOHANNES VAN HEERDEN (identiteitsnommer 

5409055130081); en 

. (vii) NICHOLAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (identiteitsnommer 

4612205010082), , 

ten opsigte van die bombardering van die Why Not Club, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 22 September 1988 by of naby Hillbrow, Johannesburg. 

23328—4
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No. R. 45, 2002 

PROCLAMATION UNDER SECTION 20 OF THE PROMOTION OF NATIONAL 
UNITY AND RECONCILIATION ACT, 1995 

(ACT NO. 34 OF 1995) 

‘ 

Notice is hereby given that amnesty in terms of Section 20(1) of the Promotion of National 

Unity and Reconciliation Act, 1995 (Act No. 34 of 1995), was granted- 

(@) 

(b) 

(c) 

002392695 

~on 1 November 2000 to MOLIFE MICHAEL SELEPE (date of birth 21 July 1965), | 

in respect of - 

(i) | the attempted murder of unknown IFP members; 

(ii) ~ - malicious damage to property; - 

(ii) the unlawful possession of a 9mm pistol and ammunition; and 

(iv) _ any delicts or offence flowing from an attack on an IFP “base”, 

committed at or near Nkosi Street, Thokoza,during or about July 1993; 

on 1 November 2000 to MANDLA MTSHALI (identity number 7003045369086), in 

respect of the possession of an unlicenced firearm, namely an AK 47 rifle and an 

unknown number of rounds of ammunition, committed at or near Thokoza, Gauteng, 

‘during or about 1993; 

on 6 November 2000 to - . . 

() | DIME MATTHEWS KEKANA (identity number 5707275922081), in respect 

of treason for which he was convicted and sentenced to fourteen years’ - 

“imprisonment by the then Supreme Court of South Africa, Witwatersrand 

-’ Local Division, on 31 January 1986; 

23328—5 —
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(ii) 

(ii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

LUNGISA NOMBE (identity number 6212215040085), in respect of - 

(aa) transporting personnel (MK cadres) from Lesotho to Umtata; 

(bb) transporting weaponry from Lesotho and Sterkspruit to Umtata, 

committed during or about 1984 to 1986; and oe \ 

(cc) the destruction of a fuel depot by MK cadres, committed at or near 

. Umtata on or about 25 June 1985; 

JOHANNES SEKHALO NCALA (identity number 5910155461085), in 

respect of - 

(aa) the murder of LOURENCE CORNELIUS OOSTHUIZEN; 

(bb) the attempted murder of BRUCE RUTHERFORD COLLIE; 

(cc) the attempted murder of HERMANUS JOHANNES JOUBERT; 

(dd) the attempted murder of ABRAHAM CHRISTOFFEL NAUDE 

COETZEE; 

(ee) the attempted murder of HENRY SIDNEY CHRIS NORTJE; 

(ff) | the unlawful possession of a machine gun and ammunition; and 

(gg) the unlawfui possession of two 9mm P38 pistols and ammunition, 

committed at or near Bethlehem on or about 2 April 1992: 

FRANCE THABO THAMAE (identity number 6910285443087), in respect of 

the unlawful possession of an AK 47 assault rifle and ammunition, committed 

during or about the period 1990 to 10 May 1994; 

JOHANNES JACOBUS GELDENHUYS (identity number 3502055021 085), 

in respect of assisting in the unlawful escape of CHARLES SEBE from the 

Ciskei Prison, committed during or about 1986; . . 

CHRISTOPHER GABOUTLWELWE MOSIANE (identity number 

5106305556086), in respect of - | 
(aa) arson and malicious damage to property caused by the throwing of 

petrol bombs at the house of GRIFFITH MXENGE; 

(bb) arson and malicious damage to the house of an unknown trade 

unionist caused by a petrol bomb; and
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(d) 

(cc) any offence or delict directly linked to the above- mentioned offences, 

committed in or near Durban in or about 1985/1986; 

(vii) THEMBA NONTLANTANE (identity number 5408035831080), in respect of 

(aa) 

(bb) 

conspiracy to murder an askari known only as STEWART; and 

the unlawful possession of a Markarov pistol and hand-grenade; and — 

(vii) ROBERT DUMISANI DLAMINI (date of birth 6 June 1976), in respect of 

arson to house 933 Kubheka Street, committed at or near Thokoza, 

Gauteng, during or about November/December 1993; 

on 7 November 2000 to - - 

(i) SIPHIWE NYANDA (identity number 5005225680085), in respect of - 

(aa). 

(ob) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

i 
(gg) 

(hh) 

i 

_the attack on the Booysens police station, committed during or about 

1980; 

the attack on the Orlando police station, committed during or about 

1979; . 

the bomb explosion at the Germiston police station, committed on or 

about 12 December 1977; 

the bomb explosion at the Daveyton police station, committed on or 

about 2 February 1978; 

the limpet mine attack on a security branch member, committed on or 

about 19 March 1985; . 

the limpet mine attack at the Braamfontein station, committed on or 

about 10 April 1986; 

the limpet mine attack at the De Deur substation, committed on or 

about 22 February 1986; 

the explosion at the Meyerspark Post Office, committed on or about 

24 April 1986; 

a landmine attack on an SAP caspir vehicle in Mameiodi, committed 

on or about 16 February 1986;
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~@ 

kk) 

hy) 

" (mm) 

(nn) 

(00) 

(pp) 

(qq) 

(rr) 

(ss) 

(ty 

(uu) 

(w) 

(x) 

(yy) 

(22). 

“the explosion at an SADF building in Marshall Street, committed on 

or about 10 February 1983; 

‘an explosion on a railway line at Bosmont; committed on or about 3 

November 1983; oa . 

“anvexplosion on railway lines at Dunswartand Apex, committed during 

or about November 1977; 

a hand-grenade attack on a police patrol in Soweto, committed onor 

about 6 December 1985; 

a limpet mine attack on a police vehicle in Jabulani, Soweto; © 

a hand-grenade attack on a police parade at Katlehong, committed 

during or.about 1989; 

two hand-grenade attacks on policemen in Pretoria townships, 

committed on or about 9 May 1985; 

the attack on a police patrol in Katlehong, committed on or about 22 

June 1986; 

an explosion at or near the Silverton police station, committed on or 

about 10 July-1986; 

a limpet mine explosion at the Mamelodi police station; 

an attack on the municipal police barracks in Soweto, committed 

during or about February 1989; - 

a hand-grenade attack on the municipal police training ‘centre, 

committed during or about April 1987; a 

the explosion at Tshabalala’s Dry Cleaners in 1 Soweto, committed on 

or about 7 August 1984;. , 

an attack at the offices of the Department of Internal Affairs in 

Marshall Street, Johannesburg, committed on or about 12’August 

1984; . : 

an attack on a policeman’s house in Springs, committed during or 

about 1986; 

an attack on a policeman’s house in Mamelodi, committed during or 

about 1987; 

a limpet mine explosion at the Springs railway station, committed 

during or about 1986; |
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(i 

(A). an explosion on a railway line near Phomolang railway station, 

committed during or about 1983; 

(B) an attack on the Wonderboompoort police station, committed on or . 

about 26 December 1981; 

(C) anattack on the Mabopane police station, committed during or about 

1981; 

(D) . an attack on the Maroka police station, committed during or about 

1979; | 
(E) a limpet mine attack at the Rosslyn substation, committed during or 

about 1981; 

(F) a car bomb explosion at the Johannesburg Magistrates’ Court, 

committed on or about 20 May 1987; 

(G) _anarson attack on the Uncle Tom’s administration offices, committed 

during or about 1980; and - 

(H) _ the attempted sabotage at the Watloo petrol depot; 

SOLLY ZACHARIA SHOKE (date of birth 15 August 1956), in respect of - 

(aa) the bomb explosion at the Daveyton police station, committed on or 

about 2 February 1978; 

(bb) the attack on the Moraka police station; 

(cc) the attack on the Orlando police station, 

committed during or about 1979; 

_ (dd) the attack on the Booysens police station; 

(ee) the arson attack on Uncle Tom’s administration offices, 

committed during or about 1980; 

(ff) | anattack on the Mabopane police station; 

(gg) a limpet mine attack at the Rosslyn substation, 

committed during or about 1981; 

(hh) attempted sabotage at the Watloo petrol depot; and 

(ii) a car bomb explosion at the Johannesburg Magistrates’ Court, 

committed on or about 20 May 1987; and |
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(f) 
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(iii) MALEKOLLE JOHANNES RASEGATLA (identity number 5201 205766081), | 

in respect of - 

(aa) 

(ob) 

the attack.on the Booysens police station, committed during or about 

1980; and ue 

the attack on the Orlando police station, committed during or about 

1979; - 

on 9 November 2000 to NICHOLAS ZWILE CHAMANE (identity number 

6908095308088), in respect of all offences and delicts flowing from, or directly 

associated with the massacre of persons at the Ngema Tavern, committed on or 

about 22 January 1993 at or near Natalspruit; | 

on 14 November 2000 to - 

(i) RODNEY ABRAHAM MOEKETSITOKA (identity number 63041 1175942085), 

in respect of - 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

(ff) 

(99) 

(hh) 

the murder of BARNEY MOPA, ANDREW MPHAHLELE and 

NELSON PHANYASE: 

the attempted murder of TIGKEY MALEKA and ANANIAS NKOANE; 

the murder of PATIENCE KULELE; a . 

the attempted murder of ROSE-MARY MUZWAYINE; | 

malicious injury to property, House No. 855, committed at or near 

Mamelodi Gardens; 

the attempted murder of MATILDA ELENORA VENTER, ELKE 

MARTHA HANSEN, ANNA MARINA PRINSLOO, SUSANNA MARIA 

MAGDALINA KRUGER and ALIDA MARIA CLAASEN; 

malicious injury to property, namely an SADF vehicle, the Golf Pro 

Business Enterprise Premises, the State Library, the Magistrate’s 

Office Building and the Old Mutual Building, caused in the course of 

the “Juicy Lucy”bombing; 

the Proes Street Bomb Blast, and the damage caused to a vehicle 

- belonging to BR WALSTER, committed at or near Pretoria on or 

about 26 May 1988;
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(ii) 

ii) 

@ 
(kk) 

( 

_ (mm) 

“(nin), 

(00) 

(pp) 

(bb) 

(co) 

a) 

“the planting of a bomb, and the consequent damage caused to the 

Atteridgeville Municipality Offices, committed during or about 1988; 

the unlawful: possession of a “Super” Limpet Mine at the time; 

the attempted murder of SIMON MYEKE and the ° damage caused to 

his property; : ; ae 

the attempted murder of BANGIWE CHARLES NDALA and RONALD 

MULATEDZ! and malicious damage to property and unlawful 

possession of hand-grenades at the relevant time; 

the attempted murder of CHRIS JANSE VAN RENSBURG and other 

unknown persons and malicious injury to property relative to the 

Sterland Theatre Complex incident; 

the attempted murder of CONSTABLE MPHAHLELE and malicious 

injury to property; ~ ae 

for unlawful possession of an unlicenced AK 47 and a hand- -grenade, 

committed on or about 15 April 1988; - 

the bomb explosions at Lion Bridge Feeds and. Van Aswegens, 

_>.»- Committed at or near Pretoria on or about 15 April 1988;.and 

(qq) escaping from lawful custody; 

FRANCIS PITSI (identity number 6409195705089), in respect of - 

_ (a) the murder’ of. BARNEY MOPA, ANDREW MPHAHLELE and 

NELSON PHANYASE; 

the attempted murder of TICKEY MALEKA and ANANIAS NKOANE: 

the unlawful possession of firearms, namely an AK 47 and a Makarov - 

Pistol, ‘during the period relevant to the aforementioned attacks; 

the attempted . murder of MATILDA ELENORA VENTER; ELKE 

MARTHA HANSEN; ANNA MARINA PRINSLOO; SUSANNA MARIA 

~ MAGDELINA KRUGER and ALIDA: MARIA CLAASEN; 

(ee) 

(f 

_ 9) 

malicious injury to property, namely an SADF vehicle; the Golf Pro 

Business Enterprise: Premises; the State Library; the Magistrate’s 

Office Building and the Old: Mutual Building, caused in the course of 

the execution of the “Juicy Lucy” bombing; 

the unlawful possession of Russian-made limpet mines, committed in 

or near Pretoria on or about 26 May 1988; and 

the escaping from lawful custody;
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“respect of - 

(aa) the planting of a bomb and for the consequent damage caused to the 

— “Atteridgeville Municipality Offices in 1988; 

(bb) the unlawful possession of a “Super” Limpet Mine at the time; 

“(ec)” the malicious injury to the property of the former Department of South 

__ African Railways and Harbours, committed at or near ar Saulsville on or 

~. about 5 June 1988; 

(dd) the unlawful possession of a limpet mine; and 

(ee) | escaping from lawful custody; 

(iv) GEORGE MATHE (identity number 6708035483082), in respect of - 

(aa) the murder of BARNEY MOPA; ANDREW MPHAHLELE and 

NELSON PHANYASE; . 

- (bb) the attempted murder of TICKEY MALEKA and ANANIAS NKOANE: 

(cc) the unlawful possession of unlicenced firearms, namely an AK 47 and 

a Makarov Pistol, during the period relevant to the aforementioned 

attacks; 

(dd) the attempted murder of MATILDA ELENORA VENTER, ELKE 
MARTHA HANSEN, ANNA MARINA PRINSLOO, SUSANNA MARIA 

MAGDELINA KRUGER and ALIDA MARIACLAASEN; . 

(ee) the malicious injury to property, namely an SADF vehicle, the Golf Pro 

Business Enterprise Premises, the State Library, the Magistrate’s 

Office Building and the Old Mutual Building, caused in the course of 

the execution of the “Juicy Lucy” bombing; - 

(ff) | the unlawful possession of Russian-made limpet mines, committed at 

| or near Pretoria on or about 26 May 1988; 

(gg) the Proes Street Bomb Blast, Pretoria, and the damage caused toa 

vehicle belonging to BR. WALSTER, committed on or about 2 26 May 

_ 1988; 

(hh) malicious injury to the property of the former Department of South 

African Railways and Harbours; 

(ii) | the unlawful possession of a limpet mine, committed at or near 

Saulsville on or about 5 June 1988; and 

| (ji) | escaping from lawful custody; 

ci) JOHANNES TSHIPANE MALEKA (identity number 641 008530188), in a
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ae 

() | REGINALD NOAH LEGOD! (entity number 9609055485082), in n respect 

of- | 

(aa) the stempted murder of SIMON ween beso to 
._, his property; . | oe oo 

nee (bb) the attempted murder of BANGIWE CHARLES NDALA and RONALD 

. MULATEDZI;. 

(cc) malicious damage to property and ‘unlawful possession of hand- 

| grenades at the relevant time; : fen fo 

(dd) the attempted murder of CONSTABLE MPHAHLELE and malicious 

injury to property; 

(eé) © the unlawful possession ofan. unlicenced AK 47 and a hand-grenade, 

“/* * goramitted on or about 15 April 1988; and 
(ff) escaping from lawful custody; oO 

(wi) : “THAPELO REUBEN KGOTSA (identity number 6505235533082), in respect 
- “of - . 

_, -» (a€), - the attempted murder of SIMON MYEKE and the damage caused to 

| — - his property; | | 

(bb) the unlawful possession ofa hand- -grenade, committed on or about 

woateates = the 4 June 1988; . 

sote(ce) — the attempted murder of BANGIWE CHARLES: NDALA and RONALD 

“.- MULATEDZI; : 7 

(dd) malicious damage to property and unlawful | possession of hand- 

“= grenades at the relevant time; 

(ee) the attempted murder of CONSTABLE MPHAHLELE and malicious — 

“ ~ ~~ injury to property; 

o “ ~~ the unlawful possession ofan unlicenced AK 47 and ahand- -grenade, 

  

_.., . committed on or about 15 April 1988; and — 

“ (gg) escaping from lawful custody;
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ALFRED. KGASE (identity n number. 6310135990089), in respect of - 

(aa). 

(ob) 

(ec) 

| (viii) 

(ix) 

&) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

the attempted. murder of SIMON. MYEKE and the damage caused to 

his property; 

the unlawful possession of a 1 hand-grenace, committed on or about 

the 4 June 1988; 

‘the attempted murder of BANGIWE CHARLES NDALA and RONALD 

MULATEDZI; , 

malicious damage to property and unlawful possession of hand- 

grenades at the relevant time; and 

the escaping from lawful Houstody; 

JOSEPH NKOSI (entity number 59061 1 155426085), in respect of escaping 

from lawful custody;.... 

KEVIN HALL (identity number 570118510086), in respect of - 
(aa) 

(bb) 

the attack and exchange of gunfire where several persons were shot 

and killed, committed in or near Namibia during or about May to June 

1o7s;and . . 

the capture, torture and assault of four unarmed persons, committed 

at or near a missionary Mapungarviei Base; . 

JOSIAS SEEMISE (date of birth 16 May 1972), in respect of - 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

the murder of an unknown person:and the attempted murder of an 

unknown number-of people, :all- being supporters of the UDF/ANC, 

committed at or near the Esikhomplazi Shop in Ermelo during or 

about 1990; 

the murder of two unknown scholars from Tembisa Secondary 

School, committed at or near Ermelo during or about 1991; 

_the attempted murder of TILLY NKOSI, committed at or near 

Wesselton during or about 1991; 

the murder of a man known as “CRUCKET”, committed at or near 

Extensia, Ermelo, during or about 1991; and . 

the murder and attenipted murder of an unknown number of persons 

and the burning down of several houses, committed at or near Davel 

during or about 1991; ce
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(g) 

(h) 

(xi) (aa) MORRIS LESHOKA KGOETE (date of birth 10 June 1970); 
“(ob)’ JEFFREY LUCKY MASUKU (identity number 7302235791 087); 

(cc) JACOB LESIBA MANASOE (date of birth 30 July 1971); and 

(da) “JOHANNES NTEBELE NTSHABELENG (identity number 731 2965401 085), 

in respect of the killing of. PHILEMON MASEHLA, committed at or near 

| ' Mooihoek, Nebo, Lebowa, on or about 15 August 1990; 

on 15 November 2000 to - 

(i) MOTLANA ATASIOS MPHORENG ent number 6101 195569087), in 

-- respect of- = aA hs . 

(aa) the murder of a security guard, committed at or near Orlando East, 

__ Soweto, during or about 31 July 1986; and 

(bb) the unlawful I possession of an unlicenced firearm and ammunition; 

i) sibnev PATRICK KUNENE won number 5512155784084), in respect 
. of - 

: (aa) arson to the homestead of MR TSHABALALA, committed during or 

+ about 1983; 

(bb) arson to the Don Shopping Complex of DONALD MMESI, committed 

«;. ator near Dobsonville during or about 1983; and 

“(cc) . malicious damage to property in respect of a vehicle belonging to one 

MR TSHABALALA; 

on 16 November 2000 to PATRICK NHLANHLA MODIBEDI (identity number 

710111567081), in respect of - . 

(i) _public violence; 

(i) ‘the assault and kidnapping of PASEKA GEORGE MOTAUNG and 

_ CHRISTINA NTHABISENG MOLOLO; and_ 

Gi), ‘the robbery. ofa furniture truck, 

committed at or near Sebokeng on or about 15 October.1988; .
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on 21 November 2000 to HENDRICK RAKGOTHO (date of birth 8 May 1952), in 

respect of the murder of VIOLET MASEMOLA, committed at or near Matempula 

during or about 1990; 

on 22 November 2000 to ZUKO CAMAGU (identity number 6105315767080), in 

respect of - oo 

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

w) 

the conspiracy to attack the Yellowwood Hotel, committed at or near Fort 

Beaufort on or about 16 March 1993; 

the theft of a motor vehicle, registration GCD 1616, belonging to 

THANDISILE VENA, committed at or near Alice on or about 12 March 1993; 

the unlawful possession of the following arms and ammunition in violation of 

the Arms and Ammunition Act, 75 of 1969; 

(aa) _ R65 rifle with two magazines; 

(bb) Ré rifle with two magazines; 

(cc) Uzi SM 6 pistol with magazines; 

(dd) 1 hand-grenade; and 

(ee) two .38 Revolvers; ne a 

any acts, omissions or offences directly related to or connected with the 

aborted attack at Yellowwood Hotel, committed on or about 16 March 1993; 

and . , 

the conviction, on 24 January 1978, in the Fort Beaufort Regional Court, for 

sabotage in terms of the Act 76 of 1962; 

on 22 November 2000 to - 

(i) 

(ii) 

(ii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

(viii) 

EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identity number 4901295009000); 

ROBERT PETER McINTYRE (identity number 4210215041006); 

DOUW GERBRANDT WILLEMSE (identity number 6006055131081) | 

DAWID JACOBUS BRITZ (identity number 5611085038080); 

WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTJE (identity number 5602015035080); 

IZAK DANIEL BOSCH (identity number 5906185000006); 

JACOBUS KOK (identity number 6005145123009); . 

JACOB FRANCOIS KOK (identity number 5808195089009);
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_ (x) PAUL JACOBUS HATTINGH (identity number 4304215045008);: 

~. 0) | JOHAN HENDRIK TAIT (identity number 6009235104002);: 

(!) 

(m) 

(xi) LARRY JOHN HANTON (identity number 5307245116003); 
(xi) HENDRIK CHRISTOFFEL DU PLESSIS (identity number 5601175071083): 
(xii) NICOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (identity number 4612205020082); 

_ (xiv). -MARTHINUS DAWID RAS Jr. (identity number 6201035019080); 

(xv) WYBRAND ANDREAS L. DU TOIT (identity number 5010025025085); 

~ (xvi). . WILHELM RIAAN BELLINGHAN (identity number 5903035108083); 

~ (xvii) HENDRIK VAN NIEKERK KOTZE (identity number 5706205130005); 

- (xviii): GEORGE FRANCOIS HAMMOND (identity number 5004125010006); and 

- (xix): LEON WILLIAM JOHN FLORES (identity number 5810295193004), 

in respect of any offences or delicts directly associated with or flowing from the 

arson attack on Khanya House, committed at or near Pretoria on or about 12 

October 1988; , 

on 23 November 2000 to - 

(i) WILLEM JOHANNES MOMBERG (identity number 9909105005008); 

(ji) . ERIC GOOSEN (identity number 6401185113002); 

(iii) - PHILLIP RUDOLF CRAUSE (identity number 4505265010003); 

(iv) WILKUS JOHANNES LOOTS (identity number 4001095049007); 
_ (v) JOHANNES VELDE VAN DER MERWE (identity number 3608255044007), 

in respect of any offences and/or delicts flowing from and directly connected with 

the explosion of a car bomb in a motor vehicle, during which people were killed and 

injured, committed in or near Gaborone, Botswana during or about April 1987; 

on 24 November 2000 to - 

() - MQAMBELENI BUTHELEZI (date of birth 20 February 1983); 
(i) | BHEKINKOSI MKHIZE (unknown) 
(iii) © TEBOGO MAGUBANE (date of birth 6 August 1968); 

(iv) VINCENT KHANYILE (identity number 6211075455086); 

(v) TIMOTHY STALS MAZIBYKO (date of birth 31 May 1971);
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(n) 

(vi) JACK MBELE (date of birth 20 September 1973); 

(vii) SONNY MICHAEL MKWANAZI (date of birth 11 February 1976); 

(vii) MHLUPEKI TSABANGU (identity number 680620546089); 

(ix) SIPHO BUTHELEZI (identity number 6501075581083); 

(x) | PAULOS MCIKELENI MBATHA (unknown); 

(xi) | RICHARD DLAMINI (date of birth 17 June 1948); 

(xi) | VICTOR MTHANDENI MTHEMBU (identity number 6510055572087), and 

(xiii) SITHEMBISO MOUNTGOMERY KUBHEKA (identity number 

7604165404080), . 

in respect of acts, omissions or offences committed during the attack at Boipatong 

Township and Slovo Park informal settlement, committed on or about 17 June 1992; 

and 

on 28 November 2000 to CLARENCE MBONGENI MAJOLA (identity number 

5403145735081), in respect of the murders of OSWALD MTHETHUNZIMA 

MBUYISA SHABANE and THENJIWE MAVIS BHENGU, committed at or near 

Block 3, Dalmeny Farm, in the district of Inanda, on or about 7 April 1991.
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No. R. 45, 2002 

PROKLAMASIE INGEVOLGE ARTIKEL 20 VAN DIE WET op DIE BEVORDERING 
VAN NASIONALE EENHEID EN VERSOENING, 1995 

(WET NO. 34 VAN 1995) — 

Daar word hierby kennis gegee dat amnestie ingevolge artikel 20(1) van die Wet op 

Bevordering van Nasionale Eenheid en Versoening, 1995 (Wet No. 34 van 1995), soos 

volg verleen is- 

(a) op 1 November 2000 aan MOLIFE MICHAEL SELEPE (geboortedatum 21 Julie 

1965), ten’ opsigte van - 

() ~ die poging tot moord op onbekende IVP-lede; 

(ii) opsetlike saakbeskadiging; 

(iii) | die onregmatige besit van ‘n 9mm-pistool en ammunisie; en 

(iv)  enige delikte of oortredings wat voortspruit uit ‘n aanval op ‘n IVP-basis, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks Julie 1993 in of naby Nkosistraat, Thokaza; 

(b) op 1 November 2000 aan MANDLA MTSHALI  (identiteitsnommer 

7003045369086), ten opsigte van die besit van ‘n ongelisensieerde vuurwapen, 

naamlik ‘n AK 47-geweer, en ‘n onbekende aantal patrone, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 1993 in of naby Thokaza, Gauteng; 

(c) op 6 November 2000 aan - 

(i) DIME MATTHEWS KEKANA (identiteitsnommer 5707275922081), ten 

opsigte van verraad waaraan hy op 31 Januarie 1986 skuldig bevind is en 

waarvoor hy deur duie destydse Hooggeregshof van Suid-Afrika, 

Witwatersrand Plaaslike Afdeling, tot 14 jaar gevonnis is;
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(ii) 

~ (ii) 

(iv) 

(v) . 

(vi) 
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LUNGISA NOMBE (identiteitsnommer 6212215040085), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die vervoer van personeel (MK-kaders) van Lesotho na Umtata; 

(bb) die vervoer van wapens van Lesotho en Sterkspruit na Umtata, _ 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1984 tot 1986; en 

(cc) die vernietiging van ‘n brandstofopsiagplek deur MK-kaders, gepleeg 

op of omstreeks 25 Junie 1985 in of naby Umtata; . 

JOHANNES SEKHALO NCALA (identiteitsnommer 5910155461085), ten 

opsigte van - 

(aa) die moord op LOURENCE CORNELIUS OOSTHUIZEN; 

(bb) die poging tot moord op BRUCE RUTHERFORD COLLIE; 

(cc) die poging tot moord op HERMANUS JOHANNES JOUBERT; | 

(dd) die poging tot moord op ABRAHAM CHRISTOFFEL NAUDE 

COETZEE; 

(ee) die poging tot moord op HENRY SIDNEY CHRIS NORTJE; 

(ff) | die onregmatige besit van ‘n masjiengeweer en ammunisie; en 

(gg) die onregmatige besit van twee 9mm-P38 pistole en ammunisie, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 2 April 1992 in of naby Bethelehem; 

FRANCE THABO THAMAE (identiteitsnommer 6910285443087), ten 

opsigte van die onregmatige besit van ‘n AK 47-aanvalsgeweer en 

ammunisie, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1990 tot 10 Mei 

1994; 

JOHANNES JACOBUS GELDENHUYS _(identiteitsnommer 

3502055021085), ten opsigte van hulpverlening met met die onregmatige 

ontsnapping van CHARLES SEBE uit die Ciskeise tronk, gepleeg gedurende 

of omstreeks 1986; 

CHRISTOPHER GABOUTLWELWE MOSIANE _(identiteitsnommer 

5106305556086), ten opsigte van - | 

(aa) brandstigting en opsetlike saakbeskadiging ten opsigte van die. huis 

van GRIFFITH MXENGE;



STAATSKOERANT, 14 JUNIE 2002 7 -No.. 2a028 145 

  

(d) 

(vil) 

(bb) brandstigting en kwaadwillige beskadiging van die. huis van ‘n 

onbekende vakbondlid; en. 

(cc) enige oortreding of delik wat. regstrecks met die. . bogemelde 

oortredings verband hou, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 1985/1 986 i in of naby Durban: 

THEMBA NONTLANTANE (identiteitsnommer 5408035831 080), ten opsigte 

~ van - 

i) 

(aa) sameswering om n askari bekend as STEWART te vermoor; en 

(bb) die onregmatige besit van ‘n Markarovpistool en ‘n handgranaat; en . 

ROBERT DUMISANI DLAMINI (geboortedatum 6 Junie 1976), ten opsigte 
brandstigting met betrekking tot huis 933 in Kubhekastraat, gepleeg 

gedurende om omstreeks November/Desember 1993 in of naby Thokoza, 

Gauteng; . 

op 7 November 2000 aan - 

(i) 
. (aa) die aanval op die Booysens-polisiestasie, gepleeg gedurende of: 

SIPHIWE NYANDA (identiteitsnommer 5005225680085), ten opsigte van - 

omstreeks 1980; 

(bb) die aanval op die Orlando- -polisiestasie, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 1979; 

(cc) die bomontploffing by die Germiston- -polisiestasie, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 12 Desember 1977; 

(dd) die bomontploffing by Daveyton-polisiestasie, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 2 Februarie 1978; 

(ee) die kleefmynaanval op ‘n lid van die sekerheidstak, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 19 Maart 1985; 

(ff) | die kleefmynaanval op die Braamfonteinstasie, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 10 April 1986; 

(gg). die kleefmynaanval op die De Deur substasie, gepieeg op of 

omstreeks 22 Februarie 1986;
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“(hh) 

Gi 

i) 

(Kh) 

) 

(mm) 

(nn) 
(00) 

(pp) 

(qq) 

(rr) 

die ontploffing by die. Meyerspark Poskantoor, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 24 April 1986; 

‘n landmynaanval op ‘n caspir voertuig van die SAP in Mamelodi, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 16 Februarie 1986; - , 

die ontploffing by ‘n SAW-gebou in Marshalstraat, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 10 Februarie 1983; 

‘n ontploffing op ‘n treinspoor by. Bosmont, gepleeg op of omstreeks 

3 November 1983; 

‘n_ ontploffing op ‘n treinspoor by Dunswart en Apex, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks November 1977; 

‘n handgranaataanval op ‘n: polisiepatrollie i in Soweto, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 6 Desember 1985; 

‘n-kleefmynaanval op ‘n polisievoertuig in Jabulani, Soweto; 

‘n handgranaataanval op ‘n polisieparade by Katlehong, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks 1989; - 

twee handgranaataanvalle op polisiemanne in Pretoria-townships, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 9 Mei 1985; 

die aanval op ‘n polisiepatrollie in Katlehong, gepleeg op of omstreeks 

22 Junie 1986; 

‘n ontploffing in of naby die Silverton- ‘polisiestasie, gepleeg op of 

- omstreeks 10 Julie 1986; 

(ss) 
(it) 

(uu) 

(vw) | 

(xx) 

‘n kleefmynontploffing by die Mamelodi-polisiestasie; 

‘n aanval op die munisipale polisiebarakke in Soweto, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks Februarie 1989; 

‘n handgranaataanval op die munisipale polisie-opleidingsentrum, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks April 1987; 

die ontploffing by Tshabalala’s Dry Cleaners in Soweto, gepleeg op — 

of omstreeks 7 Augustus 1984; : 

‘n aanval by die Departement van Binnelandse Sake se kantore in 

Marshalistraat, Johannesburg, gepleeg op of omstreeks12 Augustus 

1984; So 
‘n aanval op ‘n polsieman se huis in Springs, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 1986;
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(ii) 

(yy) . ‘n aanval op ‘n polisieman se huis in Mamelodi, gepleeg gedurende 

of omstreeks 1987; , 

(zz) ‘n kleefmynontploffing by die Springs spoorwegstasie, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks 1986; a 

(A) ‘n ontploffing op ‘n treinspoor naby Phomolang-spoorwegsiasie, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1983; oe 

(B) ‘n aanval op die Wonderboompoort- polisiestasie, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 26 Desember 1981; 

(C)  ‘n aanval op die Mabopane-polisiestasie, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 1981; 

(D) -‘n aanval op die Maroka-polisiestasie, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 1979; 

(E) ‘nkleefmynaanval op die Rosslyn-substasie, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 1981; 

(F) ‘nmotorbomoniploffing by die Johannesburgse Landdroshof, gepleeg 

. op of omstreeks 20 Mei 1987; 

(G) ‘n brandstigtingsaanval op Uncle Tom’s se administrasiekantore, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1980; en 

(H) die poging tot sabotasie op die Watloo-petrolopslagplek: 

SOLLY ZACHARIA SHOKE (geboortedatum 15 Augustus 1956), ten opsigte — 

van - 

. (aa) die bomoniploffing by Daveyton- polsiestasi, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 2 Februarie 1978; 

‘(bb) die aanval op die Moraka-polisiestasie; 

(cc) die aanval op die Oriando-polisiestasie, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1979; 

(dd) die aanval op die Booysens-polisiestasie; 

(ee) die brandstigtingsaanval op UncleTom’s administrasiekantore, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1980; 

(ff)  ‘n aanval op die Mabopane-polisiestasie; 

(gg) ‘nkileefmynaanval op die Rosslyn-substasie, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1981;
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(e) 

(f) 

om 

(ii 

. die poging tot sabotasie op die Watloo-petrolopslagplek; en 

_. ‘N motorbomontploffing by die Johannesburgse Landdroshof, 

_.gepleeg op of omstreeks 20 Mei 1987; en 

(iii) MALEKOLLE JOHANNES RASEGATLA (identiteitsnommer 

5201205766081), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) 

~ (bb). 

die aanval op die Booysens-polisiestasie, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 1980; en . 

die aanval.op die Orlando- -polisiestasie, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 1979; 

op 9 November 2000 aan NICHOLAS ZWILE CHAMANE (identiteitsnommer 

6908095308088), ten opsigte van all oortredings en delikte wat voortspruit uit of 

regstreeks. verband hou met die slagting van persone by die Ngema Tavern, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 22 Januarie 1993 in of naby Natalspruit;. 

op 14 November 2000 aan- 7 

(i) RODNEY ABRAHAM MOEKETSI TOKA (identiteitsnommer 

6304175942085), ten opsigte.van - 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

(ff) 

die moord op BARNEY MOPA, ANDREW MPHAHLELE en NELSON 

PHANYASE; 

die poging tot moord op TICKEY MALEKA en ANANIAS NKOANE; 

die moord op PATIENCE KULELE; 

die poging tot moord op ROSE-MARY MUZWAYINE; 

opsetlike saakbeskadiging, rakende Huis No. 855, gepleeg it inof ofnaby 

Mamelodi Gardens; 

die poging tot moord op MATILDA ELENORA VENTER, ELKE 

MARTHA HANSEN, ANNA MARINA PRINSLOO, SUSANNA MARIA 

MAGDALINA KRUGER en ALIDA MARIA CLAASEN;
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(ii) 

(99) 

(hh) 

(ii) 

i) 

(kk) 

(il) 

(mm) 

(nn) 

(00) 

(pp) 

(qq) 

opsetlike saakbeskadiging, rakende ‘n SANW-voertuig, die perseel 

van Golf Pro Business.Enterprise Premises, die Staatsbiblioteek, die 

gebou van die Landdroskantoor en die Old Mutual-gebou, aangerig 

in die loop van die uitvoer van die “Juicy Lucy’-bomaanval; 

die Proesstraatbomoniploffing, en die skade aangerig aan “n-voertuig 

wat behoort aan BR WALSTER, gepleeg op of omstreeks 26 Mei 

1988 in of naby Pretoria; . 

die plant van ‘n bom en die gevolglike skade veroorsaak aan die 

Atteridgeville-munisipalekantore, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 

1988; 
die onregmatige besit van ‘n “Super” kleefmyn op daardie tydstip; 

die poging tot moord op SIMON MYEKE en die skade aan sy 

eiendom_aangerig; 

die poging tot moord op BANGIWE CHARLES NDALA en RONALD 

MULATEDZl en opsetlike saakbeskadiging, en onregmatige besit van 

handgranate op die betrokke tydstip; 

die poging tot moord op CHRIS JANSE VAN RENSBURG en ander 

onbekende persone en opsetlike saakbeskadiging met betrekking tot 

die voorval by die Sterland-teaterkompleks; 

die poging tot moord op konstabel MPHAHLELE en opsetlike 

saakbeskadiging; 

die onregmatige besit van ‘n ongelisensieerde AK 47 en ‘n 

handgranaat, gepleeg op of omstreeks 15 April 1988; 

die bomontploffings by Leeubrug Voere en Van Aswegens, gepleeg 

op of omstreeks 15 April 1988 in of naby Pretoria; en 

onisnapping uit wettige aanhouding; 

FRANCIS PITSI (identiteitsnommer 6409195705089), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) 

(bb) 

die moord op BARNEY MOPA, ANDREW MPHAHLELE en NELSON 

PHANYASE; | 
die poging tot moord op TICKEY MALEKA en ANANIAS NKOANE;
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(co) . 

'- “ Makarov-pistool, gedurende die tydperk wat met die voormelde 

(ee) 

fh 

| (9) 

(iii) 
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die onregmatige besit van vuurwapens, naamlik ‘n AK 47 en ‘n 

aanvalle verband hou; 

die poging tot moord op MATILDA ELENORA VENTER, ELKE 

"MARTHA HANSEN, ANNA MARINA PRINSLOO, SUSANNA MARIA 

MAGDALINA KRUGER en ALIDA MARIA CLAASEN; 

" opsetlike saakbeskadiging, rakende ‘n SANW-voertuig, die perseel 

- van Golf Pro Business Enterprise Premises, die Staatsbiblioteek, die 

~ gebou van die Landdroskantoor en die Old Mutual-gebou, aangerig 

in die loop van die ‘uitvoer van die’ “Juicy Lucy’-bomaanval; 

die onregmatige besit van Russies-vervaardigde kleefmyne, gepleeg 

op of omstreeks 26 Mei 1988 in of naby Pretoria; en 

ontsnapping uit wettige aanhouding; 

JOHANNES TSHIPANE MALEKA A (identiteitsnommer 641 0085301 &8), ten 

' Opsigte van - Bou 

(aa) 

~ (bb) 

(iv) 
“(aa)” 

(cc) 

(dd) 
(ee) 

die plant van ‘n bom en die’ gevolglike skade ‘aig aan die 

~~ Atteridgeville- munisipalekantore, gepleeg gedurende of omstréeks 

1988; 

die onregmatige besit van ‘n “Super” kleefmyn op daardie tydstip; 

die kwaadwillige beskadiging van die eiendom van die destydse 

Department van Suid-Afrikaanse Spoorweé en Hawens, gepleeg op * 

of omstreeks 5 Junie 1988 in of naby Saulsville; es 

die onregmatige besit van ‘n kleefmyn; en 

ontsnapping uit wettige aanhouding; | 

GEORGE MATHE (identiteitsnommer 6708035483082), ten opsigte van - 

die moord op BARNEY MOPA, ANDREW MPHAHLELE en 1 NELSON 

PHANYASE; oe 

die poging tot moord op TICKEY MALEKA e en ANANIAS NKOANE;
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(v) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

(ff 

" (gg) 

(nh) 

(i). 

(i) 

die onregmatige besit van ongelisensieerde vuurwapens, naamlik ‘n 

AK 47 en ‘n Makarov-pistool, gedurende die tydperk wat met die 

voormelde aanvalle verband hou; | 

die poging tot moord op MATILDA ELENORA VENTER, ELKE | 

MARTHA HANSEN, ANNA MARINA PRINSLOO, SUSANNA MARIA 

MAGDALINA KRUGER en ALIDA MARIA CLAASEN; | 
opsetlike saakbeskadiging, rakende ‘n SANW-voertuig, die perseel 

van Golf Pro Business Enterprise Premises, die Staatsbiblioteek, die 

gebou van die Landdroskantoor en die Old Mutual-gebou, aangerig 

in die loop van die uitvoer van die “Juicy Lucy’-bomaanval; . 

die onregmatige besit van Russies-vervaardigde kleefmyne, gepleeg 

op of omstreeks 26 Mei 1988 in of naby Pretoria; 

die Proesstraatbomontploffing, en die skade aangerig aan ‘n voertuig 

wat behoort aan BR WALSTER, gepleag op of omstreeks 26 Mei 

1988 in of naby Pretoria; Oc 

die kwaadwillige beskadiging van die eiendom van die destydse 

_Department van Suid-Afrikaanse Spoorweé en Hawens; 

die onregmatige besit van ‘n kleefmyn, gepleeg op of omstreeks 5 

Junie 1988 in of naby Saulsville; en 

ontsnapping uit wettige aanhouding; 

. REGINALD NOAH LEGoDI (identiteltsnommer 09055485080), ten. 

opsigte van- 

(aa) die poging tot moord op SIMON MYEKE en die skade aan sy 

eiendom aangerig; 

(bb)' die poging tot moord op BANGIWE CHARLES NDALA en RONALD 

MULATEDZI; ; 

. (cc) opsetlike saakbeskadiging, en onregmatige besit van handgranate op 

| die betrokke tydstip; | 

(dd) die poging tot moord op konstabel MPHAHLELE en opsetlike 

saakbeskadiging; |
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(vi) 

» (ee) 

(ff) 
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‘die onregmatige besit van ‘n ongelisensieerde AK 47 en ‘n 

handgranaat, gepleeg op of omstreeks 15 April 1988; en 

ontsnapping uit wettige aanhouding; 

THAPELO REUBEN KGOTSA (dentiteitsnommer 6505235533082), ten 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

aay 

(ee) 

| ff 

(vii) 

(gg) 

“ opsigte van - 

die poging tot moord op SIMON MYEKE en die skade aan sy 

~ eiendom aangerig; . 

die onregmatige besit van handgranaat, gepleeg op of omstreeks 4 

Junie 1988; 

die poging tot moord op BANGIWE CHARLES NDALA en n RONALD 

MULATEDZI; . 

opsetlike saakbeskadiging, en onregmatige besit van handgranate op 

' die betrokke tydstip; 

die poging tot moord op konstabel MPHAHLELE, en _opsetiike 

saakbeskadiging; 

die onregmatige besit van ‘n ongeliserisieerde AK 47 en ‘n 

handgranaat, gepleeg op of omstreeks 15 April 1988; en: 

ontsnapping uit wettige aanhouding: 

ALFRED KGASE (identiteitsnommer 6310135390083), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

die poging tot moord op SIMON MYEKE en die skade aan sy 

eiendom aangerig; 

die onregmatige besit van handgranaat, gepleeg op of omstreeks 4 

’ Junie 1988; 

die poging tot moord op BANGIWE CHARLES NDALA en RONALD 

MULATEDZI; ° 

opsetlike saakbeskadiging, en onregmatige besit van handgranate op 

~ die betrokke tydstip; en 

‘ontsnapping uit wettige aanhouding; -
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(ix) 

JOSEPH NKOSI (identiteitsnommer 59061 155426085), ten opsigte van 

ontsnapping uit wettige aanhouding;, 

KEVIN HALL (identiteitsnommer 570118510086), ten opsigte van - 
(aa) die aanval en geweervuur waar verskeie persone geskiet en gedood . 

is, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks Mei - Junie 1975 in of naby 

Namibié; en 

(bb) die gevangenemimg, marteling en aanranding van vier ongewapende 

persone, gepleeg in of naby ‘n sendingstasie, Mapungarviei-basis; 

JOSIAS SEEMISE (geboortedatum 16 Mei 1972), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die moord op ‘n onbekende persoon en die poging tot moord op ‘n 

_onbekende aantal persone, almal ondersteunders van die UDF/ANC, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1990 in of naby die Esikhomplazi- 

winkel in Ermelo; 

(bb) die moord op twee onbekende skoliere van Tembisa Secondary 

ye School, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1991 in of naby Ermelo; 

(cc) die poging tot moord op TILLY NKOSI, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 1991 in of naby Wesseiton; 

(dd) die moord op ‘n man bekend as “CRUCKE?’, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 1991 in of naby Extensia, Ermelo; en 

_ (ee) . die moord en poging tot moord op ‘n onbekende aantal persone en 

die afbrand van verskeie huise, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 

_1991 in of naby Davel; . . 

. (xi) (a)... : MORRIS LESHOKA KGOETE (geboortedatum 10 Junie 1970); 

(bb) 

(Ce)... 
~ (dd) 

JEFFREY LUCKY MASUKU (identiteitsnommer 7302235791 087); 

SACOB LESIBA MANASOE (geboortedatum 30 Julie 1971); en . 

JOHANNES NTEBELE NTSHABELENG | (identiteitsnommer 

7312265401085), ten opsigte van die doodmaak van PHILEMON 

“MASEHLA, gepleeg op of omstreeks 15 Augustus 1990 in of naby Mooihoek, 

Nebo, Lebowa;



154 No. 23328 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 14 JUNE 2002 
  

m(:)) 

(h) 

0 

op 15 November 2000 aan- 

(i) MOTLANA ATASIOS MPHORENG (identitettsnommer 61 0195569087),ten 

‘opsigte van - 

(aa) die moord op ‘n veiligheidswag, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 31 

Julie 1986 in of naby Orlando-Oos, Soweto; en 

(bb) die onregmatige besit van ‘n ongelisensieerde vuurwapen en 

ammunisie; 

(ij) © SYDNEY PATRICK KUNENE (identiteitsnommer 5512155784084), ten © 

opsigte van - | | 

(aa) brandstigting aan die opstal van MR TSHABALALA, gepleeg 

-_ gedurende of omstreeks 1983; 

(bb) brandstigting aan die Don-winkelkompleks van DONALD MMESI, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1983 in of naby Dobsonville; en | 

(cc) opsetlike saakbeskadiging betreffende ‘n voertuig wat behoort aan 

~ ene MR TSHABALALA; 

op 16 November 2000 aan PATRICK NHLANHLA MODIBEDI (identiteitsnommer 

710111567081), ten opsigte van - 

(i) openbare geweld; 

(i) | die aanranding en ontvoering -van PASEKA GEORGE MOTAUNG en 

CHRISTINA NTHABISENG MOLOLO; en 

(iii) | die roof van ‘n meubelwa, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 15 Oktober 1988 in of naby Sebokeng; 

op 21 November 2000 aan HENDRICK RAKGOTHO (geboortedatum 8 Mei 1952), 

ten opsigte van die. moord op VIOLET MASEMOLA, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks 1990 in of naby Matempula; .
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(i) 
ten opsigte van- “ 

(k) 

op 22 November 2000 aan ZUKO CAMAGU (identiteitsnommer 610531 5767080), 

: (ji v 

oan 

sameswering om die Yellowwood Hotel a aan nte val, “gepleeg op >of omstreeks 

16 Maart 1993 in of naby Fort Beaufort, . . 
die diefstal van ‘n motorvoertuig, registrasie @cD 1616; wat behoort aan 

THANDISILE: VENA; \ gepleeg op ‘of omstreeks 12 Maart 1993 in of naby 

. Alice; 

(i | die onregmatige besit \ van die volgende wapens en ammunisie in stryd met 

die Wet op Wapens en Ammunisie, 75 van 1969; 

aa) - RS- geweer met twee magasyne; _ 

' (bb) +R4-geweer met twee magasyne; 
(cc) UziSM6 pistoOl met magasyne; 

“<= dd) Ft-handgranaat: en 

“Aiv) is 

(ee) twee .38-rewolwers; 

enige dade, .versuime..of misdrywe: wat regstreeks verband hou met die 

.Mislukte aanval by -Yellowwood HOPI aeiee9 op of omstreeks 16 Maart 

| |, 1993; en 

(i) 

(ii) 
“iy 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

ill) 

  

(xi) 

“Ww - “die. skuldigbevinding op 24 Januarie 1978, in die Fort Beaufort Streekhof. 

aan sabotasie ingevolge Wet 76 van 1962; 

“op 22 November 2000 aan= 
EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 4901295009000); 

ROBERT PETER McINTYRE (identiteitsnommer. 4210215041006); 

DOUW GERBRANDT WILLEMSE: (identiteitsnommer 60060551 31 31081) 

DAWID JACOBUS BRITZ (identiteitsnommer 5611085038080); 

WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTJE (identiteitsnommer 560201 5035080); 

IZAK DANIEL BOSCH (identiteitsnommer 59061 85000006); : 

JACOBUS KOK (identiteitsnommer 60051451 23009): 

JACOB FRANCOIS KOK (identiteitsnommer 5808195089009); 

PAUL JACOBUS HATTINGH (identiteitsnommer 430421 5045008); 

“JOHAN F HENDRIK TAIT (identiteitsnommer 60092351 04002); 

LARRY JOHN HANTON (identiteitsnommer 53072451 16003);



r 
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(I) 

(m) 

(xi) HENDRIK. CHRISTOFFEL DU _ PLESSIS (identiteitsnommer 

ry 5601175071083); 

(xiii) NICOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (identiteitsnommer 4612205020082); 

(xiv) MARTHINUS DAWID RAS Jr. (identiteitsnommer 6201035019080): 

(xv) WYBRAND ANDREAS L. DU TOIT (identiteitsnommer 5010025025085); 

(xvi) WILHELM RIAAN BELLINGHAN (identiteitsnommer 5903035108083); 

(xvii) HENDRIK VAN NIEKERK KOTZE (identiteitsnommer 5706205130005); 

(xvii) GEORGE FRANCOIS HAMMOND (identiteitsnommer 5004125010006); en 

(xix) ‘LEON WILLIAM JOHN FLORES (identiteitsnommer 5810295193004), 

ten opsigte van enige oortredings of delikte wat regstreeks verband hou of 

voortspruit uit die brandstigtingsaanval.op Khanya Huis, gepleeg op of omstreeks 

12 Oktober 1988 in of naby Pretoria; 

op 23 November 2000 aan - 

_() © -WILLEM JOHANNES MOMBERG (identiteitsnommer 5905105005008); 

(i) : ERIC GOOSEN (identiteitsnommer 6401 185113002); . 

(ii) PHILLIP RUDOLF CRAUSE (identiteitsnommer 4505265010003); : 

(iv) WILKUS JOHANNES LOOTS (identiteitsnommer 4001095049007); - 

(vy) JOHANNES VELDE VAN DER MERWE §(identiteitsnommer 

3608255044007), | 
ten opsigte van enige oortredings en/of delikte wat voortspruit uit of regstreeks 

verband hou met die ontploffing van ‘n motorbom in ‘n motorvoertuig, waartydens 

mense gedood en beseer is , gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks April 1987 in of naby 

Gaborone, Botswana; 

op 24 November 2000 aan - 

(i) MQAMBELENI BUTHELEZI (geboortedatum 20 Februarie 1953); 

(i) | BHEKINKOSI MKHIZE (onbekend) 

(ii) | TEBOGO MAGUBANE (geboortedatum 6 Augustus 1968); 

(iv): VINCENT KHANYILE (identiteitsnommer 6211075455086);
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(n) 

‘(v) TIMOTHY STALS MAZIBUKO (geboortedatum 31 Mei 1971); 

(vi) JACK MBELE (geboortedatum 20 September 1973); 

(vil) SONNY MICHAEL MKWANAZI (geboortedatum 11 Februarie 1976); 
(vii) MHLUPEKI TSABANGU (identiteitsnommer 680620546089); 

(x). SIPHO BUTHELEZI (identiteitsnommer 6501075581 083); 

(x) | PAULOS MCIKELENI MBATHA (onbekend); 

(xi) RICHARD DLAMINI (geboortedatum 17 Junie 1 948); 

(xii) © VICTOR MTHANDENI MTHEMBU (identiteitsnommer 6510055572087); en 

(xiii) .SITHEMBISO | MOUNTGOMERY KUBHEKA _(identiteitsnommer 

, 7604165404080), 

ten opsigte van dade, versuime of misdrywe . gepleeg gedurende die aanval by 

Boipatong-Township en Slovo Park informele nedersetting, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 17 Junie 1992; en 

op 28 November 2000 aan CLARENCE MBONGENI MAJOLA (identiteitsnommer 

5403145735081), ten opsigte van die moorde op OSWALD MTHETHUNZIMA 

MBUYISA SHABANE en THENJIWE MAVIS BHENGU, gepleeg op of omstreeks 

7 April 1991 in of naby Blok 3, Dalmeny Farm, in die distrik Inanda.
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No. R. 46,2002 — 

PROCLAMATION UNDER SECTION 20 OF THE PROMOTION OF NATIONAL UNITY 
AND RECONCILIATION ACT, 1995 

(ACT NO. 34 OF 1995) 

Notice is hereby given that amnesty in terms of Section 20(1) of the Promotion of National 

Unity and Reconciliation Act, 1995 (Act No. 34 of 1995), was granted- 

@ 

(b) 

on 1 December 2000 to - 

(i) KGALITHA TSOTETSI (identity number 7305065405082), in respect of - 

. (aa) the overpowering of prison warders VAN ROOYEN and KOMANE and 

holding them as hostages; and 

(bb) the threat to set the prison on fire, assault and any other offence 

. directly related to the above incidents; 

committed at or near Boksburg Prison on or about 18 March 1994; and 

(ii) DANIEL LIONEL SNYMAN (identity number 5209215002082), in respect of 

defeating the ends of justice by planting a hand-grenade in a vehicle used 

by MK members, committed at or near Smith Street, Johannesburg, during 

~ or about 1990; . . a 

on 6 December 2000 to - 

(i) PHUMAYAKHE MYAKA (date of birth 2 June 1961); and 

(i) | SMANEKWA MHLONGO (date of birth 2 February 1956), 

.- in respect of - 

(aa) the robbery with aggravating circumstances, of R2 265, 00 cash, a 

. wrist watch and keys belonging to JOSE DE FREITAS ; and 

~ (bb) the illegal possession of firearms and ammunition; 

committed at or near Denver on or about 22 February 1994;
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(c) 

(iii) | AMOS TANKI TSHABALALA (date of birth 1 March 1979), in respect of - 

(aa) the murder of BAREND CONSTANT VAN WYK; 

(bb) the robbery of a motor vehicle belonging to BAREND CONSTANT 

VAN WYK; and | | 
.. (cc) the unlawful possession of a firearm and ammunition; 

committed at or near Sebokeng on or about 12 October 1993; and 

(dd) . the unlawful possession of three firearms and ammunition, committed 

at or near Ennerdale during or about 1994; ame . 

(ivy) MDUBEKI JOHANNES NTANTISO (cate of birth 1 | September 1968), in 

respect of - 

(aa) the murder of BAREND CONSTANT VAN WYK; | 

(bb) the robbery of a motor vehicle belonging to BAREND CONSTANT 

VAN WYK; and 

(cc) the unlawful possession of a firearm and ammunition, 

_ committed at or near Sebokeng on or about 12 October 1993; 

on 7 December 2000 to - 

(i) NKOPANE DIAHO-MONAHENG (date of birth 15 July 1967); 

(i) VUYISILE BRIAN MADASI (identity number 6911205896089); and 

(ii) ~=LUNGISA MZIWONKE NTINTILI (identity number 581 21 25704085), 

in respect of - 

(aa) the murder of JOHN JERLING; - 

(bb) the attempted murders of ABRAHAM JOHANNES WIESE HERBST, 

PIETER AUGUSTYN, JAN JOHANNES NEL, HENRY SHAUN 

_ FERREIRA, JONATHAN SPARGS, CELLETE BINALA, PATRICIA 

. KOMANI and CLYDE SCHWARTZ; 

(cc) ‘malicious damage to property; - 

(dd) the unlawful possession of arms and ammunition: 

(A) R85 rifle with two magazines: 

(B) Rérifle with two magazines; 

(C) Uzi SM 6 Pistol with magazines;
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(d) 

 () 

(D) FA hand-grenade; and 

‘ (E) two .38 revolvers; and 

(ee) the theft and robbery of three (3) vehicles: 

(A) a Mazda Marathon motor vehicle, registration number @cD 

- 1616, belonging to THANDISILE VENA, committed at or near 

Alice on or about 12 March 1993; | | - 

(B) a Nissan Langley motor vehicle, registration number CAU 

3547, belonging to ALBERT MABOYS NDINGANE, committed 

at or near Mdantsane during or about March 1993; and . | 

(C) a Nissan Sentra motor vehicle, belonging to KENNETH 

MASHALABA, committed at or near Alice on or about. 20 

March 1993; oe 

on 8 December 2000 to NORMAN BUTHELEZI (date of birth 16 June 1953), in 

respect of - 

a) robbery; 

(ii) ‘the assault on MRS GIANINI; and 

(iii) | possession of illegal firearms, 

committed at or near Verwoerdburg on or about 24 March 1991; 

. on 11 December 2000 to - 

(i). EDWARD MOTHIBE (date of birth 5 August 1968), in respect of - 

(aa) the attempted murder of SGT. PHADI and the robbery of a ‘firearm | 

belonging to him, committed at or near Daveyton during or about 

- 4993; and a 

(bb) the attacks on the Zenzele informal settlement, committed during or 

| ~ about August 1993; — 

* 23328—5
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(i) © TLHOMEDI EPHRAIM MFALAPITSA (identity number 5309095667085), in 

respect of - . 

(aa) the murder of a person known as SHORTY, committed at or near the 

FC camp at Lusaka in Zambia during or about 1981; and 

(bb) being an accessory to the assault on persons known as DISCO, ACE, 

WELLINGTON, OSKOSH, DADLA, DUMISANG and MOYSE DIYAN, 

committed at or near Lusaka during or about 1979 to 1982; 

(jij) CHRISTOPHER GABOUTLWEWE MOSIANE (identity number 

5106305556086), in respect of - 

(aa) offences and delicts directly linked to the kidnapping of PETER 

THABULEKA; 

(bb) the assault on PETER THABULEKA, committed in or near the district 

of Pretoria during or about June 1986; and 

(cc) the offences and delicts directly linked to the kidnapping of an 

unknown person and the subsequent assault on him, committed at or 

near Mabopane during or about 1986; 

(iv) KEVINMABALENGWE MDLANKOMO (identity number 6202065504082), 

in respect of - | 

(aa) the killing of SIPHO NGEMA; and 

(bb) any other offence or delict directly flowing from or associated with this 

killing, 

committed at or near Manzini, Swaziland, on or about 6 January 1988; 

(vy) MBUSO ENOCH SHABALALA (date of birth 14 May 1956), in respect of the 

murder of PAT MAFUNA, committed at or near Baragwanath Hospital, 

Soweto, during or about 1982 to 1986; and . 

00239269—6 23328—6
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(f) 

(vi) (aa) SALMON JOHANNES G DU PREEZ (identity number 

5311295071001); a 

(bb) JACOBUS ADRIAAN VORSTER (identity number 4802205108009); and 

(cc) LAURENCE GERALD WASSERMAN (identity number 5510265221005), 

in respect of all offences and delicts flowing from or directly associated with 

the unlawful arrest and/or abduction, the unlawtul detention and the killing of 

BEKHAYANE MKHWANAZI (AKA MK TEKERE), committed at or near 

Elandskop in the district of Pietermaritzburg during or about 1988; 

on 11 December 2000 to - 

(i) GEORGE NKOSINATHI THWALA (identity number 5505015831081); and 

(ii) MARTIN MMAPATLA RAMPHOMANE (identity number 5208225759087), | 

in respect of the murder of MONDE MPATHENI, committed at or near Botswana 

(Lobatsi) during or about July 1981; and | 

(iii) ENOCH MUISENG MASHOALA (identity number 5911125382088), in 

respect of - , 

(aa) the conspiracy to murder BARNEY MOPA, ANDREW MPHAHLELE 

and NELSON PHENYASE; 

. (bb) the attempted murder of TICKY MALEKA and ANANIAS NKOANE; 

(cc) the conspiracy to murder PATIENCE KULELE and the attempted 

murder of ROSE-MARY MUZWAYINE; 
(dd) the conspiracy to cause malicious damage to property, namely House 

No 855, Mamelodi Gardens; 

(ee) the conspiracy to murder MATILDA ELENORA VENTER, ELKE 

MARTHA HANSEN, ANNA MARIA PRINSLOO, SUSANNA MARIA 

MAGDELENA KRUGER and ALIDA MARIA CLAASEN; 

(ff) | the conspiracy to cause malicious damage to property, namely, an 

SADF vehicle, the Golf Pro Business Enterprise Premises, the State 

Library, the Magistrate’s Office Building and the Old Mutual Building, 

committed in the course of the execution of the “Juicy Lucy” bombing;
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(g) 

(i) 

w 

(99) 

(hh) 

Gi) 

(kk) 

(mm) 

" (nn) 
(00) . 

(pp) 

_ (aq) 

the conspiracy to place a bomb at Proes Street, Pretoria, and the 

damage caused to a vehicle belonging to BR WALSTER, committed 

on.or about 26 May 1988; 

the conspiracy to murder SIMON MYEKE and malicious damage to 

7 property; 

the conspiracy to , murder. BANGIWE CHARLES NDLALA and 

RONALD MULATEDZI, and malicious damage to property; 

the conspiracy to. commit malicious injury to property of the former 

Department of South African Railways and Harbours, committed 

during or about 1988; 

the conspiracy to murder CONSTABLE MPAHLELE, and malicious 

injury to property; . 

. the conspiracy to attack and murder members of the Bophuthatswana 

Defence and Police Forces, committed during or about the 1980s; 

the conspiracy to murder members of the South African Security 

Forces in general and to cause injury to their person and property, 

committed during or about the 1980s; 

contravening the provisions of the Explosives Act; 

defeating the ends of justice; 

crossing international borders without a valid passport; and 

contravening the provisions. of the Arms and Ammunition Act; 

on 11 December 2000 to - | 

BASIL KENYON DUMISANI MAFU (identity number 57091 15869084), in 

respect of - 

| @ 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

the murder. of . MLIBO. NAMBA, LOUIS. BONISILE MAMA, 

NKOSIYEZWE, ZONDI, ZAMANI. MVEKA, DALIWONGA NOTOTE 

MHAYA, WARRANT OFFICER NDABENI, GLADSTONE © 

MLUNGISELELI MOOI and MXOLISI NGWAGA; 

the attempted murder of PRINDILE W. FATMAN, ZWELIDUMILE 

ABEL NXITYWA, FEZILE MAJOBELA, STEMBELE MVULANA and 

SIPHIWE NDONGENI; . ) 

the malicious damage to the Madeira Street Police Station;
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(ii) 

(iii) 

(iv) 

(dd): the unlawful possession of firearms and associated ammunition, 

committed at the Madeira Street Police Station, at or near Umtata, on 

or about 29 July 1986; 

(ee) the attempted murder of NCEDILE EPHRAIM KUPE;. - 

(ff). the unlawful possession of firearms. and associated ammunition, 

committed at or near Dweza on or about 22 January 1986; 

(gg) the murder of COLBERT THAMSANGA NDZOBOLE; 

(hh) one count of sabotage; 

(ii) the unlawful possession and the transportation of explosives, 

committed at the Botha Sigcau Building during or about 1986; 

(ij) | two counts of murder in respect of two unidentified victims; 

(kk) an undetermined number of counts of attempted murder in respect of 

those injured during the resultant blast 

(Il). . one count of sabotage; and 

(mm) the unlawful possession and transportation of explosives, committed 

at the Mzamba Wild Coast Sun Hotel on or about 18 April 1986; 

SIPHO MOSES MBAGQA (identity number 6807205505086), inrespect of the 

illegal possession of a hand-grenade, committed at or near Kimberley on or 

about 25 May 1993; 

ZANEMVULA PETRUS MATOSA (date of birth 23 June 1960), in respect of 

(aa) _ the illegal possession of explosives; and 

(bb) the malicious damage of the Jukies Ice Rink, 

committed at or near Welkom during or about 1985; 

. JOHANNES POPE MOSHOALUBA (identity number 6501015288088), in 

. respect of the unlawful possession of an AK 47 assault rifleand ammunition, — 

_. committed at or near Thokoza, Gauteng on or about 19 September 1993;
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(v) GERALD HERMAN GIOSE (identity number 3111275146084), in respect of 

(aa) theft of motor vehicles; 

(ob) battery; and 

(cc) leaving the Republic of South Africa without valid travel documents, 

committed during or about 1960 to 1963 and 1974 to 1994; 

(vi) SANDILE GERLD SIZANI (identity number 581 1305835089), in respect of - 

(aa) terrorism; 

(bb) the unlawful possession of a firearm; 

(cc) the unlawful possession of ammunition; 

(dd) the unlawful possession of grenades, bombs and/ or projectiles; 

(ee) the unlawful possession of explosives; 

(ff) | possession of a forged reference book, committed during or about the 

period 1977 to 1986; 

(gg) all offences arising from activities, as a member of the PWV region 

MK command, in support of the SDU activities in or near Gauteng; 

and . . 

(hh) the unlawful possession of arms and ammunition; and 

(vii) MAYNARD KHANDIZWE NHLABATHI (identity number 550616529088), in 

respect of all offences arising from activities with regard to assisting Freedom 

Fighters to enter South Africa from Swaziland which occurred during or about 

the period 1984 to 1990; 

(h) on 12 December 2000 to - 

(i) MAWETHU LUBABALO NTLABATHI (identity number 7305155982081), in 

respect of the assaults on MESSRS. MATSOKOSHE and TEBOGO, 

committed in a PAC camp in or near Tanzania during or about 1992/1993; 

and
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(i) 

(ii) | HEINRICH JOHANNES GROSSKOPF (identity number 6312215159008), 

in respect of - . 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

all offfences and delicts arising from the car bomb explosion, 

committed in or near Quartz Street, Johannesburg, on or about 30 

July 1987; 

all offences and delicts arising from the establishment of an arms 

cache, consisting of: 

(A) 4 limpet mines with fuses and detonators; 

(B) 2hand-grenades; and 

(C) an AK 47 rifle with ammunition, 
committed in the vicinity of the Emmarentia Dam, Johannesburg, on 

or about 24 July 1987; and | 

all offences and delicts arising from activities as a member of the 

command collective of the Special Operations Unit of MK in furnishing 

the necessary support to operatives of MK carrying out military 

operations inside South Africa, committed during or about the period 

September 1988 to December 1989; 

“on 13 December 2000 to - 

(i) HUMPHREY LUYANDA GQOMFA (identity number 6610035888080); 

(ii) © LUVUYO KULMAN (date of birth 10 September 1972); and — 

(iii) — ABEL OUPA KGOTLE (date of birth 14:December 1971 a 

in respect of - 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(co) 
(dd) . 

all offences and any delicts flowing from the attacks; 

arson; . 

malicious damage to ‘property; and 

the unlawful possession of petrol bombs, explosives and firearms i in 

contravention of the Explosives Act and the Dangerous Weapons Act, 

committed in or near Lady Grey and Zastron during the early 1990s; and
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@) on 14.December 2000to- = 

(i) | SILIMELA QUKUBONA NGESI (identity number 6806145858); 
‘(ii) | LERATO ABEL KHOTLE (date of birth 14 December 1974); 

(iv) STANLEY MICHAEL TSHOANE (identity number 6509165515085); 

(v) | MOALUSI MORRISON (identity number 6804155844086); and 

(vi) GEORGE THABANG MAZETE (date of birth 6 September 1972), 

in respect of all offences and/or delicts flowing from or incidental to the attack on 

Wesselbron Supermarket, committed at or rear Wesselbron on or about 3 July 

1993. oo |
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No. R. 46, 2002 

PROKLAMASIE INGEVOLGE ARTIKEL 20 VAN DIE WET OP DIE BEVORDERING 
VAN NASIONALE EENHEID EN. VRSOENING, 1995 

(WETNO.34VAN 1995) 

Daar word hierby kennis gegee dat amnestie ingevolge artikel 20(1) van die Wet op 

Bevordering van Nasionale Eenheid en Versoening, 1995 (Wet No. 34 van 1 995), soos 

volg verleen is: . 

(a) opi Desember 2000 aan - 

() | KGALITHATSOTETS!I (identiteitsnommer 7305065405082), ten opsigte van 

(aa) “die oorrompeling van tronkbewaarders VAN ROOYEN Ven KOMANE 

en hulle aanhouding as gyselaars; en 

(bb) diedreigementom die gevangenis aan die brand te steek, aanranding 

en enige ander oortreding wat | regstreeks met die bovermelde 

voorvalle verband hou, | 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 18 Maart 1994 by of naby Boksburg Gevangenis; 

(ji) DANIELLIONEL SNYMAN (identiteitsnommer 5209215002082); ten opsigte 

van regsverydeling deur die plant van ‘n handgranaat in ‘n voertuig wat deur 

lede van MK gebruik is, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1990 by of naby 

Smithstraat, Johannesburg; 

(pb) op 6 Desember 2000 aan- 
(i) PHUMAYAKHE MYAKA (geboortedatum 2 Junie 1961); en 

(ij) SMANEKWA MHLONGO (geboortedatum 2 Februarie 1956), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die roof, met verswarende omstandighede, van Re 265,00 kontant, ‘n 

polshorlosie en sleutels wat behoort aan JOSE DE FREITAS ; en 

(bb) die onwettige besit van vuurwapens en ammunisie; 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 22 Februarie 1994 by of naby Denver;
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(c) 

(iii) © AMOS TANKI TSHABALALA (geboortedatum 1 Maart 1973), ten opsigte 

ooce.. Van- ee . Bo . 

(aa) die moord op BAREND CONSTANT VAN WYK; 
(bb) die roof van ‘n motorvoertuig wat behoort aan BAREND CONSTANT 

~  - MAN-WYK; en . oo 

(cc) © die onregmatige besit van ‘n vuurwapen en ammunisie; 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 12 Oktober 1993 by of naby Sebokeng; en 

(dd) die onregmatige besit van drie vuurwapens en ammunisie, gepleeg 

. gedurende of omstreeks 1994 by of naby Ennerdale; en | 

--(iv) - MDUBEKI JOHANNES NTANTISO (geboortedatum 1 September 1965), ten 

opsigte van - 

' (aa) die moord op BAREND CONSTANT VAN WYK; 
(bb) die roof van ‘n motorvoertuig wat behoort aan BAREND CONSTANT 

VAN WYK; en 

(cc) die onregmatige besit van ‘n vuurwapen en ammunisie; 

-gepleeg op of omstreeks 12 Oktober 1993 by of naby Sebokeng; 

op 7 Desember 2000 aan - 

(i) NKOPANE DIAHO-MONAHENG (geboortedatum 15 Julie 1967); 

(ii) VUYISILE BRIAN MADASI (identiteitsnommer 6911205896089); en 

(ii) LUNGISA MZIWONKE NTINTILI (identiteitsnommer 5812125784085), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die moord op JOHN JERLING; 

(bb) _ die poging tot moord op ABRAHAM JOHANNES WIESE HERBST, 

PIETER AUGUSTYN, JAN JOHANNES NEL, HENRY SHAUN 

FERREIRA, JONATHAN SPARGS, CELLETE BINALA, PATRICIA 

KOMANI en CLYDE SCHWARTZ; 

(cc) opsetlike saakbeskadiging;
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(d) 

©) 

(dd) die onregmatige besit van wapens en ammunisie: 

(A) R5-geweer met twee magasyne; 

(B) R4-geweer met twee magasyne; 

(C) Uzi SM 6-pistool met magasyne; 

(D) F1-handgranaat; en 

_(E) _. twee .38 rewolwers; en 

(ee) die diefstal en roof van drie (3) voertuie: 

(A) . ‘n Mazda Marathon motorvoertuig, registrasienommer GCD 

1616, wat behoort aan THANDISILE VENA, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 12 Maart 1993 by of naby Alice; 

(B) ‘n Nissan Langley motorvoertuig, registrasienommer CAU 

3547, wat behoort aan ALBERT MABOYS NDINGANE, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks Maart 1993 by of naby 

Mdantsane; en .. no 

(C)  ‘n Nissan Sentra motorvoertuig, wat behoort aan KENNETH 

MASHALABA, gepleeg op of omstreeks 20 Maart 1993 by of 

naby Alice; . , 

op 8 Desember 2000 aan NORMAN BUTHELEZI (geboortedatum 1 6 Junie 1953), 

ten opsigte van - | 

(i) roof; 

(ii) die aanranding op MEV. GIANINI; en - 

(iii) | besit van onwettige vuurwapens, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 24 Maart 1991 by of naby Verwoerdburg; 

op 11 Desember 2000 aan - a , 

(i) EDWARD MOTHIBE (geboortedatum 5 Augustus 1968), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die poging tot moord op SERS. PHADI en die roof van ‘n vuurwapen 

wat aan hom behoort, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1993 by of 

naby Daveyton; en
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(ii) 

am) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(bb) die aanvalle op die Zenzele informele nedersetting, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks Augustus 1993; 

TLHOMEDI EPHRAIM MFALAPITSA (identiteitsnommer 5309095667085), 

ten opsigte van - | 

(aa) die moord op ‘n persoon bekend as SHORTY, gepleeg gedurende 

of omstreeks 1981 by of naby die FC-kamp by Lusaka in Zambié; en 

(bb) medepligtigheid aan die aanranding op persone bekend as DISCO, 

ACE, WELLINGTON, OSKOSH, DADLA, DUMISANG en MOYSE 

DIYAN, gepleeg gedurende 1979 tot 1982 by of naby Lusaka; 

CHRISTOPHER GABOUTLWEWE MOSIANE (identiteitsnommer — 

5106305556086), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) oortredings en delikte wat regstreeks verband hou met die ontvoering 

van PETER THABULEKA; 

(bb) die aanranding op PETER THABULEKA, ‘gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks Junie 1986 in of naby die distrik Pretoria; en 

(cc) die oortredings en delikte wat regstreeks verband hou met die 

ontvoering. van ‘n onbekende persoon en die daaropvolgende 

aanranding op hom, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1986 by of 

naby Mabopane; 

KEVIN MABALENGWE MDLANKOMO (identiteitsnommer 

6202065504082), ten opsigte van - 

(aa) die doodmaak van SIPHO NGEMA; en 

(bb) enige ander oortreding of delik wat regstreeks spruit uit of verband. 

hou met hierdie doodmaak, . 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 6 Januarie 1988 by of naby Manzini, Swaziland; 

MBUSO ENOCH SHABALALA (geboortedatum 14 Mei 1956), ten opsigte 

van die moord op PAT MAFUNA, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1982 tot 

1986 by of naby Baragwanath-hospitaal, Soweto; en -
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(f) 

(vi) (aa) SALMON JOHANNES G DU _ PREEZ (identiteitsnommer 

. 5311295071001); a . 

(bb) JACOBUS ADRIAAN VORSTER (identiteitsnommer 4802205108009); en 

(cc) LAURENCE GERALD WASSERMAN (identiteitsnommer 5510265221005), 

ten opsigte van alle oortredings en delikte wat spruit uit of regstreeks 

verband hou met die onregmatige arrestasie en/of ontvoering, die 

onregmatige aanhouding en die doodmaak van BEKHAYANE MKHWANAZI 

(OOK BEKEND AS MK TEKERE), gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1988 

by of naby Elandskop in die distrik Pietermaritzburg; 

op 11 Desember 2000 aan- 

(i) GEORGE NKOSINATHI THWALA (identiteitsnommer 5505015831081); en 

(i) © MARTINMMAPATLARAMPHOMANE (identiteitsnommer 5208225759087), 

ten opsigte van die moord op MONDE MPATHENI, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks Julie 1981 by of naby Botswana (Lobatsi); en | 

(ij) | ENOCH MUISENG MASHOALA (identiteitsnommer 5911125382088), ten 

opsigte van - 

(aa) die sameswering om BARNEY MOPA, ANDREW MPHAHLELE en 

NELSON PHENYASE te vermoor; 
(bb) die poging tot moord op TICKY MALEKA en ANANIAS NKOANE; 

(cc) die sameswering om PATIENCE KULELE te vermoor en die poging 

tot moord op ROSE-MARY MUZWAYINE; _ : 
(dd) die sameswering om opsetlike saakbeskadiging te pleeg, naamlik aan 

Huis No. 855, Mamelodi Gardens; , 

(ee) diesamesweringom MATILDA ELENORA VENTER, ELKE MARTHA 

HANSEN, ANNA MARIA PRINSLOO, SUSANNA MARIA 

MAGDELENA KRUGER en ALIDA MARIA CLAASEN te vermoor;
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_ (ff) | die sameswering om opsetlike saakbeskadiging te pleeg, naamlik aan 

‘n SAW-voertuig, die perseel van die Golf Pro Business Enterprise, 

_ die perseel van die Staatsbiblioteek, die gebou van die 

Landdroskantoor en die Ou Mutual-gebou, gepleeg in die loop van die 

__ uitvoering van die“Juicy Lucy” bomaanval; 

(gg) die sameswering om ‘n bom in Proesstraat, Pretoria, te plaas en die 

skade aangerig aan ‘n voertuig wat behoort aan BR WALSTER, 

. gepleeg op of omstreeks 26 Mei 1988; _ 

(nh) die sameswering om SIMON MYEKE te vermoor, en opsetlike 

saakbeskadiging; 

(i) | die sameswering om BANGIWE CHARLES NDLALA en RONALD 

MULATEDZI te vermoor, en opsetlike saakbeskadiging; 

(jj). | die sameswering om opsetlike saakbeskadiging aan te rig aan die 

| _ voormalige Department van Suid-Afrikaanse Spoorweé en Hawens, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1988; _ 

(kk) die sameswering om konstabel MPAHLELE te vermoor, en opsetlike 

saakbeskadiging; 

(Il) die sameswering om lede van die Bophuthatswana Weermag en 

Polisiemag aan te val en te vermoor, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks die 1980s; 

(mm) die sameswering om lede van die Suid-Afrikaanse Veiligheidsmagte 

_ indie algemeen te vermoor en hulle persoon en besittings te beseer 

en te beskadig, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks die 1980s; 

(nn) oortreding van die bepalings van die Wet op Ontplofbare Stowwe; 

(00) regsverydeling; 

| (pp) die oorsteek van internasionale grense sonder ‘n geldige paspoort; en 

(qq) _oortreding van die bepalings van die Wet op Wapens en Ammunisie;
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(g) op 11 Desember 2000 aan- 

() | BASILKENYON DUMISANI MAFU (identiteitsnommer 57091 15869084), ten 

opsigte van - uo a 

(aa) die moord op MLIBO NAMBA, LOUIS BONISILE MAMA, 

. NKOSIYEZWE ZONDI, ZAMANI MVEKA, DALIWONGA NOTOTE 

MHAYA, ADJUDANT  OFFISIER NDABENI, GLADSTONE 

MLUNGISELELI MOOIen MXOLISI NGWAGA; 

(ob) die poging tot moord op PRINDILE W. FATMAN, ZWELIDUMILE 

ABEL NXITYWA, FEZILE MAJOBELA, STEMBELE MVULANA en 

SIPHIWE NDONGENI; | 

(cc) die opsetlike beskadiging aan die Madeirastraat Polisiestasie; 

(dd) die onregmatige : besit van vuurwapens en verwante ammunisie, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 29 Julie 1986 by die Madeirastraat 

Polisiestasie, by of naby Umtata: | 

(ee) die poging tot moord op NCEDILE EPHRAIM KUPE; 

(ff) | die onregmatige besit van vuurwapens en verwante ammunisie, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 22 Januarie 1986 by of naby Dweza; 

(gg) die moord op COLBERT THAMSANGA .NDZOBOLE; 

(hh) een hoof van sabotasie; 

(ii) die onregmatige besit en: die vervoer van plofstowwe, gepleeg 

gedurende of omsitreeks 1986 by die Botha Sigcau-gebou; 

(jj) | twee hoofde van moord betreffende twee ongeidentifiseerde 

slagoffers; 

(kk). ‘n onbepaalde aantal hoofde van poging tot moord betreffende 

diegene wat tydens die gevolglike ontploffing beseer is; 

(I) een hoof van sabotasie;en _ 

(mm) die onregmatige besit en vervoer van plofstowwe, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 18 April 1986 by die Mzamba Wild Coast Sun Hotel; 

- (ii) SIPHO MOSES MBAQA (identiteitsnommer 6807205505086), ten opsigte 

van die onwettige besit van ‘n handgranaat, gepleeg op of omstreeks 25 Mei 

1993 by of naby Kimberley;
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(iii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

~ (vi) 

ZANEMVULA PETRUS MATOSA (geboortedatum 23. Junie 1960), ten 

opsigte van - 

(aa) die onwettige besit van plofstowwe; en 

(bb) _opsetlike saakbeskadiging van die Jukies-ysskaatsbaan, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1985 by of naby Welkom; 

JOHANNES POPE MOSHOALUBA (identiteitsnommer 6501015288088), 

ten opsigte van die onregmatige besit van ‘n AK 47-aanvalsgeweer en 

ammunisie, gepleeg op of omstreeks 19 September 1993 by of naby 

Thokoza, Gauteng; . | 

GERALD HERMAN GIOSE (identiteitsnommer 3111275146084), ten opsigie. 

van - . i: 

(aa) diefstal van motorvoertuie; . 

(bb) aanranding; en 

- (cc) die verlaat van die Republiek van Suid-Afrika sonder geldige 

reisdokumente, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1960 tot 1963 en 1974 tot 1994; 

SANDILE GERLD SIZANI (identiteitsnommer 5811305835089), ten opsigte 

van- 

(aa) terrorisme; - . 

(bb) die onregmatige besit van‘n vuurwapen; 

(cc) die onregmatige besit van ammunisie; 

(dd) die onregmatige. besit van granate, bomme en/of projektiele; 

(ee) die onregmatige besit van plofstowwe; 

(ff) | besit van ‘n vervalste verwysingsboek, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks die tydperk 1977 tot 1986; . 

(gg) alle oortredings wat spruit uit bedrywighede, as ‘n lid van die PWV- 

streek-MK-beheer, ter ondersteuning van die SVE-bedrywighede in 

ofnabyGauteng;en | 

(hh) die onregmatige besit van n wapens en ammunise; en
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(vil) MAYNARD KHANDIZWE NHLABATHI (identiteitsnommer 550616529088), 

ten opsigte van alle oortredings wat spruit uit bedrywighede met betrekking 

tot die verleen van hulp aan Vryheidsvegters om Suid-Afrika van Swaziland 

af binne te kom, wat plaasgevind het gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 

1984 tot 1990; 

(h) op 12 Desember 2000 aan - 

(i) MAWETHU LUBABALO NTLABATHI (identiteitsnommer 7305155982081), 

ten opsigte van die aanrandings op MNRE. MATSOKOSHE en TEBOGO, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1992/1993 in ‘n PAC-kamp in of naby 

Tanzanié; en 

(i) | HEINRICH JOHANNES GROSSKOPF (identiteitsnommer 6312215159008), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

alle oortredings en delikte wat spruit uit die motorbomontploffing 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 30 Julie 1987 in of naby Quartz Street, 

Johannesburg; 

alle oortredings en delikte wat spruit uit die daarstelling van ‘n. 

geheime wapenvoorraad, bestaande uit: 

(A) 4kleefmyne met lonie en slagdoppies; 

(B) 2handgranate; en 

(C) ‘n AK 47-geweer met ammunisie, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 24 Julie 1987 in die omgewing van die 

Emmarentia Dam, Johannesburg; en 

alle oortredings en delikte wat spruit uit bedrywighede as ‘n lid van die 

command collective van MK se Special Operations Unit in die 

verskaffing van die nodige ondersteuning aan operatiewe van MK wat 

militére operasies binne Suid-Afrika uitvoer, gepleeg gedurende of 

omstreeks die tydperk September 1988 tot Desember 1989;
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(i) 
(i)... MANGALISEKELE BHANI (geboortedatum 1 Januarie 1970); 

(ii) . SILIMELA QUKUBONA NGESI (identiteitsnommer 68061 45858); 

\ 
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op 13 Desember 2000 aan - » 

-(),. HUMPHREY LUYANDA GQOMFA (identiteitsnommer 6610035888080); 

_ (ii) LUVUYO KULMAN (geboortedatum 10 September 1972); en 

(ii). . ABEL OUPA KGOTLE (geboortedatum 14 Desember 1971 ), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) alle oortredings en enige delikte wat spruit uit die aanvalle; 

(bb) brandstigting; 

(cc) opsetlike saakbeskadiging; en 

(dd) die onregmatige besit van petrolbomme, plofstowwe en vuurwapens 

in stryd met die Wet op Ontplofbare Stowwe en die Wet op 

Gevaarlike Wapens, 

gepleeg gedurende die vroeé 1990's in of naby Lady Grey en Zastron; en 

op 14 Desember 2000 aan - 

(iii) | LERATO ABEL KHOTLE (geboortedatum 14 Desember 1974); 

. (iv). STANLEY MICHAEL TSHOANE (identiteitsnommer 6509165515085); 

(v) |MOALUSI MORRISON (identiteitsnommer 6804155844086); en 

(vi) GEORGE THABANG MAZETE (geboortedatum 6 September 1972), 

ten opsigte van alle oortredings en/of delikte wat spruit uit of verband hou met die 

aanval op Wesselbron Supermark, gepleeg op of omstreeks 3 Julie 1993 by of naby 

Wesselbron.
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No. R. 47, 2002 

PROCLAMATION UNDER SECTION 20 OF THE PROMOTION OF NATIONAL 

UNITY AND RECONCILIATION ACT, 1995 

(ACT NO. 34 OF 1995) 

Notice is hereby given that amnesty in terms of section 20(1) of the Promotion of 

National Unity and Reconciliation Act, 1995 (Act No. 34 of 1995), was granted - 

(a) 

(b) 

(i) 

(ii) 

(i) 

(i) 
(i) 

on 2 April 2001 to - 

SIBONGISENI PHILANI KHUMALO (date of birth 4 August 1965); and 

MADALA ZAMAKUHLE MNYANDU (date of birth 28 July 1968), 

in respect of- 

(2a) the murder of SIMI NZUZA, committed at or near Clermont, 

KwaZulu-Natal, during or about January 1987; and 

(bb) the murder of VUSI MADUNA, committed at or near Clermont, 

KwaZulu-Natal, during or about March 1987; 

JABULANI WISEMAN MZIMELA (date of birth 28 December 1972), in 

respect of the murder of VUSI MADUNA , committed at or near Clermont, 

KwaZulu-Natal, during or about March 1987; 

_ 0n8 April 2001 to - 

EUGENE DE KOCK (identity number 4901295009000); and 

MARTHINUS DAVID RAS (JNR) (idenity number 6201035019080), 

in respect of- 

(aa) the murder of Mr MAPUA and RAPULA THIKA; 

(bb) the attempted murder of Mr BASHUMI, Mr LESOLE, Mr 

KUNTAKANA, Mr TABANE, Mrs LESOLE and an unknown 

person;
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i) 
(iv) 

“(vi) 

(vii) 

(viii) 

ao
 
a
o
 

S 
3 

(cc) defeating the ends of justice; 

(dd) the illegal possession of explosives in contravention of the 

Explosives Act; | 

the illegal possession of firearms and ammunition; 

the illegal crossing of the border; 

arson to the main house and thatched rondavel: and 

malicious damage to property and all delicts flowing from the 

above acts; | 

committed in Botswana during or about 1988; 

=
 

>
 zs 

©
 

~—
 
a
e
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JOHAN HENDRIK TAIT (identity number 6009235104002); 
WILHELM RIAAN BELLINGAN (identity number 5903035103083); 
JOHAN ALBERT HOFFMANN (identity number 5706055101007); and 
LAWRENCE JOHN HANTON (identity number 5307245166003), 
in respect of- 

(aa) the conspiracy to kill an undetermined number of ANC activists, 

~ and collaboration; . 

(bb) the murder of Mr MAPUA and RAPULA THIKA; 

" (cc) arson to the main house and thatched rondavel; and 

(dd) malicious damage to property; 

committed in Botswana during or about 1988; 

NICHOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (identity number 

4612205020082); and 

SIMON MAKOPO RADEBE (identity number 5311 155284082), 

in respect of- 

(aa) the murder of Mr MAPUA and RAPULA THIKA; 

(bb) the attempted murder of Mr BASHUMI, Mr LESOLE, Mr 

KUNTAKANA, Mr ‘TABANE, Mrs LESOLE and an unknown 

person; 

(cc) the illegal possession of explosives in contravention of the 

Explosives Act; . 

(dd) the illegal possession of firearms and ammunition; 

(ee) _ the illegal crossing of the border; . 

(ff} | arson to the main house and thatched rondavel; and 

(gg) malicious damage to property and all delicts flowing from the 

above acts; 

committed in Botswana during or about 1988;
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(ix) WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTUJE (identity number 5602015035080), in. 

~~ respect of- 

(aa) the murder of Mr MAPUA and RAPULA THIKA,; - 

(bb) the attempted murder of Mr BASHUMI, Mr LESOLE, Mr 

KUNTAKANA, Mr TABANE, Mrs. LESOLE and an unknown 

person; | 

_ (cc) defeating the ends of justice; 

_ (dd) the illegal possession of explosives in contravention of the 

Explosives Act; | 

(ee) the illegal possession of firearms and ammunition; 

(ff) the illegal crossing of the border; 

-(gg) arson to the main house and thatched rondavels; and | 

(gg) malicious damage to property and all delicts flowing from the 

above acts; 

committed in Botswana during or about 1988; 

(c) on April 2001 to- 

SAMUEL MAFOLANE HLOPHE (identity number 9896045764086), in 

respect of- 

(i) 

(i 

(aa) 

- (bb) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

the attacks on the Msboyazofe and Bhuyafuti Hostels respectively, - 

which were carried out by the launching of rockets into the hostels; 

and . 

illegal possession of two Bazooka Rocket Launchers and 16 

rockets, 

committed on or about 23 and 24 April 1994; 

' LODEWYK DE JAGER (identity number 4701285033006), in respect of- 

(aa) the unlawful establishment of an arms cache during the period 

1985 to 1987 at Suurbekom, Soweto; 

the detonation of an explosive device during August 1989 in a 

public toilet on the beach at or near the Strand near Cape Town; 

and | 

an explosion during August 1989 at the Athlone Post Office, Cape 

Town; |
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(d) 

(e) 

(iii) MAHLOMOLABEN SINGO (identity number 5402225770083), in respect 

of various incidents of car theft committed in South Africa during or about 

the period 1979 to 1987; 

(iv); VUSI GIBERT NZIMA (identity number 6606275431086), in respect of 

the unlawful possession of a firearm and ammunitiori during or about. 

October 1992 at or near Tembisa, Kempton Park; 

on 6 April 2001 to THEMBA TEMPLETON MATHANZIMA (date of birth 2 

February 1953), in respect of the unlawful training and supplying of arms to the 

African National Congress and the Pan Africanist Congress, committed in the 

Transkei during the period 1989 to 1994; 

on 9 April 2001 to- 

(i) | CHRISTOFFELLODEWIKUS SMITH (identity number 381027501 6003); 

(ii) GERT JACOBUS LOUIS HOSEA OTTO (identity number 

_ 4706165027085); 

(iii) HERMANUS JOHANNES VAN STADEN (identity number 

_. 4412025003081); and 

(iv) PIERRE LE ROUX (identity number 490235021089), 

in respect of- 

(aa) all offences associated with the explosion of a limpet mine in the 

parking area of the JG Strydom Hospital in Johannesburg on or 

about 27 July 1980; and 

(bb) all offences associated with the explosion of a limpet mine at or 

near Joubert Park, Johannesburg, on or about 27 July 1980; 

(v) © CHRISTOFFEL LODEWIKUS SMITH (identity number 3810275016003); 

(vi) HERMANUS JOHANNES VAN’ STADEN (identity number 

4412025003081); and 

(vii) GERT JACOBUS LOUIS HOSEA OTTO (identity number 

4706165027085), 

in respect of the theft of four unidentified United Nations 4x4 vehicles, 

committed at or near Walvisbaai during or about 1990;
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._oo 

(f) 

(9) 

on 10 April 2001 to- . 

i). 

(ii) 

i) 

(iv) 

W) 

(vi) 

. JACOBUS FRANCOIS CONRADIE (identity number 4710195040001); 

ARTHUR JOHN VAN DER GRYP (identity number 6403285063087); 

a and to we Lo, . 

- JACOBUS JACOBS (identity number 4701235039004), 

in respect of defeating the ends of justice by participating in the unlawful 

“ amendment of a police statement in order to protect an arrested person, 

Themba Khoza, committed at or near Vanderbijlpark during September 

1990; 

JAN CAREL COETZEE (identity number 3610155077004), in respect of 

all offences directly associated with the unlawful establishment of an 

arms cache, committed at or near Krugersdorp during March 1988; 

JOHANNES CHRISTOFFEL MEYER (identity number 5206165024009), 

in respect ‘of all offences directly associated with the unlawful 

'- transportation of firearms and ammunition for the purposes of unlawfully 

‘establishing an arms cache, committed at or near Krugersdorp during 

March 1988; = 7 

MARTIN JOHAN NAUDE (identity number 4904075049006), in respect 

of all offences directly associated with the unlawful transportation: of 

firearms and ammunition for the purposes of unlawfully establishing an 

arms cache, committed at or near Krugersdorp during March 1988; 

on 11 April 2001 to PETRUS JOHANNES RUDOLPH | (identity number 

~ @ 

(i 

- Gil) 

: > 3706205081 085),.in respect of- 

_ all offences and delicts which directly resulted from the attack upon the 

British Embassy, Arcadia, Pretoria, during 1990; 

all offences and delicts which directly resulted from the incitement to 

"attack the ANC which was published in media reports in various parts of 
the country during or about April 1990; 

all offences and delicts which directly resulted from the incitement to. 

overthrow the government and commit violence contained in a video 

recording produced during or about June 1990 and distributed in various 

parts of the country;
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(h) on 17 April 2001 to- 

(i) . WILLEM JOHANNES MOMBERG (identity number 5905105005008), in 

respect of- 

(aa) all offences directly associated with the unlawful entries 

(trespassing) with the intention to make copies and/or steal certain 

documents, committed during the period December 1982 to 

December 1984 at or near the offices of the South African 

Bishops’ Conference at Khanya House, Pretoria; 

(bb) . all offences directly associated with the uniawful entries 

(trespassing) to steal and/or make copies of certain documents, 

committed during the period January 1983 to December 1984 at 

the offices of members of the faculty of theology at the University 

of South Africa in Pretoria; 

(i) | JACOB FRANCOIS KOK (identity number 5808195089009), in respect 

of- . oe 

(aa) malicious damage to property as a result of the explosion of a mini 

limpet mine, committed :at or near the Athlone Post Office, 

Western Cape, during August 1989; 

(bb) © malicious damage to an automatic teller machine as a result of the 

explosion ofa mini limpet mine, committed at a branch of the First 

National Bank in Claremont, Western Cape Province, during 

August 1989; and 

(cc) conspiracy to murder an unknown and unidentified number of 

MK/ANG soldiers by way of a car bomb, committed in Swaziland 

or Mozambique during 1988 or 1989; 

(ii) | ADRIAN DAVIDBAKER (identity number 54081 15024085), in respect of- 
(aa) defeating the ends of justice in relation to the abduction and death 

of NTOMBIKAYISE PRICILLA KHUBEKA; and 

(bb): the disposal of NTOMBIKAYISE PRICILLA KHUBEKA;s body, 

committed at or near Bhambayi informal settlement near Durban during 

or about April/May 1987;



‘184 .No. 23328 

(iv). 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 14 JUNE 2002 

SIMON MOKOPO RADEBE (identity number. 5311155284082), in 

respect of the abduction of NTOMBIKAYISE PRICILLA KHUBEKA, 

committed at or near Battery Beach, Durban, during or about April/May 

1987; 

on 18 April 2001 to- 

(i) 

(ii) 

(ii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

(viii) 

BILLY NAIR (identity number 291 1275076053), in respect of all offences 

or delicts arising from his participation in the ANC project “Operation 

~ Vula” including the storing of arms and harbouring of MK cadres in 

different parts of South Africa during or about 1987; 

LUVUYO KENNETH KULMAN (date of birth 10 September 1972), in 

respect of all offences and delicts which resulted from the malicious 

damage, on the farm at or near Kentane, Kei Mouth, in the Border region, 

committed between November and December 1992; 

MANDLA LAWRENCE THANJEKWAYO (date of birth 31 August 1965); 

NDUMISO PATRICK NYALUKO (date of birth 11 November 1969); 

_ PATRICK THEMBA ZONDO (date of birth 5 November 1962);. 

PETER SHABANGU (identity number 6902026863085); 

CHARLES FAKUDE (identity number 5204095474080); and 

SIPHO VICTOR TSHABALALA (identity number 6511116194085), 

in respect of- 

(aa) the murder of JACOB MANOTO; 

~~ (bb) housebreaking with intent to commit murder; 

(cc) the assault with intent to do grievous bodily harm on MARY 

MANOTO; 

(dd) the assault with intent to do grievous bodily harm on BEVERLEY 

~ MANOTO; - . 

(ee) the assault with intent to do grievous bodily harm on | MARVIN 

MANOTO; 

(ff) public violence; and 

(gg) any offence or delict flowing from the incident, 

committed at or near Diepkloof, Soweto, on or about 21 April 1993;
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i» (ix). “ ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identity number 5412256054083), in respect of- 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

» (dd) 

ceelen (ee). 

(ff) 

09 

(hh) 

(aa) 

| on 

(Xi) 

(xii) 
(i) 
~ (xiv) 

(xv) 

the rocket attack :on the Mobil:Oil Refinery, committed at or near 

~’.. Durban on or about 14 May 1984; 

the attack on a transformer, committed at or near Musgrave Road, 

Durban, on or about 21 June 1984; . 

the explosion of a substation, committed at or near Queen Mary’s | 

Avenue on or about 7 August 1984; — 

the explosion at a substation, committed at or near Gale Street, 

Durban, on 14 September 1984; 

the explosion of Woodlands. Substation, committed at or near 

Woodlands, Durban, on‘or about'21 June 1985; 

the explosion of Umlazi Police Station, committed at or near 

'. Umlazi, Durban on or about 10 February 1986; 

is.(gg) the explosion of Springfield Substation, committed at or near 

Durban on or about 12 February 1986; 

the explosion of a substation at Assagay, committed at or near 

Hammersdale on or about 12 March 1986; 

. ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identity number 6307065082086), in respect 
of- L os . 

all offences or delicts which flow from the placement of a false 

bomb at the Pine Street Parkade, Durban, committed on or about 

23 May 1986; and a 

the contravention of the Arms and Ammunition Act, No. 75 of 

1969, the Explosives Act, No. 26 of 1986, and the Terrorism Act, 

committed during the period September 1985 to approximately 

_ April 1994; 

ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identity number 6307065082086); 

ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identity number 5412256054083); _ 
ERNEST LEKOTA PULE (identity number 5503305708081); 

LESTER DUMAKUDE (identity number 5210245780085); and 

JOHANNES MOLEFE (identity number 5206235753082), 

in respect of- — 

(aa) the offences and delicts flowing from the attempted attack, on the 

substation at Cato Manor, committed on or about 6 January 1986;
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i) 

(bb) the offences and delicts flowing from the explosion at or near the 

Substation at Chamberlain Road, Jacobs, Durban, committed on - 

- or about 9 January 1986; and 

(cc) ail delicts and offences which flow from the explosion at or near 

the Substation at Huntley Hill, Westville, Durban, committed on or 

about 18 January 1986; , 

(xvi) ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identity number 6307065082086); 

(xvii) ZAHRAH NARKEDIAN (identity number 56081401 16083); 

(xviii) EDWARD ALLAN PIERCE (identity number 6101015172083); 

(xix) MARCELL TREVOR ANDREWS (identity number 70020351 13082); and 

(xx) MATTHEW LECORDIER (date of birth 10 June 1965), . 

in respect of the offences and delicts flowing from the attack on the 

Fairvale Senior Secondary School, committed on or about 3 September . 

1985; 

on 19 April 2001 to- . 

(i) ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identity number 5412256054083); and — 

(i) | ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identity number 6307065082086), 

in respect of - - 

‘(aa) alll offences and delicts flowing from the explosion at or near the 

Carrington Heights Pylon, Rossburgh, Durban, committed on or 

about 20 January 1986; . | 

(bb) all delicts and offences flowing from the explosion of a water pipe, 

committed at or near Pietermaritzburg during or about February 

1986; | 
(cc) all delicts and offences flowing from the explosion at or near the 

Substation near Chamberlain Road, Jacobs, Durban, committed 

on or about 21 March 1986; | | 

(ii) | ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identity number 6307065082086); 
(iv) ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identity number 5412256054083); 
(vy) ERNEST LEKOTA PULE (identity number 5503305708081); 
(vi) | ZAHRAH NARKEDIAN (identity number 56081401 16083);
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i). MATTHEW LECORDIER (date of birth 1 10 June 1965); 

LESTER DUMAKUDE (identity. number 5210245780085); and 

JOHANNES MOLEFE (identity number 5206235753082), 

in respect of all offences and delicts arising from the explosion at or near 

,. the Why Not Restaurant and Magoo's Bar, Durban, pommitted on or 

(x) 

(xi) 

(xii) 

about 14 June 1986; 

- ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identity number 6307065082086); 

ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identity number 5412256054083); _ 

ZAHRAH NARKEDIAN (identity number 5608140116083); 

- MATTHEW LECORDIER (date of birth.10 June 1965), 

in respect of all offences and delicts arising from the escape of GORDON 

a WEBSTER from the Edenvale Hospital, Pietermaritzburg, committed on 

.., Or about 4 May 1986; 

(xiv) 

(xv) 

(xvi) 

(xvii) 

“(xa 
(xix) 

00K) 

ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identity number 6307065082086); 

ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identity number 5412256054083); 

EDWARD ALLAN PIERCE (identity number 6101015172083) ; and 

MATTHEW LECORDIER (date of birth 10 June 1965), | . 

in respect of all offences and delicts arising from the explosion of a water | 

pipe at or near New Germany, committed on or about 29 June 1986; 

ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identity number 5412256054083); 

MARCELL TREVOR ANDREWS (identity number 70020351 13082); and 

ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identity number 6307065082086), 

--in-respect of all offences and delicts flowing from the grenade attack on 

_ the home of MR-LEAF, committed on or about 8 April 1986; 

Oxi) | , 

(xxi) 

(xii) 

ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identity number 5412256054083); 

MATTHEW LECORDIER (date of birth 10 June 1965) and 

ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identity number 6307065082086), 

in respect of all offences and delicts flowing from the grenade attack on 

the home of MR KLEIN, committed on or about 1: May 1986;
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(k) 

(xxiv) ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identity number 5412256054083); 

(xxv) ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identity number 6307065082086); and 

(xxvi) MATTHEW LECORDIER (date of birth 10 June 1965), 

in respect of- 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

all offences and delicts arising from the explosion of the Mobil Oil 

Pipeline at Umlaas; | 

all offences and delicts arising from the explosion of the vegetable 

oil tank at the corner of Lawley and Chamberlain Roads, Jacobs; 

and 

all offences and delicts arising from the explosion outside the 

“Copper Shop”, Brickhill Road, Durban, 

committed on or about 21 June 1986; 

(xxvii) JAN WILLEM JANSE VAN RENSBURG (identity number 

5312215135082), in respect of offences directly associated with the 

unlawful military training of members of the IFP at or near Entabene, in 

or about 1993; 

on 20 April 2001 to- . 

OBED SALUKWANDA MADONSELA( date of birth 8 September 1965); (i) 

(ii) 

and 

LAWRENCE BONGANI MAHLANGU (identity number 

_ 67047135293083), 

in respect of- 

(aa) 

~ (bb) 

the planting of a limpet mine at or near the Administration Offices, 

Tembisa, committed on or about 6 October 1988; and 

the bombing of Tembisa Police Station Barracks at or near 

Tembisa, committed on or about 10 October 1988; .
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(l) on 23 April 2001 to- 

() | ERIC GOOSEN (identity number 6401185113002); 
(ii) JACQUES HECHTER (identity number 5206135129086); 

(ii) | DEON GOUWS (identity number 6101205037005); and 

(iv) JAN HATTINGH CRONUE (identity number 3611185012086), 
in respect of- 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

(ff) 

all acts, omissions and offences related to the attempted murder 

of MAY LEDWABA; 

all acts, omissions and offences related to the attempted murder 

of JULIAN SELEPE; . 

allacts, omissions and offences related to the murder of WALTER 

LEDWABA; 

all acts, omissions and offences related to the malicious damage 

of the property of ELIZABETH LEDWABA; __ 
all acts, omissions and offences related to the illegal possession 

of explosives; and 

defeating the ends of justice, 

committed at or near Atteridgeville during September 1986; 

(v) PHILA MARTIN DOLO (date of birth 21 November 1968); and 

(vi) . THABISO JAMES MAKOALA (date of birth 24 March 1974), 

in respect of- 

(aa) 
(bb) 
(cc) 
(dd) 
(ee) 
(ff) 
(gg) 

(hh) 
(i 

1) 

the murder of PETER SCHROEDER; 

the murder of SHIRLEY ETHNé BRUMMER; 

the murder of JAMES TSEMANE; 

the attempted murder of MR DOUGLAS JOHN SELLEY; 

the attempted murder of MRS VUYISANANI JUDITH BOOYSEN; 

the attempted murder of MRS BUSISIWE EMMAH DLEPHU; 

the attempted murder of MRS NONTSIKELELO NGEPE; 

the attempted murder of MRS MOLUNGWANA; ; 

the armed robbery and theft of a vehicle in the possession of MRS. 

BOOYSEN; : 
malicious damage to property in respect of the vehicles which 

were shot at; and
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(kk). the unlawful possession of arms and ammunition in contravention 

of the Arms and Ammunition Act, No. 75 of 1969, 

_ committed at or near the Sterkspruit-Lady Grey Road in the district of 

Haerschel on or about 19 November 1992; 

LINDA ENOCH MOHALE (date of birth 2 September 1968), in respect of- 

(aa) the murder of Reverend NAMANE, committed at or near Tembisa, 

Kempton Park, on or about 25 June 1992; 

(bb) the attempted murder of SAMUEL MANDLA SONGO, committed 

at or near Tembisa, Kempton Park, on or about 26 August 1992; 

and 

(cc) the unlawful possession of firearms, including a Stechkin pistol, an 

AK-47 assault rifle and a .38 revolver and ammunition, committed 

at or near the places and on or about the times referred to in (aa) 

and (bb) above; 

(m) on 24 April 2001 to- 

(i) 

(ii) : 

(ii). 

KHEHLA TIMOTHY NKOSI (date of birth 1 January 1966), in respect of 

the killing of CHRISTOPHER MABIKA, committed at or near eLukwatini, 

Kangwane, now Mpumalanga, on or about 14 September 1990; 

THUSO TSHIKA (identity number 6411025643084); and 

BASIL MSIBI (identity number 63091 155960080), 

in respect of- 

(aa) _ all acts, omissions or offences committed by them relating to their 

’ participation in the bombing and subsequent explosion at ornear 

the Newcastle Magistrate’s Court, committed on or about 23 | 

November 1986; and , 

(bb) the bombing and explosion at or near the Wimpy Bar, Newcastle 

. Game Centre, Newcastle, committed on or about 11 November 

1986;
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(n) 

(iv) ZAMANYE ELGIEN NGEMA. (entity number 6512065596080), in. 

respect of- 

(aa) _all acts, omissions or offences committed by the applicant relating 

to the bombing of the Pinetown Post Office, committed at or near 

Pinetown on 12 August 1988; 

(bb) the bombing of the power station near Glenashley Shopping 

Centre, Durban North, committed at or near Durban on or about 

15 August 1988; . 

(cc) the bombing of Westville Post Office, committed at or near Durban 

on or about 26 August 1 988; 

(dd) the bombing of the Berea Railway Station, committed at or near 

Durban in or about September 1988; and | 

(ee) the bombing of the Redhill-Post Office, committed at or near 

Durban North on or about 3 October 1988; . 

on 25 April 2001 to VUSI ZAKARIAH MAKOLA (date of birth 14 May 1974), in 

respect of- 

(i) - the killing of HUMPHREY KHUMALO, committed at or near Vosloorus, 

Gauteng, on or about 1 January 1993; 

(i) — the unlawful possession of a 3.65mm pistol and ammunition committed 

at or near Vosloorus, Gauteng, on or about 1 January 1993; 

(ii) | the murder of SIPHIWE ZAKARIAH MAPUTE, committed at Vosloorus 

on 2 February 1993; 

(iv) the attempted murder of ABRAHAM WALTER MAGAMA NDO, 

committed at Vosloorus on or about 2 February 1993; 

(v) — the unlawful possession of a 3.65mm pistol and ammunition, committed 

at or near Vosloorus on or about 2 February 1993; 

(vi) thekilling of BENEDICT MODKIWA, committed at or near Mogako Street, 

Vosioorus, on or about 8 March 1993; and - 

(vil) the unlawful possession of a gmm Parabellum pistol and ammunition, 

committed at or near Mogako Street, Vosloorus, on or about 8 March 

1998;



192 No. 23328 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 14 JUNE 2002 

  

(0) on 26 April 2001 to- 

(i) GERHARDUS CONELIUS BEESLAAR (identity number 

3802165043080), in respect of the explosion of a bomb at or near the 

. Salt River Civic Centre in the district of Cape Town during or about 1989; 

(ii); EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identity number 4901295009000); 

(iii) ) JOHANNES JACOBUS SWART (identity number 65091451 76008); 

(iv) KOBUS KLOPPER (identity number 6612095169088); and . 

(v) NICHOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN (identity number 

4612205020082), 

in respect of- 

(aa) being assessories after the fact to the killing of JOHANNES 

SWEET SAMBO, committed at or near Squamas Base, 

Komatipoort, on or about 4 July 1991; 

(bb) any other offences, including desecration of a corpse, directly 

linked to the disposal of the body of JOHANNES SWEET SAMBO, 

committed at or near Verdacht training camp of the South African 

Police on or about 5 July 1990; and | 

(cc) defeating the ends of justice with regard to the death and the 

disposal of the body of JOHANNES SWEET SAMBO; 

(p) on 30 April 2001 to- 

(i) EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identity number 4901295009000); 

(ii) WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTUE (identity number 560201 5035080); 

(iii) JOHAN HENDRIK TAIT (identity number 6009235104002); 

_(iv) IZAK DANIEL BOSCH (identity number 5906185000006); and 

(v) LEON WILLIAM JOHN FLORES (identity number 5810295193004), 

in respect of- 

(aa) the murder of SAMSON XOLILE (MK VALDEZ THABANG); 

(bb) assault with intent to do grievous bodily harm on SAMSON 

. XOLILE (MK VALDEZ THABANG); and 

- (cc) defeating the ends of justice with regard to the death of SAMSON 

XOLILE (MK VALDEZ THABANG), 

committed. at or near 369 Bembo Street, Vosloorus, in the then 

Transvaal, on or about 7 November 1988; 

23328-—6
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(vi) EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identity number 4901295009000); 

(vil) CHRISTO PETRO DEETLEEFS (identity number 4801085012000); 

(vill) FREDERIK JACOBUS PIENAAR (identity number 46052205040001); 

(ix)) FRANS H S LABUSCHAGNE (identity number 5804175139005); 

(x) EUGENE FOURIE (identity number 5906175019085); 

(xi); DANIEL GREYLING (identity number 4909305051086); 

(xii) PAUL JACOBUS VAN DYK (identity number 4703045009086); 

(xiii) ) CORNELIUS JOHANNES BOTHA (identity number 

4912015107008); 

(xiv) ISAK DANIEL BOSCH (identity number 5906185000006); 

(xv) BUTANA ALMOND NOFOMELA (identity number 1-5698632-2); and 

(xvi) DOUW GERBRANDT WILLEMSE (identity number 6006055131081), 

in respect of- | 

(aa) _ the killing of MBONGENI KONE (MK BERNARD ); 

(bb) the killing of SHADRACK SOLWA SITHOLE; 

(cc) _ the killing of ASSEN JEREMIA THIMULA (MK TALLMAN); 

(dd) the killing of MZWANDILE HADEBE (MK ZANDILE); | 

(ee) the attempted killing of VUSUMUZ!I LAWRENCE SINDANE; and 

(ff) defeating the ends of justice, perjury and other related acts, 

omissions or offences in respect of the cover-up of their actions in 

(aa) and (bb) above, | 

‘committed in the vicinity of the South Africa- Swaziland border, between 

the Lothair-Nerston road and the Nerston - Amsterdam road and/or at a 

place along the Nerston - Amsterdam road, in the then Transvaal, onor 

about 14 August or in about November 1986: 

(xvii) CORNELIUS JOHANNES BOTHA (identity number 4912015107008); 

(xviii) EUGENE FOURIE (identity number 5906175019085); 

(xix) JAN DANIEL GREYLING (identity number 4909305051 086); 

(xx) ISAK DANIEL BOSCH (identity number 5906185000006); and 

(xxi): FRANS H S LABUSCHANGE (identity number 5804175139005), 

in respect of- | 

(aa) _ the killing of SHADRACK MAPHUMULO, committed in the vicinity 

00239269-—-7 23328—7
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(bb) 

of the South Africa-Swaziland border, between the Lothair-Nerston 

road and the Nerston-Amsterdam road and/or at a place along the 

Nerston-Amsterdam road, in the then Transvaal, on or about 14 

August or in or about November 1986; and 

defeating the ends of justice, perjury and other related acts, 

omissions or offences in respect of the cover-up of their actions in 

connection with the killing.
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No. R. 47, 2002 
PROKLAMASIE INGEVOLGE ARTIKEL 20 VAN DIE WET OP DIE 

BEVORDERING VAN NASIONALE EENHEID EN VERSOENING, 1995 
(WET NO. 34 VAN 1995) 

Daar word hierby kennis gegee dat amnestie ingevolge artikel 20(1) van die Wet op 

Bevordering van Nasionale Eenheid en Versoening, 1995 (Wet No. 34 van 1995), soos 

volg verleen is- 

(a) op 2 April 2001 aan- 

(i) SIBONGISENI PHILANI KHUMALO (geboortedatum 4 Augustus 1965); 

en : 

(i) | MADALA ZAMAKUHLE MNYANDU (geboortedatum 28 Julie 1968), 

ten opsigte van- OS oe 

(aa). die moord op SIMI NZUZA, gepleeg by of naby Clermont, 

KwaZulu-Natal, gedurende of omstreeks Januarie 1987; en 

(bb) die moord op of VUSI MADUNA, gepleeg by of naby Clermont, 

KwaZulu-Natal, gedurende of omstreeks Maart 1987; 

(iii) | JABULANI WISEMAN MZIMELA (geboortedatum 28 Desember 1972), 

ten opsigte van die moord op VUSI MADUNA, gepleeg by of naby 

Clermont, KwaZulu-Natal, gedurende of omstreeks Maart 1987; | 

(b) op 3 April 2001 aan - 

(i) EUGENE DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 4901295009000); en 

(ii) MARTHINUS DAVID RAS (JNR) (identitietsnommer 6201035019080), 

ten opsigte van- 

(aa) die moord op mnr. MAPUA en RAPULA THIKA; 

(bb) die poging tot moord op mnr. BASHUMI, mnr. LESOLE, mnr. 

KUNTAKANA, mnr. TABANE, mev. LESOLE en ‘n onbekende 

persoon; —
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(i 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 
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(cc) regsverydeling; 

(dd) die onwettige besit van plofstowwe in ‘stryd met die Wet op 

Ontplofbare Stowwe; 

(ee) . die onwettige besit van vuurwapens en ammunisie; 

(ff) _ die onwettige oorsteek van die grens; 

(gg) die onwettige ‘besit van vbrandstigting aan die heofhuis en 

grasdakrondawel; en 

(hh) opsetlike saakbeskadiging en alle delikte wat uit bogemelde dade | 

| voortspruit; 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1988 in Botswana: 

“JOHAN HENDRIK TAIT (identiteitsnommer 6009235104002); 

WILHELM RIAAN BELLINGAN (identiteitsnommer 5903035103083); 

JOHAN ALBERT HOFFMANN (identiteitsnommer 5706055101 007); en 

LAWRENCE JOHN HANTON (identiteitsnommer 5307245166009), 

ten opsigte van-" : 

(aa) sameswering om ‘n onbepaalde aantal ANC- aktiviste dood te 

_ maak, en medewerking; 

(bb) die moord op mnr. MAPUA en RAPULA THIKA; 

/ (cc) brandstigting aan die hoofhuis en grasdakrondawel; en 

(dd)  opsetlike saakbeskadiging; 

- gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1988 in Botswana; 

“il 

(viii) 

NICHOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN _ (identiteitsnommer 

4612205020082); en 

SIMON MAKOPO RADEBE (identiteitsnommer 5311155284082), 

ten opsigte van- 

(aa) die moord op mnr. MAPUA en RAPULA THIKA: 

(bb) die poging tot moord op mnr. BASHUMI, mnr. LESOLE, mnr. 

KUNTAKANA, mnr. TABANE, Mev. LESOLE en ‘n onbekende 

persoon; 

(cc) die onwettige besit van plofstowwe in stryd met die Wet op 

- Ontplofbare Stowwe; 

(dd) die onwettige besit van vuurwapens en ammunisie; 

(ee) die onwettige oorsteek van die grens; 

/ (ff) | brandstigting aan die hoofhuis en grasdakrondawel; en 

(gg) opsetlike saakbeskadiging en alle delijkte wat uit bogemelde dade 

voortspruit; 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1988 in Botswana;.
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(ix) WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTUJE (identiteitsnommer 5602015035080), ten 

opsigte van- — 7 

(aa) die moord op mnr. MAPUA en RAPULA THIKA; 

(bb) die poging tot moord op mnr. BASHUMI, mnr. LESOLE, mnr. 

KUNTAKANA, mnr. TABANE, mev. LESOLE en ‘n onbekende 

persoon; 

(cc) regsverydeling; 

(dd) die onwettige besit van plofstowwe in stryd met die Wet op 

Ontplofbare Stowwe; 

(ee) die onwettige besit van vuurwapens en ammunisie; 

(ff) die onwettige.oorsteek van die grens; 

(gg) brandstigting aan die hoofhuis en grasdakrondawels; en 

(gg) opsetlike saakbeskadiging en alle delikte wat uit bogemelde dade 

voortspruit; 

“gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks 1988 in Botswana; 

(c) op 5 April 2001 aan- 

(i) 

(i) 

SAMUEL MAFOLANE HLOPHE (identiteitsnommer 5806045764086), 

ten opsigte van- 

(aa) _ die aanvalle op onderskeidelik die Msboyazofe- en die Bhuyafuti-. 

hostels, wat uitgevoer is deur vuurpyle in die hostels in te lanseer; 
en . ae 

(bb) onwettige besit van twee Bazooka vuurpyllanseerders en 16 

vuurpyle, . 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 23 en 24 April 1994; _ 

LODEWYK DE JAGER (dentiteitsnommer 4701 285033006), ten opsigte 

van- 

(aa) die onregmatige daarstelling van ‘n geheime wapenvoorraad, 

gepleeg gedurende die tydperk 1985 tot 1987 by Suurbekom, 

Soweto; 

(bb) die ontploffing van ‘n ontplofbare toestel gedurende Augustus | 

1989 in ‘n openbare toilet op die strand by of naby die Strand naby 

Kaapstad; en 

(cc) ‘n ontploffing gedurende Augustus — 1989 by die Athlone . 

Poskantoor, Kaapstad;
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(ii) 

(iv) 
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-MAHLOMOLA BEN SINGO (identiteitsnommer 5402225770083), ten 

opsigte van verskeie voorvalle van motordiefstal, gepleeg in Suid-Afrika 

gedurende of omstreeks die tydperk 1979 tot 1987; 

VUSI GIBERT NZIMA (identiteitsnommer 6606275431 086), ten opsigte 

van die onregmatige besit van ‘n vuurwapen en ammunisie, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks Oktober 1992 by of naby Tembisa, Kempton 

Park; 

(d) op6 April 2001 aan THEMBA TEMPLETON MATHANZIMA (geboortedatum 2 

Februarie 1953), ten opsigte van the onregmatige opleiding en die onregmatige 

. verskaffing van wapens aan die African National Congress en die Pan Africanist 

Congress, gepleeg in die Transkei gedurende die tydperk 1989 tot 1994; 

| (e) op9 April 2001 aan- 

(i) 

(v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

CHRISTOFFEL LODEWIKUS SMITH _ (identiteitsnommer 

3810275016003); ; 

GERT JACOBUS LOUIS HOSEA otto (identiteitsnommer 

4706165027085); 
HERMANUS JOHANNES VAN STADEN _(identiteitsnommer 

4412025003081); en | 
_ PIERRE LE ROUX (identiteitsnommer 490235021089), 

ten opsigte van- 

(aa) alle misdrywe wat verband hou met die ontploffing van ‘n kleefmyn 

in die parkeerterrein van die JG Strydom Hospitaal in 

Johannesburg op of omstreeks 27 Julie 1980; en . . 

(bb) alle misdrywe wat verband hou met die ontploffing van ‘n 

kleefmyn by of naby Joubert Park, Johannesburg, op of omstreeks 

27 Julie 1980; 

CHRISTOFFEL LODEWIKUS' SMITH (identiteitsnommer 

3810275016003); . 

HERMANUS JOHANNES VAN _ STADEN _(identiteitsnommer 

4412025003081); en 

GERT JACOBUS LOUIS HOSEA OTTO (identiteitsnommer 

4706165027085), 

ten opsigte van die diefstal van vier ongeidentifiseerde | 

vierwielaangedrewe voertuie van die Verenigde Nasies, gepleeg 

gedurende of omstreeks 1990 by of naby Walvisbaai;
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(f) 

(g) 

op 10 April 2001 aan- 

(i) 

(ii) 

(ii) 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

JACOBUS FRANCOIS CONRADIE (identiteitsnommer 4710195040001); 

ARTHUR JOHN VAN DER GRYP (ideniiteitsnommer 6403285063087); 

en 

JACOBUS JACOBS (identiteitsnommer 4701235039004), 

ten opsigte van regsverydeling deur deel te neem aan die onregmatige 

wysiging van ‘n polisieverklaring ten einde ‘n gearresteerde persoon, 

Themba Khoza, te beskerm, gepleeg gedurende September 1990 by of 

naby Vanderbijlpark ; 

JAN CAREL COETZEE (identiteitsnommer 3610155077004), ten opsigte 

van alle misdrywe wat regstreeks verband hou met die onregmatige 

daarstelling van ‘n geheime wapenvoorraad, gepleeg gedurende Maart 

1988 by of naby Krugersdorp; 

JOHANNES CHRISTOFFEL MEYER (identiteitsnommer 

5206165024009), ten opsigte van alle misdrywe wat regstreeks verband. 

hou met die onregmatige vervoer van vuurwapens en ammunisie met die 

doel om onregmatiglik wapenvoorraad daar te stel, gepleeg gedurende 

Maart 1988 by of naby Krugersdorp; 

MARTIN JOHAN NAUDE (identiteitsnommer 4904075049006), ten 

opsigte van alle misdrywe wat regstreeks verband hou met die 

onregmatige vervoer van vuurwapens en ammunisie met die doel om 

onregmatiglik ‘n geheime wapenvoorraad daatte stel, gepleeg gedurende 

Maart 1988 by of naby Krugersdorp; 

op 11 April 2001 aan PETRUS JOHANNES RUDOLPH (identiteitsnommer 

3706205081085), ten opsigte van- 

(i) 

(i) 

alle misdrywe en delikte wat regstreeks voortgespruit het uit die aanvalle 

op die Britse Ambassade, Arcadia, Pretoria, gedurende 1990; 

alle misdrywe en delikte wat regstreeks voortgespruit het uit die 

aanhitsing om die ANC aan te val, wat gedurende of omstreeks April 

4990 in mediaverslae in verskillende dele van die land gepubliseer is;
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alle misdrywe en delikte wat regstreeks voortgespruit het uit die 

aanhitsing om die regering tot ‘n val te bring en geweld te pleeg, vervat 

in ‘n video-opname wat gedurende of omstreeks Junie 1990 vervaardig 

is en in veskillende dele van die land versprei is; 

on 17 April 2001 to- - 

WILLEM JOHANNES MOMBERG (identiteitsnommer 5905105005008), 

ten opsigte van- 

(i) 

(ii) 

(aa) 

(bb) 

alle misdrywe wat regsireeks verband hou met die die 

onregmatige betredings (oortreding) met die oogmerk om afskrifte 

van sekere dokumente te maak en/of daardie dokumente te steel, 

gepleeg gedurende die tydperk Desember 1982 tot Desember 

1984 by of naby die kantore van die South African Bishops’ 

Conference by Khanya House, Pretoria; 

alle misdrywe wat regstreeks verband hou met die onregmatige 

betredings (oortreding) om afskrifte van sekere dokumente te 

maak en/of daardie dokumente te steel, gepleeg gedurende die 

tydperk Januarie 1983 tot Desember 1984 by die kantore van lede 

van die fakulteit teologie by die Universiteit van Suid-Afrika in 

Pretoria; 

JACOB FRANCOIS KOK (identiteitsnommer 5808195089009), ten 

(aa) 

(bb). 

(cc) 

* opsigte van- 

opsetlike saakbeskadiging as gevolg van die ontploffing van ‘n 

mini-kleefmyn, gepleeg gedurende Augustus 1989 by of naby die 

Athlone Poskantoor, Wes-Kaap; 

opsetlike beskadiging van ‘n outomatiese tellermasjien as gevolg 

van die ontploffing van ‘n mini-kleefmyn, gepleeg gedurende 

Augustus 1989 by ‘n tak van die Eerste Nasionale Bank in 

Claremont, Westelike Provinsie; en 

sameswering om ‘n onbekende en ongeidentifiseerde aantal 

MK/ANG soldate deur middel van ‘n motorbom te vermoor, 

gepleeg gedurende 1988 of 1989 in Swaziland of Mosambiek;
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(i) 

(iii), ADRIAN DAVID BAKER (identiteitsnommer. 5408115024085), ten 

opsigte van- / | | 

(aa) regsverydeling in verband met die ontvoering en dood van 

NTOMBIKAYISE PRICILLA KHUBEKA; en 

(bb) die wegdoen van NTOMBIKAYISE PRICILLA KHUBEKA se 

liggaam, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks April/Mei 1987 by of naby Bhambayi 

informele nedersetting, naby Durban; 

(iv) | SIMON MOKOPO RADEBE (identiteitsnommer 5311155284082), ten 

opsigte van die ontvoering van NTOMBIKAYISE PRICILLA KHUBEKA, 

gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks April/Mei 1987 by of naby Battery 

Beach, Durban; | 

op 18 April 2001 aan- 

(i) BILLY NAIR (identiteitsnommer 2911275076053), ten opsigte van alle 

misdrywe of delikte wat voortspruit uit sy deelname aan die Anc se projek 

“Operation Vula” insluitende die berging van wapens en die verlening van 

_ skuilplek aan MK-kaders in verskillende dele van Suid-Afrika gedurende 

of omstreeks 1987; 

(ii) LUVUYO KENNETH KULMAN (geboortedatum 10 September 1972), ten 

opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortgespruit het uit die opsetlike 

skade aangerig op die plaas by of naby Kentane, Kei Mouth, in die 

Grens-streek, gepleeg tussen November en Desember 1992; 

(ii) +MANDLA LAWRENCE THANJEKWAYO (geboortedatum 31 Augustus 

1965); | 

(iv) NDUMISO PATRICK NYALUKO (geboortedatum 11 November 1969); 

(v) PATRICK THEMBA ZONDO (geboortedatum 5 November 1962); 

(vi) PETER SHABANGU (identiteitsnommer 6902026863085); 

(vil) CHARLES FAKUDE (identiteitsnommer 5204095474080); en 

(viii) SIPHO VICTOR TSHABALALA (identiteitsnommer 6511116194085), 

ten opsigte van- 

(aa) die moord op JACOB MANOTO; ~
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(~) 

(x) 

(bb) 
(cc) . 

(dd) 

(ee) 

(ff) 

(gg) 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 14 JUNE 2002 

huisbraak met die opset om moord te pleeg; 

die aanranding met die opset om ernstig te beseer van MARY 

MANOTO; 

die aanranding met die opset om ernstig te beseer van | 

BEVERLEY MANOTO; 

die aanranding met die opset om ernstig te beseer van MARVIN 

MANOTO; 

openbare geweld; en 

enige misdryf of delik wat voortspruit uit die voorval, 

gepleeg, op of omstreeks 21 April 1993 by of naby Diepkloof, Soweto; 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(co) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

(ff) 

(g9) 

(hh) 

ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identiteitsnommer 5412256054083), ten opsigte. 

~ van- 

die vuurpylaanval op die Mobil Olieraffinadery, gepleeg op of - 

omstreeks 14 Mei 1984 by of naby Durban; 

die aanval op ‘n transformator, gepleeg op of omstreeks 21 Junie 

1984 by of naby Musgraveweg, Durban; 

die ontploffing van ‘n substasie, gepleeg op of omstreeks 7 

Augustus 1984 by of naby Queen Mary’s-laan; | 

die ontploffing by ‘n substasie, gepleeg op 14 September 1984 by 

of naby Galestraat, Durban,; 

die ontploffing van Woodlands-substasie, gepleeg op of omstreeks 

21 Junie 1985 by of naby Woodlands, Durban; 

die ontploffing van Umlazi Polisiestasie, gepleeg op of omstreeks 

10 Februarie 1986 by of naby Umlazi, Durban; 

die ontploffing van Springfield-substasie, gepleeg op of omstreeks 

12 Februarie 1986 by of naby Durban; 

die ontploffing van ‘n substasie by Assagay, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 12 Maart 1986 by of naby Hammersdale; 

ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identiteitsnommer 6307065082086), ten 

opsigte van- 

(aa) alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die plaas van ‘n vals 

bom by die Pinestraat Parkade, Durban, gepleeg op of omstreeks 

23 Mei 1986; en
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(bb) die oortreding van die Wet op Wapens en Ammunisie, No. 75 van 

1969, die Wet op Ontplofbare Stowwe, No. 26 van 1986, en die 

Wet op Terrorisme, gepleeg gedurende die tydperk September — 

1985 tot ongeveer April 1994; 

ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identiteitsnommer 6307065082086); 

ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identiteitsnommer 5412256054083); 

ERNEST LEKOTA PULE (identiteitsnommer 5503305708081); 

LESTER DUMAKUDE (identiteitsnommer 5210245780085); en 

JOHANNES MOLEFE (identiteitsnommer 5206235753082), 

ten opsigte van- 

(aa) die misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die poging om die 

substasie by Cato Manor aan te val, gepleeg op of omstreeks 6 

Januarie 1986; 

(bb) die misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die ontploffing by of 

naby die substasie by Chamberlainweg, Jacobs, Durban, gepleeg 

op of omstreeks 9 Januarie 1986; en 

(cc) alle delikte en misdrywe wat voortspruit uit die ontploffing by of | 

naby die substasie by Huntley Hill, Westville, Durban, gepleeg op 

of omstreeks 18 Januarie 1986; 

ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identiteitsnommer 6307065082086); 

ZAHRAH NARKEDIAN (identiteitsnommer 56081401 16083); 

EDWARD ALLAN PIERCE (identiteitsnommer 61010151 72083); 

MARCELL TREVOR ANDREWS (identiteitsnommer 70020351 13082); 

en oo 

MATTHEW LECORDIER (geboortedatum 10 Junie 1965), 

ten opsigte van die misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die aanval op 

die Fairvale Senior Secondére Skool, gepleeg op of omstreeks 3 

September 1985; -
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op 19 April 2001 aan- 

(i) 

(ii) 

: Gi 

(iv) 

(v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

(viii), 

(ix) 

(x) 

(xi) 

(xii) 

(xiii) 

ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identiteitsnommer 5412256054083); en 

ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identiteitsnommer 6307065082086), 

ten opsigte van - 

(aa) alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die ontploffing by of 

. naby die Carrington Heighits-kragmas, Rossburgh, Durban, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 20 Januarie 1986; 

(bb) alle delikte en misdrywe wat voortspruit iot die ontploffing van ‘n 

waterpyp, gepleeg gedurende of omstreeks Februarie 1986 by of 

naby Pietermaritzburg; 

(cc) alle delikte en misdrywe wat voortspruit uit die ontploffing by of 

naby the Substasie naby Chamberlainweg, Jacobs, Durban, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 21 Maart 1986; 

ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identiteitsnommer 6307065082086); 

ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identiteitsnommer 5412256054083); 

ERNEST LEKOTA PULE (identiteitsnommer 5503305708081); 

ZAHRAH NARKEDIAN (identiteitsnommer 56081401 16083); 

MATTHEW LECORDIER (geboortedatum 10 Junie 1965); 

LESTER DUMAKUDE (identiteitsnommer 5210245780085); en 

JOHANNES MOLEFE (identiteitsnommer 5206235753082), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die ontploffing 

by of naby die Why Not Restaurant en Magoo’s Bar, Durban, gepleeg op 

of omstreeks 14 Junie 1986; , 

ROBERT JOHN MCcBRIDE (identiteitsnommer 6307065082086); 

ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identiteitsnommer 5412256054083); 

ZAHRAH NARKEDIAN (identiteitsnommer 56081401 16083); 

MATTHEW LECORDIER (geboortedatum 10 Junie 1965), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die 

ontsnapping van GORDON WEBSTER uit die Edenvale-hospitaal, 

Pietermaritzburg, gepleeg op of omstreeks 4 Mei 1986;
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ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identiteitsnommer 6307065082086); 

ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identiteitsnommer 5412256054083); 

EDWARD ALLAN PIERCE (identiteitsnommer 6101015172083); en 

MATTHEW LECORDIER (geboortedatum 10 Junie 1965), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe.en delikte wat voortspruit uit die ontploffing 

van ‘n waterpyp by of naby New Germany, gepléeg op of omstreeks 29 

Junie 1986; | | 

ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identiteitsnommer 5412256054083); 

MARCELL TREVOR ANDREWS (identiteitsnommer 70020351 13082); 

en - . 

ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identiteitsnommer 6307065082086), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die 

granaataanval op die huis van MNR. LEAF, gepleeg op of omstreeks 8 

April 1986; 

ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identiteitsnommer 541 2256054083); 

MATTHEW LECORDIER (geboortedatum 10 Junie 1965) en 

ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identiteitsnommer 6307065082086), 

ten opsigte van alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit: die 

granaataanval op die huis van MNR. KLEIN, gepleeg op of omstreeks 1 

Mei 1986; 

ABOOBAKER ISMAIL (identiteitsnommer 5412256054083); 

ROBERT JOHN McBRIDE (identiteitsnommef 6307065082086); en 

MATTHEW LECORDIER (geboortedatum 10 Junie 1965), 

ten opsigte van- 

(aa) alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die ontploffing van die 

Mobil Oliepyplyn by Umiaas; 

(bb) alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die ontploffing van die 

groente-olietenkby die hoek van Lawley- en Chamberlainweg, 

Jacobs; en 

(cc) alle misdrywe en delikte wat voortspruit uit die ontploffing buite 

die“Copper Shop”, Brickhillweg, Durban, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 21 Junie 1986;
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(xxvil) JAN WILLEM JANSE VAN RENSBURG (identiteitsnommer — 

5312215135082), ten opsigte van misdrywe wat regstreeks verband hou 

met die onregmatige militére opleiding van lede van die IFP by of naby 

Entabene, in of omstreeks 1993; 

op 20 April 2001 aan- 

(i) 

(ii) 

OBED SALUKWANDA MADONSELA (geboortedatum 8 September 

1965); en 

LAWRENCE BONGANI MAHLANGU (identiteitsnommer 

67047135293083), 

ten opsigte van- 

(aa) die plant van ‘n kleefmyn by of naby die Administrasiekantore, 

Tembisa, gepleeg op of omsireeks 6 Oktober 1988; en 

(bb) die bomaanval op die barakke van die Tembisa Polisiestasie, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 10 Oktober 1988 by of naby Tembisa; 

op 23 April 2001 aan- 

(i) 
(ii) 
(ii) 

(iv) 

ERIC GOOSEN (identiteitsnommer 6401185113002); 

JACQUES HECHTER (identiteitsnommer 5206135129086); 

DEON GOUWS (identiteitsnommer 6101205037005); en 

JAN HATTINGH CRONUJE (identiteitsnommer 361 1185012086), 

ten opsigte van- 

(aa) alle dade, versuime en misdrywe wat verband hou met die poging 

tot moord op MAY LEDWABA; 

(bb) alle dade, versuime en misdrywe wat verband hou met die poging 

tot moord op JULIAN SELEPE; 

(cc) alle dade, versuime en misdrywe wat verband hou met die moord 

op WALTER LEDWABA; | 

(dd) alle dade, versuime en misdrywe wat verband hou met die 

opsetlike beskadiging van die eiendom van ELIZABETH 

LEDWABA; | 

(ee) alle. dade, versuime en misdrywe wat verband hou met die 

onweitige besit van plofstowwe; en 

(ff) | regsverydeling, 

gepleeg gedurende September 1986 by of naby Atteridgeville;
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(m) 

(v) 

(vi) 

(vii) 

_ PHILA MARTIN DOLO (geboortedatum 21 November 1968); en 

THABISO JAMES MAKOALA (geboortedatum 24 Maart 1974), | 

ten opsigte van- 

(aa) die moord op PETER SCHROEDER; 

(bb) die moord op SHIRLEY ETHNé BRUMMER; 

(cc) die moord op JAMES TSEMANE; 

(dd) die poging tot moord op MNR. DOUGLAS JOHN SELLEY; 

(ee) die poging tot moord op MEV. VUYISANANI JUDITH BOOYSEN; 

(ff) die poging tot moord op MEV. BUSISIWE EMMAH DLEPHU; 

(gg) die poging tot moord op MEV. NONTSIKELELO NGEPE; 

(hh) die poging tot moord op MEV. MOLUNGWANA,; - 

(ii) | die gewapende roof en diefstal van ‘n voertuig in die besit van 

MEV. BOOYSEN; . 

- (i) opsetlike saakbeskadiging ten opsigte van die voertuie waarop 

daar geskiet is; en 

(kk) die onregmatige besit van wapens en ammunisie in stryd met die 

Wet op Wapens en Ammunisie, No. 75 van 1969, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 19 November 1992 by of naby the Sterkspruit- 

Lady Grey-pad in die distrik Herschel; 

LINDA ENOCH MOHALE (geboortedatum 2 September 1968), ten 

opsigte van- . . 

| (aa) die moord op Eerwaarde NAMANE, gepleeg op of omstreeks 25 

Junie 1992 by of naby Tembisa, Kempton Park; 

(bb) die poging tot moord op SAMUEL MANDLA SONGO, gepleeg op 

| of omstreeks 26 Augustus 1992 by of naby Tembisa, Kempton 

Park; en . 

(cc) die onregmatige besit van vuurwapens, insluitende ‘n Stechkin- 

pistool, ‘n AK-47-aanvalsgeweer en ‘n .38 revolwer en ammunisie, 

gepleeg op of omsireeks die tye en by of naby die plekke bedoel 

in (aa) en (bb) hierbo; 

op 24 April 2001 aan- 

(i) KHEHLA TIMOTHY NKOSI (geboortedatum 1 Januarie 1966), ten 

opsigte van die doodmaak van CHRISTOPHER MABIKA, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 14 September 1990 by of naby eLukwatini, Kangwane, nou 

Mpumatanga,; /
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(n) 

(i) |§ THUSO TSHIKA (identiteitsnommer 6411025643084); en 

(iii) | BASIL MSIBI (identiteitsnommer 6309155960080), 

ten opsigte van- 

(aa) alle dade, versuime en misdrywe deur hulle gepleeg in verband 

(bb) 

met hulle deelname aan die bomaanval op en gevolglike 

ontploffing by of naby die Newcastle Landdroshof, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 23 November 1986; en 

die bomaanval en ontploffing by of naby die Wimpy Bar, 

Newcastle Game Centre, Newcastle, gepleeg op of omstreeks 11 

November 1986; 

(iv) ZAMANYE ELGIEN NGEMA (identiteitsnommer 6512065596080), ten 

opsigte van- 

(aa) 

(bb) 

(cc) 

(dd) 

(ee) 

alle dade, versiome of misdrywe deur die aansoeker gepleeg in 

verband met die bomaanval op die Pinetown Poskantoor, gepleeg 

op 12 Augustus 1988 by of naby Pinetown; 

die bomaanval op die kragstasie by die Glenashley 

Winkelsentrum, Durban-Noord, gepleeg op of omstreeks 15 

Augustus 1988 by of naby Durban; 

die bomaanval op die Westville Poskantoor, gepleeg op of | 

omstreeks 26 Augustus 1988 by of naby Durban; 

die bomaanval op die Berea Spoorwegstasie, gepleeg in of 

_ omstreeks September 1988 by of naby Durban; en 

die bomaanval op die Redhill Poskantoor, gepleeg op of 

omstreeks 3 Oktober 1988 by of naby Durban-Noord; 

op 25 April 2001 aan VUSI ZAKARIAH MAKOLA (geboortedatum 14 Mei 1974), 

ten opsigte van- 

(i) die doodmaak van HUMPHREY KHUMALO, gepleeg op of omstreeks 1 

Januarie 1993 by of naby Vosloorus, Gauteng; | 

(ii) | die onregmatige besit van ‘n 3.65mm pistool en ammunisie, gepleeg op 

of omstreeks 1 Januarie 1993 by of naby Vosloorus, Gauteng; 

(ii) | die moord op SIPHIWE ZAKARIAH MAPUTE, gepleeg op 2 Februarie 

1993 by Vosloorus;
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(vii) 
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die poging tot moord op ABRAHAM WALTER MAGAMA NDO, gepleeg 

op of omstreeks 2 Februarie 1993 by Vosloorus; 

die onregmatige besit van ‘n 3.65mm pistool en ammunisie, gepleeg op 

- of omstreeks 2 Februarie 1993 by of naby Vosloorus; 

die doodmaak van BENEDICT MODKIWA, gepleeg op of omstreeks 8 

_ Maart 1993 by of naby Mogakostraat, Vosloorus; en 

die onregmatige besit van ‘n 9mm Parabellum-pistool en ammunisie, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 8 Maart 1993 by of naby Mogakostraat, 

Vosloorus; oO 

op 26 April 2001 aan- 

(i) GERHARDUS CONELIUS BEESLAAR se (identiteitsnommer 

3802165043080), ten opsigte van die ontploffing van ‘n bom by of naby 

die Soutrivier Burgersentrum in die distrik Kaapstad gedurende of 

omstreeks 1989; 

EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 4901295009000); 

JOHANNES JACOBUS SWART (identiteitsnommer 6509145176008); 

KOBUS KLOPPER (identiteitsnommer 6612095169088); en 

NICHOLAAS JOHANNES VERMEULEN _(identiteitsnommer 

4612205020082), 

ten opsigte van- 

(aa) die feit dat hulle begunstigers was by die doodmaak van 

JOHANNES SWEET SAMBO, gepleeg op of omstreeks 4 Julie — 

1991 by of naby Squamas Base, Komatipoort,; 

(bb) enige ander misdrywe, insluitende die skending van ‘n lyk, 

. regstreeks gekoppel aan die wegdoen van die liggaam van - 

JOHANNES SWEET SAMBO, gepleeg op of omstreeks 5 Julie 

1990 by of naby die Suid- Afrikaanse Polisie se 

Verdachtopleidingskamp; en 

(cc) regsverydeling in verband met die dood van JOHANNES SWEET . 

SAMBO en die wegdoen van die liggaam; -
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(p) op 30 April 2001 aan- 

(i) 
(ii) 
(ii) 
(iv) 
(v) 

EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 4901295009000); 

WILLEM ALBERTUS NORTUE (identiteitsnommer 5602015035080); 

JOHAN HENDRIK TAIT (identiteitsnommer 6009235104002); 

IZAK DANIEL BOSCH (identiteitsnommer 5906185000006); en 

LEON WILLIAM JOHN FLORES (identiteitsnommer 5810295193004), 

ten opsigte van- . 

(aa) die moord op SAMSON XOLILE (MK VALDEZ THABANG); 

(bb) aanranding met die opset om ernstig te beseer van SAMSON 

XOLILE (MK VALDEZ THABANG); en 

(cc) regsverydeling in verband met die dood van SAMSON XOLILE 

(MK VALDEZ THABANG), 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 7 November 1988 by of naby Bembostraat 369, 

. Vosloorus, in die destydse Transvaal; 

EUGENE ALEXANDER DE KOCK (identiteitsnommer 4901295009000); 

CHRISTO PETRO DEETLEEFS (identiteitsnommer 4801085012000); 

FREDERIK JACOBUS PIENAAR (identiteitsnommer 46052205040001); 

FRANS H S LABUSCHAGNE (identiteitsnommer 5804175139005); 

EUGENE FOURIE (identiteitsnommer 5906175019085); 

DANIEL GREYLING (identiteitsnommer 4909305051086); 

PAUL JACOBUS VAN DYK (identiteitsnommer 4703045009086); 

(xili) (CORNELIUS JOHANNES BOTHA  (identiteitsnommer 

4912015107008); 

(xiv) ISAK DANIEL BOSCH (identiteitsnommer 5906185000006); 

(xv) BUTANA ALMOND NOFOMELA (identiteitsnommer 1-5698632-2); en 

(xvi) DOUW GERBRANDT WILLEMSE (identiteitsnommer 6006055131081), 

ten opsigte van- 

(aa) die doodmaak van MBONGENI KONE (MK BERNARD ); 

(bb) die doodmaak van SHADRACK SOLWA SITHOLE; 

(cc) die doodmaak van ASSEN JEREMIA THIMULA (MK TALLMAN); 

(dd) die doodmaak van MZWANDILE HADEBE (MK ZANDILE); 

(ee) DIE POGING OM VUSUMUZ! LAWRENCE SINDANE dood te 

maak; en 

(ff) | regsverydeling, meineed en ander verwante dade, versuime of 

misdrywe ten opsigte van die verdoeseling van hulle dade in(aa) 

en (bb) hierbo, 

gepleeg op of omstreeks 14 Augustus of in of omstreeks November 1986 

in die omgewing van die grens tussen Suid-Afrika en Swaziland, tussen 

die Lothair-Nerston-pad en die Nerston-Amsterdam pad en/of by ‘n plek 

langs die Nerston-Amsterdam-pad, in die destydse Transvaal;
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(xvii) CORNELIUS JOHANNES BOTHA (identiteitsnommer 4912015107008); 

(xviii) EUGENE FOURIE (identiteitsnommer 5906175019085); 

(xix) JAN DANIEL GREYLING (identiteitsnommer 4909305051086); 

(xx) ISAK DANIEL BOSCH (identiteitsnommer 5906185000006); en 

(xxi) FRANS H S  LABUSCHANGE (identiteitsnommer 

5804175139005), , 

ten opsigte van- 

(aa) die doodmaak. van SHADRACK MAPHUMULO, gepleeg op of . 

omstreeks 14 Augustus of in of omstreeks November 1986 in die 

omgewing van die grens tussen Suid-Afrika en Swaziland, tussen 

die Lothair-Nerston-pad en die Nerston-Amsterdam pad en/of by 

‘n plek langs die Nerston-Amsterdam-pad, in die destydse 

Transvaal;en | 

(bb) regsverydeling, meineed en ander verwante dade, versuime of 

misdrywe ten opsigte van die verdoeseling van hulle dade rakende 

die doodmaak. 
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THE WEATHER BUREAU HELPS FARMERS | 
TO PLAN THEIR CROP 
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